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RCI Insurance Ltd and RCI Life Ltd ŚIFSFJOBGUFS SFGFSSFE UP BT ŰUIF DPNQBOJFTŲś BSF JOTVSBODF VOEFSUBLJOHT BVUIPSJTFE UP DBSSZ 
PO UIF CVTJOFTT PG JOTVSBODF CZ UIF .BMUB 'JOBODJBM 4FSWJDFT "VUIPSJUZ ŚŰUIF .'4"Ųś BT QFS UIF *OTVSBODF #VTJOFTT "DUŒ ƜƤƤƣ 
(Chapter 403, Laws of Malta). Together w ith their parent company RCI Services Ltd, UIFZ GPSN BO JOTVSBODF HSPVQ ŚŰUIF HSPVQŲś 
as per the Subsidiary Legislation 403.17 (Laws of Malta). All three companies are incorporated and registered in Malta.  

The principal activity of RCI Insurance Ltd is to carry on general business of insurance from Malta. The company accepts risks 
on the following Solvency II lines of business:  

- Health (similar -to -life); and  

- Miscellaneous financial  loss 

The principal activity of RCI Life Ltd is to carry on long -term business  of insurance from Malta. The company accepts risks only 
with regards to Life insurance under the Solvency II lines of business.  

RCI Services Ltd is a holding company, which provides services to its subsidiaries. RCI Services Ltd is a fully owned subsidiar y 
of RCI Banque S.A. whose ultimate parent is Renault S.A.  

Both RCI Insurance Ltd as well as RCI Life Ltd have been granted rights to provide insurance services under the Freedom 
of Services Legislation in terms of European passporting rights in France, Ge rmany, Italy, Spain  and Austria . 

Given the similarity in the operations of the business of both RCI Insurance Ltd and RCI Life Ltd, the system of governance i s 
shared between both entities. The group has an established system of governance in place, includ ing the Board of Directors 
ŚŰ#PBSEŲś BT XFMM BT B OVNCFS PG #PBSE BOE #VTJOFTT .BOBHFNFOU $PNNJUUFFTŒ XIJDI BMM DPOUSJCVUF UP UIF TPVOE BOE QSVEFOU 
management of the group.  

As at 31 December 2019Œ UIF 4PMWFODZ $BQJUBM 3FRVJSFNFOU ŚŰ4$3Ųś DPWFSBHF ratio for RCI Insurance Ltd was 200. 10%, with own 
GVOET PG Ɣ194.3m BOE B 4$3 PG Ɣ97.1m. 

The SCR coverage ratio for RCI Life Ltd was 244.59ƦŒ XJUI PXO GVOET PG ƔƜơ5.8N BOE B 4$3 PG Ɣ67.8m. 

At that date, the group SCR coverage ratio was 230.16ƦŒ XJUI PXO GVOET PG Ɣ360 .6N BOE B 4$3 PG Ɣ156.7m. 

5IF PCKFDUJWF PG UIF HSPVQűT CVTJOFTT DBQJUBM NBOBHFNFOU TUSBUFHZ JT UP NBJOUBJO TVGGJDJFOU PXO GVOET UP DPWFS UIF 4$3 
and Minimum Capital Requirement ( Ű.$3Ųś XJUI BO BQQSPQSJBUF CVGGFSő 5IF HSPVQ NBJOUBJOT B IJHI TPMWFODZ SBUJP UP FOTVSF 
policyholder obligations can be met under stressed conditions while allowing itself to pursue any new business opportunity 
it can benefit from.  

The group carries out reg VMBS SFWJFXT PG JUT TPMWFODZ SBUJPT BT QBSU PG UIF DPNQBOJFTű SJTL NPOJUPSJOH BOE DBQJUBM NBOBHFNFOU 
TZTUFNő *U BMTP SFBMJTFT BO 0XO 3JTL BOE 4PMWFODZ "TTFTTNFOU ŚŰ034"Ųś PO B GPSXBSE MPPLJOH BQQSPBDI CBTFE PO B QMBOOJOH 
horizon of three years. No material  DIBOHFT UP UIF HSPVQűT SJTL QSPGJMF XFSF SFQPSUFE EVSJOH UIF GJOBODJBM ZFBS FOEFE 
31 December 2019. 

5IF 4PMWFODZ BOE 'JOBODJBM $POEJUJPO 3FQPSU ŚŰ4'$3Ųś IBT CFFO QSFQBSFE JO MJOF XJUI UIF SFRVJSFNFOUT PG %JSFDUJWF ƝƛƛƤŠƜƞƣŠ&$ 
(Solvency II Directive) and t he Commission Delegated Regulation (EU) 2015/35.  

This document aims to provide the information required in accordance with Article 36 of the Solvency II Directive. In line 
5XJUI UIJT EJSFDUJWFŒ UIF EPDVNFOU DPOUBJOT JOGPSNBUJPO PO UIF HSPVQűT CVTJOFTTŒ TZTtem of governance, risk profile, 
valuation principles and capital structure.  
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A. BUSINESS & PERFORMANCE 

A.1. BUSINESS 
 

RCI Insurance Limited and RCI Life Limited, both  limited 
liability companies incorporated and domiciled in  Malta  
BSF TVCTJEJBSJFT PG 3$* 4FSWJDFT -JNJUFE ŚůUIF DPNQBOJFTű and 
collectively referred UP BT ůUIF HSPVQűśő 3$* 4FSWJDFT Ltd  is 
in turn a subsidiary of RCI Banque S.A. a banking institution 
licensed and domiciled in France.  

RCI Insurance Limited and RCI Life Limited underwrite 
Payment Protection Insurance business derived from 
3$* #BORVFűT BVUPNPCJMF GJOBODJOH CVTJOFTT JO 'SBODFŒ 
(FSNBOZŒ *UBMZ BOE 4QBJOő 5IF DPWFS QSPWJEFT 3$* #BORVFűT 
finance customers with insurance against the inability to 
honour loan  repayments in the event of unemployment, 
sickness, accident or death.  

A simplified group structure is presented below, showing 
UIF JOEJWJEVBM VOEFSUBLJOHTű QPTJUJPO XJUIJO UIF HSPVQœ 

 
 

RCI Insurance group Structure:  
 

>99.99%  

 
>99.99%  

 
 
 

Collectively, the companies are deemed as an insurance 
group under Solvency II rules and thus are subject to 
group supervision by the Malta Financial Services Authority 
ŚŰ.'4"Ųśő 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

RCIL is authorised by the Malta Financial Services Authority to 
carry on the business of insurance and reinsurance under the 
Insurance Business Act, 1998 in the following classes of long 
term business:  

ŵ Class 1 ť Life and annuity (insurance and  reinsurance)  

ŵ Class 4 ť Permanent health  (reinsurance)  

The Compa ny accepts risks on the following Solvency II lines 
of business:  

ŵ Other life  insurance  

ŵ Life  reinsurance  

RCII is authorised by the Malta Financial Services Authority 
to carry on the business of insurance and reinsurance under 
the Insurance Business Act, 1998  in the following classes of 
general business:  

ŵ Class 1 ť Accident  (insurance)  

ŵ Class 2 ť Sickness (insurance)  

ŵ Class 16 ť Miscellaneous financial loss (insurance and 
reinsurance)  

The Company accepts risks on the following Solvency II lines 
of business: 

ŵ Miscellaneous financial  loss 

ŵ Health  insurance  

All three companies of the group have their registered office 
at Level 3, Mercury Tower, The Exchange Financial and 
#VTJOFTT $FOUSFŒ 4Uő +VMJBOűTŒ 45+ ƞƜƠƠŒ .BMUBő 

RCI Life Ltd  RCI Insurance Ltd  

 
RCI Services Ltd 

RCI Services 
-JNJUFE Śů3$*4űś 

A holding company incorporated 
and domiciled in Malta. It is the 
parent to both RCII and RCIL, 
offering administrative services 
to both subsidiaries.  

RCI Insurance 
-JNJUFE Śů3$**űś 

A company incorporated and 
domiciled in Malta licensed by 
the MFSA to conduct business of  
insurance and reinsurance in Malta.  

RCI Life Limited 
Śů3$*-űś 

A company incorporated and 
domiciled in Malta licensed by 
the MFSA to conduct business of  
insurance and reinsurance in Malta.  
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$POUBDU EFUBJMT PG UIF HSPVQűT FYUFSOBM BVEJUPST and 
supervisory authority can be found  hereunder:  

  Contact  Details    

National Supervisor  External  Auditor  

A.2. UNDERWRITING PERFORMANCE 
 

The group in Malta enjoyed another record year in 2019, 
with gross written premiums from the gross direct business 
TVSQBTTJOH UIF GJHVSF PG Ɣ286 million (201 8œ ƔƝ70 million).  

Malta Financial Services 
Authority  

EY (Ernst & Young)  Reinsurance premiums written increased a s well when 
DPNQBSFE UP QSJPS ZFBS BU Ɣ90  million (201 8œ ƔƢ7 million). 
The business growth recorded in 201 9 is mainly driven by  

Notabile  Road  Regional Business  Centre  

BKR3000  Triq Achille  Ferris 

Attard  Msida  

Malta  Malta  

strong sales of the Renault -Nissan Alliance brands combined 
with record penetration rates recorded by RCI Bank and 
Services on car financing solutions.  

The underwriting performance of the group comprises the 
results of RCI Insurance Ltd and RCI Life Ltd wh ich are the 
two insurance undertakings licensed by the Malta Financial 
Services Authority.  

 
 
 

For the year ended 31st December 201 9 
Underwriting Performance  

 
RCI Insurance  RCI Life  Group  

In thousand of euros   

Premiums Written  149,145 128,516 277,661 

Direct Business  93,027 193,722 286,749 

Reinsurer's Share 33,940 65,206 99,146 

Proportional Reinsurance  90,058  - 90,058  

Premiums Earned  138,768 101,105 239,873 

Direct Business  89,927 180,580 270,507 

Reinsurer's Share 39,341 79,475 118,816 

Proportional Reinsurance  88,182 - 88,182 

Claims Incurred  11,281 15,006  26,287 

Gross Claims Incurred  14,871 26,747 41,618 

Reinsurer's Share 3,590 11,741 15,331 

Change in Technical Provisions                         -    11,173 11,173 

Gross Claims Incurred                         -    1,491 1,491 

Reinsurer's Share                        -    (9,682) (9,682) 

Expenses Incurred  26,061 20,165 46,226  

Gross Expenses Incurred  60,710 85,581 146,291 

Reinsurer's Share 34,649 65,416 100,065 
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For the year ended 31st December 201 8 
Underwriting Performance  

 

RCI Insurance  RCI Life  Group  
In thousand of euros     

Premiums Written  126,261 108,021 234,282 
Direct Business  85,346 185,478 270,824 
Reinsurer's Share 37,000  77,457 114,456 
Proportional Reinsurance  77,915 - 77,915 

Premiums Earned  120,000  108,021 228,02 1 
Direct Business  76,438 185,478 261,916 
Reinsurer's Share 36,908 77,457 114,365 
Proportional Reinsurance  80,470 - 80,470 

Claims Incurred  9,163 10,851 20,015 
Gross Claims Incurred  13,633 20,722 34,355 
Reinsurer's Share 4,469 9,871 14,340 

Change in Technical Provisions  -  11,534 11,534 
Gross Claims Incurred  - 9,421 9,421 
Reinsurer's Share - (2,112) (2,112) 

Expenses Incurred  21,639 8,210 29,848  
Gross Expenses Incurred  53,044 72,158 125,202 
Reinsurer's Share 31,406 63,948 95,353 

 
 

In accordance with Article 53 (2) of the Solvency II Directive, 
the group was granted permission by the MFSA not to 
disclose in this document the underwriting performance  
of the group by material geographical area on the basis 
that this would be competitively  disadvantageous.  

 
RCI Insurance Ltd  

RCI Insurance Ltd writes direct business in Germany, Italy, 
France and Spain. The company also writes business of 
reinsurance in France and Germany. Direct business relates to 
payment protection insurance (PPI) and secure activity (SA)  

 
RCI Insurance Ltd - For the year ended 31st December 201 9 
Underwriting performance by line of business  

 
which started being written during 2018, while reinsurance 
business relates to guaranteed asset protection (GAP).  

During the year ended 31 December 201 9, the Company 
XSPUF B UPUBM OFU QSFNJVN JODPNF BNPVOUJOH UP ƔƜ49 million  
(2018œ ƔƜ26 million ) emanating from both direct business as 
well as proportional reinsurance business.  

 
 
 
 
 
 

Miscellaneous  Health  Insurance  Total  
In thousand of euros   

Premiums Written                 90,180  58,965  149,145 

Direct Business                         121                  92,905                 93,026  

Reinsurer's Share                        -                   33,940                 33,940  

Proportional Reinsurance                 90,059                         -                   90,059  

Premiums Earned                 88,304  50,464  138,768 

Direct Business                      122                   89,805                 89,927  

Reinsurer's Share                        -                   39,341                 39,341  

Proportional Reinsurance                 88,182                         -                   88,182  

Claims Incurred                   5,864                   5,417                   11,281  

Direct Business                         7                    9,008                   9,015  

Reinsurer's Share                        -                     3,591                   3,591  

Proportional Reinsurance                   5,857                         -                     5,857  

Expenses Incurred                   15,705 10,356 20,061 
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RCI Insurance Ltd - For the year ended 31st December 201 8 
Underwriting performance by line of business  Miscellaneous  Health  Insurance  Total  
In thousand of euros     

Premiums Written  77,932 48,328 126,261 
Direct Business  17 85,328 85,346 
Reinsurer's Share - 36,999 36,999 
Proportional Reinsurance  77,932 - 77,915 

Premiums Earned  80,487  39,512 119,999 

Direct Business  17 76,420 76,438 
Reinsurer's Share - 36,908 36,908 
Proportional Reinsurance  80,470  - 80,470  

Claims Incurred  4,426  4,738 9,163 

Direct Business  1 9,207 9,208 
Reinsurer's Share - 4,469 4,469 
Proportional Reinsurance  4,424 - 4,424 

Expenses Incurred  15,650 5,988  21,639 

 
As noted above, the Health Insurance line of business 
is the main line of business underwritten by the 
Company on a direct business basis, with total gross 
QSFNJVNT XSJUUFO BNPVOUJOH UP ƔƤƞ NJMMJPOő 5IJT JT ƤƦ 
PS ƔƢőƢ NJMMJPO JO FYDFTT PG UIBU SFQPSUFE JO ƝƛƜ8 at 
ƔƣƠőƞ NJMMJPOő 

In order to mitigate the insurance risk, the Company 
entered into a proportional reinsurance cover with an 
ů""-ű SBUFE SFJOTVSFS. 

The Company also writes reinsurance business in class 
16, Miscellaneous Financial Loss, relating to GAP 
business. On this line of business, an increase in 
QSFNJVNT XSJUUFO PG ƜƠƦ PS ƔƜƝőƜ NJMMJPO XBT BMTP 
SFQPSUFE BHBJOTU QSJPS ZFBS BU ƔƢƢőƤ NJMMJPOő  

Premiums from Secure Activity direct business basis 
which has been reported under Miscellaneous 
Financial Loss  BNPVOUFE UP ƔƜƝƝL GPS ƝƛƜƤ XIJDI is 
105k higher than the prior year.  

Premiums written on both direct and reinsurance 
business comprise of single premium (i.e. one single 
premium to cover the coverage period of the policy) 
as well as regular monthly premium.  

Underwriting performance has been positive with 
technical profits reported both on the direct business 
as well as the reinsurance accepted business. 

The technical profit reported for the year ended 31 December 
ƝƛƜƤ BNPVOUFE UP ƔƜƛƞŒƤƤƤŒƠơƝ ŚƝƛƜƣœ ƔƤƜŒƟƜƞŒƢƢƝś BT TIPXO 
in the financial statements approved by the Board of 
Directors on 20th April 20 20. Profit before tax for the year 
VOEFS SFWJFX BNPVOUFE UP ƔƜƛƜŒƤƞơŒơƠƢ ŚƝƛƜƣœ ƔƣƤŒƝƞƜŒƛƠƞśő  

More information on the technical  results reported by the 
Company for the year ended 31 December 201 9 are available 
as part of the Annual Report and Financial Statements 
approved by the Board of Directors on 20th April 20 20, which 
DBO CF BDDFTTFE GSPN UIF $PNQBOZűT XFCTJUF PO XXXőSDJ-
insurance.eu
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RCI Life Ltd  

RCI Life Ltd writes direct business in Germany, Italy, 
France and Spain.  

During the year ended 31 December 2019, the Company 
XSPUF B UPUBM OFU QSFNJVN JODPNF PG ƔƜƝƣ NJMMJPO ŚƝƛƜƣœ 
ƔƜƛƣ NJMMJPOś FNBOBUJOH POMZ GSPN EJSFDU CVTJOFTTő 

 
All premiums written for the year emanated from the Other 
Life Insurance line of business.  

 
 

RCI Life Ltd - For the year ended 31st December 201 9 
Underwriting performance by line of business  

 
Other  Life  Insurance  Total  

In thousand of euros   

Premiums Written               128,516                 128,516  
Direct Business               193,722               193,722  
Reinsurer's Share                65,206                 65,206  
Proportional Reinsurance                          -                    

Premiums Earned               101,105                 101,105  

Direct Business               180,580               180,580  
Reinsurer's Share                79,475                 79,475  
Proportional Reinsurance                          -                   

Claims Incurred                 15,006                   15,006  

Direct Business                 26,747                   26,747  
Reinsurer's Share                  11,741                  11,741  
Proportional Reinsurance                         -                            

Change in Technical Provisions                 11,173                11,173  

Direct Business                   1,491  1,491               
Reinsurer's Share  (9,682) (9,682) 

Expenses Incurred  20,164 20,164 

 
 

RCI Life Ltd - For the year ended 31st December 201 8 
Underwriting performance by line of business  

 

Other  Life  Insurance  Total  
In thousand of euros   

Premiums Written  108,021 108,021 

Direct Business  185,478 185,478 

Reinsurer's Share 77,457 77,457 

Proportional Reinsurance  - - 

Premiums Earned  108,021 108,021 

Direct Business  185,478 185,478 

Reinsurer's Share 77,457 77,457 

Proportional Reinsurance  - - 

Claims Incurred  10,851 10,851 

Direct Business  20,722 20,722 

Reinsurer's Share 9,871 9,871 

Proportional Reinsurance  - - 

Change in Technical Provisions  11,534 11,534 

Direct Business  9,421 9,421 

Reinsurer's Share (2,112) (2,112) 

Expenses Incurred  8,210 8,210 
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Premiums written comprise of single premium (i.e. one single 
premium to cover the coverage period of the policy) as well 
as regular monthly premium.  

Underwriting performance has been positive with technical 
profits reported on the direct business.  

The technical profit reported for the year ended 31 December 
2019 BNPVOUFE UP Ɣơ8,997,599  (2018œ Ɣ64,553,319). Profit 
before tax for the year under SFWJFX BNPVOUFE UP Ɣơ6,530 ,623 
(2018: Ɣ62,174,289). 

More information on the technical results reported by the 
Company are available as part of the Annual Report and 
Financial Statements approved by the Board of Directors on 
20 th April 20 20, which can be ac DFTTFE GSPN UIF $PNQBOZűT 
websit e on www.rci -insurance.eu  

A.3. INVESTMENT PERFORMANCE 
 
5IF QSJNBSZ PCKFDUJWF PG UIF HSPVQűT JOWFTUNFOU TUSBUFHZ JT UP 
protect and preserve its assets, with all investment decisions 
UP CF NBEF JO MJOF XJUI UIF ŰQSVEFOU QFSTPOŲ QSJODJQMFŒ 
while seeking an adequate return in order to assure that 
investments are made in the best interest of policyholders 
and insured.  

In this regard, the investment portfolio of the co mpanies can 
be considered as managed conservatively as it is largely 
composed of  corporate,  sovereign and supra -national bonds, 
term loans as well as overnight deposits. Following on from 
the previous year, the group continued to diversify its holdings 
into high quality investment grade corporate bonds.  

 
As at December 31 st 2019, the companies and the group investments were composed of:  

Investments market value 
As at 31st December 201 9 

 
RCI 

 
RCI 

 
Group  

In thousand of euros  Insurance  Life   

Bonds         81,970        99,877         181,847  
Term Loans         92,500       116,700        209,200  

Overnight deposits         42,949         60,622        103,571 

Total       217,419       277,199         494,618 
 

Investments market value 
As at 31st December 201 8 

 
RCI 

 
RCI 

 
Group  

In thousand of euros  Insurance  Life   

Bonds       66,078     102,527         168,605 
Term Loans       71,500      96,700         168,200  

Overnight deposits       44,618      65,302         109,920  
Total     182,196    264,529         446,725  

Bonds and term loans are typically held to maturity, hence 
investment income consists primarily of interests earned 
on the investment portfolio during the period. Overnight 
deposits do not generate any interest.  

Investment management costs are charged by the 
investment manager ba sed on an annual rate applied to 
the yearly average of the monthly value of the portfolio  held. 
The investment management costs for 201 9 amounted 
UP B UPUBM PG Ɣ220,000 . 

 
For the year ending on December 31 st 2019, the investment income was composed of:  

Investment income  
As at 31st December 201 9 

 
RCI 

 
RCI 

 
Group  

In thousand of euros  Insurance  Life   

Bonds  241 178 419 
Term Loans  252 269 521 
Total  493 447 940  

 

Investment income  
As at 31st December 201 8 

 
RCI 

 
RCI 

 
Group  

In thousand of euros  Insurance  Life   

Bonds  90  132 222 
Term Loans  172 280  452 
Total  262 412 674 

The financial environment has continued to be 
challenging for investment activities in 201 9, with a 
combination of low interest rates and low inflation 
SFTVMUJOH JO MPXFS FGGFDUJWF ZJFMET PO UIF DPNQBOJFTű 
portfolios.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

http://www.rci-insurance.eu/
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A.4. ANY OTHER INFORMATION 
 
 
Due to the recent rapid development of COVID -19, various 
countries have introduced quarantine and social distancing 
measures, which had a significant impact on the level and 
scale of various business activities.  
 
The impact on the automotive industry will  affect the level of 
new insurance business to be written by the Company.  
 
The impact of the current health and economic uncertainty on 
individuals could also lead to policyholder lapsing on their 
premium and claims under the classes of business 
underwrit ten by the Company.  
 
The recent volatility in financial markets has had limited 
impacts on the valuation of the investment portfolio and no 
deterioration in the credit risk of the main counterparties was 
noted.  
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Whilst there is still a significant degree of uncertainty, 
management has estimated the financial effect on 
premiums, claims and other exposures, based on current 
prevailing circumstances and do not anticipate a material 
impact of the profitability of the Company.  
 
The analysis extends to the solvency of the Company and it is 
expected that the target solvency would be maintained 
within the risk appetite.  
 
Taking also into consideration the analysis carried out in the 
Own Risk and  Solvency Assessment and on ad hoc stress 
scenarios based on possible adverse impacts of COVID -19, 
the Company should be well capitalized to absorb any 
foreseeable impact and envisages that it will continue to 
satisfy all regulatory solvency requirements.
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B. SYSTEM OF GOVERNANCE 
 

  B.1.  GENERAL INFORMATION ON THE SYSTEM 
  OF GOVERNANCE 

 

An effective system of governance is essential for the 
effective management and supervision of an insurance 
company. Its importance stems from the need to balance the 
interests of the various stakeholders whilst ensuring that it 
continues to meet its business objectives, securing adequate 
returns for its share holders whilst safeguarding the interests 
of policyholders, shareholders and other stakeholders by 
promoting sustainable and long -term growth.  

The group shares a common and centralised approach 
to the overall system of governance, which includes an  
adequate organisational structure that clearly defines roles, 
responsibilities and tasks across all components within the 
group.  

 

  
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
                                                                                                                                                                          Function Performed in house  

           Function outsourced  
 

 

The activities and strategic decisions of all entities identified 
within the group, as outlined in section A.1, are undertaken 
within a holistic risk and governance framework that 
promotes consistency and alignment of underlying processes 
across all entities within the group.  

%VF UP UIF HSPVQűT MFBO PSHBOJTBUJPOBM TUSVDUVSF BOE CFDBVTF 
the majority of the Directors, and all Management, are 
common across all entities within the group, there is full 
visibilitZ CZ UIF HSPVQűT #PBSE BOE .BOBHFNFOU PWFS UIF 
governance processes of RCII, RCIL and RCIS collectively at all 
times. This structure also promotes accountability, effective 
information flows and the consistent implementation of the 
risk management, interna l control systems and reporting 
procedures.  

 

Policies and procedures set out the roles and responsibilities 
of the various business functions and management within 
each key operational area. These are periodically reviewed to 
ensure the ongoing relevance and continued alignment of 
the underlying principles with the risk appetite and business 
strategy of RCII, RCIL and the group as a whole.  

The established key functions of the group are the 
Compliance function, the Risk Management function, the 
Actuarial fu nction and the Internal Audit function. Input 
from these key functions is considered in the decision - 
making process through the communication of written  
recommendations to the board of directors and participation 
at key board meetings, particularly in rel ation to material 
decisions.  

Board of Directors  

Managing Director  

Chief Risk 
Officer 

Chief Finance 
Officer 

Technical Chief Information 
Officer 

Chief Operations 
Officer 

Product / Business 
Developement 

Internal Control 

Risk Management 

Data Protection 

Legal & 
Compliance 

Actuarial Control 

Accounting 

Business Control 

MLRO 

Actuaries Infrastructure 

Software 
Development 

Business 
Intelligence 

Claims 
Management 

Claims 
Administration 

Engineering 

Product 

Exploitation 

Board of Directors  

Managing Director  

Internal Audit 
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B.1.1. ORGANISATION 
 

The Board of Directors  

The Board of Directors approves the overall business strategy 
of the group and establishes and maintains an appropriate 
internal control system to ensure the sound and prudent 
management of its insurance activity.  

In the context of the governance system, it holds the 
ultimate responsibility for the implementation and ongoing 
monitoring and improvement of the system of governance 
and thereby enacting an adequate risk management system 
UP FOTVSF UIF TPVOE BOE QSVEFOU DPOEVDU PG UIF HSPVQűT 
business within its wider business  strategy.  

The Board of D irectors is composed of the Managing Director 
in his capacity as Executive Director, two non -executive 
directors and one non -executive independent director.  

Dedicated committees have been established to support 
the Board in steering critical business areas , and comprise 
an appropriate mix of directors, key function holders and 
shareholder representation.  

 
Management  

Management, along with all staff in the organisation, are 
responsible for implementing and maintaining all controls 
necessary to achieving the HSPVQűT TUSBUFHJD BOE CVTJOFTT 
objectives, the ownership and management of its inherent 
risks as well as its compliance with legal and regulatory 
obligations and corporate  standards.  

 
 

B.1.2. KEY FUNCTIONS 
 

The Risk Management, Compliance, Actuarial and Internal 
Audit functions comprise the key functions under the 
Solvency II regulatory regime and play an important role 
within the corporate governance framework of the group.  

 
Risk Management function  

The risk management function headed by th e Chief Risk and 
Compliance Officer of RCII and RCIL assists the board 
members and risk owners in identifying, assessing, 
NPOJUPSJOHŒ NBOBHJOH BOE SFQPSUJOH PO UIF HSPVQűT LFZ SJTLT 
in a timely manner. It is responsible for developing and 
implementing the necessary risk measurement tools and 
methodologies. The function coordinates and participates in 
the own risk self -assessment of the group and is responsible 
for promoting continuous development of the risk 
management organisation and associated activities . 

 
Compliance function  

The role of the compliance function is to assess compliance 
with the laws, regulations and administrative provisions 
adopted; to assess the resulting impact of any changes in 
the legal environment on the operations of the Company;  

 
to identify and assess compliance risk within the group; 
to control and monitor all measures taken to mitigate  
compliance risk and coordinate compliance -related controls; 
to report and advise management and the Board of Directors 
on key complian ce matters prevailing within the group.  

The Compliance function is vested in the Chief Risk and 
Compliance Officer as of April 2019  overseeing the dual key 
functions of Risk Management and Compliance. The decision 
to incorporate the Compliance role once ag ain into the remit 
of the Chief Risk  and Compliance  Officer was that  
of the Board of Directors in order to mitigate the regulatory 
risk of long -term outsourcing of a key regulatory function.  

 
Actuarial function  

The actuarial function is responsible for co ordinating the 
calculation of technical provisions and applying appropriate 
recognised methodologies and procedures to assess  
their adequacy; assessing the uncertainty associated with 
the estimates and expressing an opinion on the overall 
underwriting poli cy and providing necessary input into 
the pricing framework. The function plays a vital role in  the 
calculation of regulatory and internal capital requirements 
and driving risk modelling and stress testing under  the  
HSPVQűT SJTL NBOBHFNFOU framework. Independent validation 
of critical actuarial outputs is obtained on an ad hoc basis 
from external actuarial partners.  

 
Internal Audit function  

The objective of the internal audit function is to ensure that 
the group carries out its operations to the highest standards. 
To achieve this objective the function provides independent, 
objective assurance and advice on best practice. The function 
utilises a systematic approach to evaluate and improve the 
effectiveness of risk management, con trol and governance 
processes within the group.  

Besides occupying a key operational function, key function 
holders contribute to strategic decision making by reporting 
to the Board of Directors on key developments within the 
respective fields both during a nd outside of board meetings.  

Through this, the organisational structure and the clear 
definition of tasks and responsibilities ensure that the group 
preserves the segregation of duties.  
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B.1.3. KEY COMMITTEES 
 
B.1.3.1.  Committees of the  Board  

 
Investment Committee  

The Investment Committee assists the Board in formulating 
and reviewing the investment policy of the group and is 
responsible for monitoring investment performance against 
the overall investment strategy of the group. The Committee 
receives periodic report T GSPN UIF HSPVQűT *OWFTUNFOU 
Manager & Chief Financial Officer to support its short er-term  
tactical decisions which it executes within the longer -term 
parameters.  

 
B.1.3.2. Management  Committees  

 
Product Committee  

The Product Committee is charged with securing the 
insurance strategy of RCII and RCIL, monitoring product 
development activities, overseeing relationships with 
insurance and reinsurance business partners, monitoring 
performance of the insurance operation and steering other 
key operational top ics. 

 
Internal Control and Risk Management Committee  

The remit of the Internal Control Committee extends to the 
internal control system and operational risk. The Committee 
is responsible for implementing an effective internal control 
system and monitors action plans defined to address 
weaknesses in internal controls and to manage the resulting 
operational risks.  

The Risk Management Committee steers the risk 
management function and is responsible for defining the 
Global Risk Management Policy of t he group, monitoring 
the risk profile and advising the Board of Directors on the 
management of material risks.  

 
Compliance Committee  

The compliance committee provides the oversight to all 
regulatory functions within the group and monitors regulatory 
compli ance developments with a view to define action plans 
required to comply with these changes. The Compliance 
Committee advises the Board of Directors on the regulatory 
developments and ongoing monitoring of the regulatory 
environment within the organisation.  

 
B.1.4.  REMUNERATION POLICY 

 
5IF HSPVQűT SFNVOFSBUJPO QPMJDZ BQQMJFT UP BMM FNQMPZFFT 
of the Companies within the group in Malta and is intended 
to support the long -term objectives of the Companies and 
that of the group. Incentives are devised in such a way as 
to be commensurate to the size, internal organisation  and  
OBUVSF BOE TDPQF PG $PNQBOJFTű BDUJWJUJFTő 5IJT XIJMF FOTVSJOH 

that remuneration is competitive enough to attract, retain and 
motivate executives and professionals to safeguard the Co NQBOJFTű 
assets, meet its business objectives and generate sustainable 
growth and return to the Companies and ultimately the 
shareholders.  

5IF HSPVQűT SFNVOFSBUJPO QPMJDZ JT NBEF VQ PG UISFF 
components: fixed remuneration, benefits and an annual 
performanc e-based incentive (variable  remuneration).  

 
 B.2.  FIT AND PROPER REQUIREMENTS 

 
Article 42 of the Solvency II Directive sets out the requirement 
for Insurance entities to ensure that all persons who effectively 
run the undertaking or have other key functions at all times 
possess appropriate qualifications, knowledge and experience 
ŚůGJUűś BOE HPPE QFSTPOBM SFQVUBUJPO BOE JOUFHSJUZ ŚůQSPQFSűśő 

The Directors and Management of the group recognise the 
importance of instituting appropriate measures to ens ure that 
persons running the business or other key function holders 
within the group possess the required levels of fitness and 
propriety in order to conduct the business of RCIL and RCII in 
a sound and prudent manner.  

The Company has adopted a fit and pro per policy which 
details the general criteria that must be satisfied in terms 
of evaluating the fitness and propriety of persons who fall 
subject to this policy; the functions falling subject to the Fit  
and Proper obligations; the key responsibilities of t hose roles 
which are involved in the Fit and Proper assessment process 
and the assessment model deployed within the Company; 
and the regulatory notification processes to be observed. The 
Chief Risk & Compliance Officer keeps the records of the key 
personne l and functions up to date on an annual basis as is 
required by the regulations.  

The principles and processes of assessment and notification 
in relation to Fit and Proper requirements are applicable to 
persons who assume or are responsible for the followin g 
functions and roles, notwithstanding whether such functions 
are assumed by RCI personnel or outsourced in terms of the 
HSPVQűT PVUTPVSDJOH QPMJDZ ŚTFF TFDUJPO #őƢśœ 

ŵ Solvency II prescribed key  functions:  
- Chief Risk & Compliance  Officer  
- Actuarial  Function  
- Internal Audit  Function  

 
ŵ Other key  functions  : 

- Chief Financial  Officer  
- Chief Operations  Officer  
- Investment committee  lead  

 
ŵ Regulatory and company  roles : 

- Board and committee  members  
- Managing Director  (Executive  Director)  
- Money Laundering Reporting  Officer  
- Company  Secretary  
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Ongoing fulfilment of Fitness and Propriety standards  

Fitness and propriety of all roles falling subject to the 
HSPVQűT GJU BOE QSPQFS QPMJDZ JT B DPOUJOVPVT SFRVJSFNFOU 
which extends b eyond the point at which the respective 
appointment is concluded. The group monitors and retains 
evidence to demonstrate that fitness and propriety criteria 
are duly satisfied in respect of persons who hold positions 
in the key functions of the group. The following procedures 
apply:  

ŵ the Board of Directors, management and those 
individuals who assume or oversee key functions/ 
regulatory offices are expected to remain competent in 
relation to the positions they hold at all times. The group 
shall assess whether the individual has demonstrated the 
appropriate levels of competence in the execution of  their 
role throughout their appointment with the  group.  

ŵ On an ongoing basis, the group shall monitor 
FNQMPZFFTű DPNQMJBODF XJUI UIFJS SFTQFDUJWF contracts  of 
employment as well as with the group code of ethics. 
Any sign of misconduct shall result in disciplinary 
measures and such cases shall be reported to the 
Authority.  

 
 
*OEJWJEVBMT TIBMM CF BTTFTTFE GPS ŰGJUOFTTŲ BOE ŰQSPQSJFUZŲ XJUI 
regard to the respective duties allocated to ensure that they 
demonstrate the required levels of qualifications, knowl edge 
and relevant experience to carry out their duties effectively 
with regard to the role in question.  

5IF BTTFTTNFOU PG XIFUIFS BO JOEJWJEVBM JT ůGJUű GPMMPXT UIF 
below criteria:  

ŵ Demonstration of individual skills and knowledge related 
to the position held, including academic background 
qualifications;  

ŵ Composite knowledge base in terms of market awareness, 
understanding of the group and its objectives and risk 
profile as well as a general understanding of the legal and 
regulatory  environment;  

ŵ "CJMJUZ UP JOUFSQSFU UIF HSPVQűT GJOBODJBM BOE BDUVBSJBM 
information including underlying assumptions, reserving and 
underwriting policy; and  

ŵ Understanding of market factors influencing investment 
positions and key risks to which the investment portfolios  of 
the group are  exposed  

5IF BTTFTTNFOU PG XIFUIFS BO JOEJWJEVBM JT ůQSPQFSű GPMMPXT 
the below criteria:  

ŵ Good  repute,  

ŵ Free from any criminal, financial and  supervisory 
proceedings,  

ŵ Free from conflicts of  interest.  

The group has set out the following policy outlining the 
process for assessing fitness and propriety:  

 

 

B.3.  RISK MANAGEMENT INCLUDING THE OWN 
RISK AND SOLVENCY ASSESSMENT 

 
B.3.1.  RISK MANAGEMENT FRAMEWORK 

 
The risk management system is constructed to recognise 
risks that the group may be exposed to in a timely manner 
and to measure, monitor, manage and report effectively.  
As has been outlined in section B.1, the Board of Directors 
VOEFSUBLFT B IPMJTUJD BQQSPBDI UP UIF HSPVQűT HPWFSOBODF 
and risk management process, thereby promoting visibility 
and consistency of underlying processes across all entities 
within the group.  

The global risk management framework of the group is 
specifically designed to:  

ŵ Identify, assess, monitor, mitigate, control and report  on 
material  risks; 

ŵ Define internal monitoring and regulatory reporting 
processes; 

ŵ Arriving at an optimal balance between achieving business 
objectives, operating within predefined risk limits and 
maintaining sufficient levels of capital at all times to cover 
UIF $PNQBOJFTű SJTLTŔ and  

ŵ Promote and develop the risk management culture within 
the  group.  

Fitness and Propriety at recruitment and selection stage  

The recruitment and appointment process in relation to 
roles falling subject to Fitness and Propriety requirements 
shall satisfy the following standards:  

ŵ Consideration of the duties and responsibilities of the 
post to be  filled;  

ŵ A selection/appointment process that is documented and 
which ensures the selected person meets all significant 
technical and prof essional requirements of the  post;  

ŵ Where deemed necessary, verification of qualifications, 
experience, references and memberships in  professional 
bodies; and  

ŵ Integrity checks including, inter alia, obtaining an  official 
certificate of good  conduct.  

In the case of roles or functions that are outsourced (refer 
UP TFDUJPO ů#őƢ 0VUTPVSDJOHűśŒ UIF BCPWF SFRVJSFNFOUT 
are applied through a due -diligence process at both the 
level of the outsourced personnel and at the level of the 
designated individual employed  by the group to maintain 
oversight over the outsourced activity.  



  SYSTEM OF GOVERNANCE  

15 

 

  

 

 
The Board of Directors is responsible for articulating the 
principles that underpin the risk culture of the group and for 
ensuring the overall  effectiveness of the risk management 
system. By promoting a common understanding and 
awareness of risks which is embraced by staff at all levels, the 
risk culture is effectively embedded in the decision -making 
and operations of RCII, RCIL and the group as  a whole.  

The risk management organisation is distributed throughout 
the overall structure of the group. It is overseen by the Chief 
Risk & Compliance Officer of RCI Banque, who is in turn an 
invited member of the Board of Directors of the individual 
group  Companies. The risk management function is headed 
by the Chief Risk & Compliance Officer of RCIL and RCII, the 
committees set up to steer the risk management activities of 
UIF $PNQBOZ ŚOBNFMZ UIF ů3JTL .BOBHFNFOU DPNNJUUFFűŒ UIF 
ů$PNQMJBODF $PNNJUUFFű BOE UIF ů*OUFSOBM $POUSPM DPNNJUUFFűśŒ 
and the Board of Directors who are charged with the general 
oversight of the risk management system as a whole. Whilst 
the risk management function is responsible for continuously 
monitoring the risk positions in the sol o Companies and the 
group as a whole and for driving risk mitigation strategies in 
line with the risk appetite of the group, the process owners,  
as risk owners, are primarily responsible for controlling the 
risks generated by the activities falling within their  remit.  
Moreover, in executing their daily tasks, all staff within 
the group are responsible for ensuring compliance with 
policies and procedures issued by the Board of  Directors  
and Management of the group in relation to their respective 
activities.  

Dedicated committees have been established to ensure 
that risk management considerations are duly incorporated 
JOUP UIF HSPVQűT EFDJTJPO-making process. Whilst the Risk 
Management Committee oversees and manages the global 
risk profile of the Solo Companies and the group, specific 
committees are set up to focus on specific risk families. The 
Risk Manage ment function is expected to report to the Risk  
Management Committee and the Board of Directors on risks 
that have been identified as potentially material and on other 
specific risks positions. The risk management function of the 
group is hierarchically at tached to the Managing Director of 
the Companies and on a functional level reports to the Chief 
Risk Officer  and the Chief Compliance Officer  of RCI Banque  
respectively . 

The Global Risk Management framework for the group is built 
around four risk families:  

ŵ Insurance  risks 
ŵ Financial risks  
ŵ Operational  risks 
ŵ Strategic and Environmental risks (other  risks) 

Underpinning each risk family are a number of risk categories 
which in turn group one or more major risk scenarios, each  
of which is assigned to a risk owner . The risk scenario is 
considered to be the third and most granular level of risk 
categorisation under which a given risk is assessed and in 
turn managed.  

Risk Family  

 
Risk Category  

 

Risk Scenario  
 
5IF HSPVQűT SJTL TUSBUFHZ JT EFGJOFEŒ implemented and 
FNCFEEFE XJUIJO UIF HSPVQűT SJTL TUFFSJOH QSPDFTT UIBU TFUTœ 

ŵ The Risk Appetite: this reflects the aggregate amount and 
type of risk that the Board is willing to take and manage 
over an extended period of time in order to meet its 
strategic  objectives;  

ŵ The Risk Tolerance: this articulates the same risk appetite by 
risk family for RCII and RCIL and at the consolidated level of 
the group. It follows that risk tolerance is quantified using  the 
same metrics as the risk appetite;  and  

ŵ The Risk Limits: these are defined on the level of key risk 
scenarios which set thresholds on Key Risk Indicators and 
serve as an alert of a possible breach of the risk tolerances 
on the level of RCII and RCIL as well as the group as a  whole.  

A visual representatio n of the above process can be found 
below and comprises of three distinct stages:  

Decide, Manage and Assess  

DECIDE 

1 

Risk appetite  
Board of 
Directors  

Risk tolerance  

3 ASSESS 
Companies  

Process 
Risk limits  

2 

MANAGE 
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Stage  Description  

i) Decision stage  5IJT JT UIF GVOEBNFOUBM QIBTF XJUIJO 3$* HSPVQűT SJTL-based governance framework. The Risk 
Management Committee defines the materiality of risk scenarios and the risk appetite and risk 
tolerances for RCI group according to its strategic objectives and over all risk profile. These measures 
are in turn validated by the Board of Directors.  

ii) Management stage  The management stage transposes the high -level risk measures expressed by way of risk appetite 
and risk tolerances into operational measures. The translation of risk tolerances into risk limits  
on key risk indicators for key risk scenarios comprises a second layer within the Global Risk 
Management Framework that is delegated to key functions and risk owners, who are responsible 
for the day to day ma nagement of risks on an operational level.  

iii) Assessment stage  The assessment stage encompasses the measurement, analysis and ongoing monitoring of the 
HSPVQűT SJTL QSPGJMF JO PSEFS UP BTTFTT UIF BEFRVBDZ PG UIF UPPMT BOE UFDIOJRVFT QVU JO QMBDF UP 
manage the key risks of the Companies as against the risk strategy validated by the Board of 
Directors.  

 
B.3.2.  OWN RISK AND SOLVENCY ASSESSMENT 
(ORSA) PROCESS 

 
The output of the above risk management process is also 
captured in the gro VQűT 034" QSPDFTT BOE SFQPSUJOHő 5IF 
purpose of the ORSA is to create and maintain a governance 
system that ensures that the risks of RCII, RCIL and the group 
as a whole are simultaneously and effectively managed on a 
forward -looking  basis. 

The ORSA process provides the Directors and Management 
of RCIL, RCII and RCIS (insofar as the group is concerned), 
with a complete and holistic understanding of the 
PSHBOJTBUJPOűT SJTL QSPGJMF JO PSEFS UP PQUJNJTF EFDJTJPO making 
and in turn drive business strategy  and capital planning 
initiatives. It serves as a monitoring tool which ensures that 
UIF PSHBOJTBUJPOűT SJTL QSPGJMF GBMMT XJUIJO UIF EFGJOFE SJTL 
appetite at all times, incorporating a sufficient capital buffer 
which allows the entities to manoeuvre and d evelop within 
the wider business  strategy.  

The ORSA process is based on and applies the principles set 
out in the Global Risk Management Policy of the organisation, 
as outlined above, and is applied at both a strategic and 
operational level. It brings toge ther the risk management 
practices assumed by the various players within the risk 
governance organisation across all entities within the group.  

The risk management function is responsible for the 
coordination and production of the ORSA report in 
collaboration with the actuarial function however it is the 
Board of Directors who ultimately own the process. The Board 
have taken an active role in the process by:  

ŵ Confirming ownership of the ORSA process and 
acknowledging the relevance of its  objectives ; 

ŵ Providing the inputs necessary to define the risk  appetite;  

ŵ Validating the scenarios and key assumptions used within 
the models;  

 

ŵ Understanding the significance of and owning the ORSA 
results; and  

ŵ Incorporating the conclusion of the ORSA within their 
decision -making process and in validating the  business 
strategy of RCIL, RCII and RCIS. 

The ORSA is reviewed annually by Management and the 
Board of Directors in line with the evolving risk profile of RCII, 
RCIL and the group as a whole.  

 
 

  B.4.  INTERNAL CONTROL SYSTEM 
 
5IF HSPVQűT JOUFSOBM DPOUSPM TZTUFN FOTVSFT UIBU MFHBMŒ 
regulatory, administrative provisions and internal 
requirements are complied with at all times. In addition, the 
internal control system supports the effectiveness of the 
business operations in line with the business objectives of the 
group as a whole.  

RCII, RCIL and RCIS have a coordinated approach to internal 
control whereby principles and systems focus on the 
identification of material risks (risk assessment), which coul d 
JNQBJS UIF HSPVQűT CVTJOFTT PCKFDUJWFTŔ FGGFDUJWF JOUFSOBM 
control activities; and continual monitoring of such risks and 
activities.  

The internal control system of the group is organised 
under a three level of controls model. The first and second 
contro l levels constitute ongoing internal control activities  
(permanent control) whilst the third level represents internal 
audit (periodic control) (refer to section B5 ť Internal Audit 
function).  
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Periodic control  

 
3rd level controls  Performed by RCI Banque Audit 

Department  

 
 
 

 
Includes first level control checks 
performed by process owners, 
internal controller inspections, 
operational risk mapping, 
compliance monitoring activities, 
procedure management, control 
action plan follow -up. 

 

 
 

Responsibility for internal control is distributed amongst 
the shared functions of RCII, RCIL and RCIS as a group and 
RCI Banque functions. Whilst the group is predominantly 
responsible for the implementation of ongoing permanent 
control activities, RCI Banque plays a central role in the 
exercising of periodic control (internal audit).  

5IF HSPVQűT DPNQPTJUF 3JTL .BOBHFNFOU BOE *OUFSOBM 
Control functions are responsible for identifying, managing 
and mitigating the risks of non -compliance with regulatory 
requirements and internal policies and procedures of the 
group. Process owners and risk originating parties are 
responsible for compliance with operational procedures 
and the ass essment of exposure to operational risks within 
their respective functions whilst the Chief Risk & Compliance 
Officer is responsible for compliance control, exercised 
through a number of second -level controls.  

 
 

B.4.1.  PERMANENT CONTROL 
 

Permanent control forms an integral part of the internal 
control framework and comprises the internal control 
procedures that are exercised on an ongoing basis. As 
outlined previously, Permanent control of the group is 
deployed on two distinct levels:  

ŵ Firstly on an operational level: First -level controls are 
exercised by those process owners who are primarily 
responsible for the risks generated by the activities falling 
within their remit. The aim of this level of control is to 
obtain reasonable assurance t hat there is compliance 
with operational procedures and to assess exposure to 
operational risks in each  function.  

- These controls must  be : 

i. %FTDSJCFE JO UIF HSPVQűT procedures  

ii. Performed at regular intervals, formally documented  and 
archived  

iii. Analysed in the form of an action plan aimed at 
correcting any control exceptions, the status of which  is 
to be regularly  monitored  

iv. Evidenced and made available whenever requested  by 
the Chief Risk Officer, internal or statutory auditors, or 
supervisory authorities  

- An operational risk mapping exercise is deployed  annually 
to assess the effectiveness of control systems put in place 
to manage key operational risks. These control systems 
are assessed each year by the process owners and any 
identified control  weaknesses are formalised by way of 
action points.  

ŵ Secondly on a centralised controlling level: Second -level 
controls are exercised by control functions which are 
independent from the primary operations of the Companies 
within the group, notably the Chief  Risk & Compliance 
Officer. Such controls involve the implementation of  selective 
checks performed at regular intervals (via  inspections  
and spot checks over primary level control activities) of 
processes exposed to the identified principal risks in order 
to obtain assurance that operations and accompanying 
DPOUSPMT BSF DPNQMJBOU XJUI UIF HSPVQűT QSPDFEVSFTő 

- These inspections must  : 

i. Draw on the first level controls carried out by the  process 
owners (see  above)  

ii. Provide a critical assessment of these first le vel controls 
and their  effectiveness  

iii. Provide in -depth analysis of compliance of operations 
with set group  procedures  

iv. Re-measure operational risks with a view to confirming 
or otherwise the risk assessment performed at the first 
level  

v. Verify the existence of internal control  pre -requisites  

vi. Monitor ongoing action  plans  

vii. Give rise to a formal report, including a summary sent 
out to the Internal Control Officer of RCI  Banque  

viii. Give rise to an action plan that, like the  inspection 
report, must be validat ed by the owners of the 
processes  examined  

INTERNAL CONTROL 

Performed by RCI Insurance process 
owners and their staff  

Performed by RCI Insurance Chief 
Risk & Compliance Officer  

 
1st level controls  

 
2nd level controls  

 
 

Permanent 
control  
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B.4.2.  PERIODIC CONTROL 
 

Periodic control is referred to as a third -level control and has 
been outsourced to RCI Banque by the group. It is performed 
exclusively by personnel with no operational responsibilities, 
acting under the direction of the Audit Officer of RCI Banque, 
who may delegate all or part of the audit assignments to  
the RCI Banque internal audit department or to specialist 
external audit firms. The main aim of such periodic control 
is to assess the degree of compliance of operations with 
procedures, the actual level of risk exposure and the 
effectiveness and appropriateness of permanent control 
systems. Audit assignments are formally docum ented and 
recorded in a report, which, along with the respective  action  
plan must be approved and validated in accordance with the 
VMUJNBUF QBSFOU $PNQBOZűT QSPDFEVSFT PO UIF WBMJEBUJPO PG 
audit reports. Periodic checks are carried out based on audit 
modul es which are consistent with the internal group risks 
list, operational risk mapping and with group and framework 
procedures issued by steering functions.  

 
 

B.4.3.  COMPLIANCE FUNCTION 
 

The Compliance function identifies, assesses, monitors and 
reports on compliance risk exposure of RCII, RCIL and the 
group as a whole. The function is the direct responsibility of 
the Chief Risk & Compliance Officer who in turn reports to the 
Managing Dire ctor . 

The Compliance function is responsible to identify and assess 
UIF DPNQMJBODF SJTLT BTTPDJBUFE XJUI UIF HSPVQ DPNQBOJFTű 
current and proposed future business activities. Furthermore, 
the function is also responsible to ensure that all staff are 
kept a ware of regulations and standards that are  pertinent  
to the group. The function also advises the Board of Directors 
on the applicable laws, regulation, rules and standards and 
information them about new developments in these  areas. 

The Compliance function is also responsible for establishing 
a whistle blowing procedure setting out the process for 
receiving and dealing with information concerning improper 
practices committed within or by the group Companies and 
identifying the person or persons within the Co mpanies who 
shall assume the role of whistleblowing reporting officer and 
therefore to whom a protected disclosure may be made.  

It is important to note that whilst the Compliance Function 
is responsible for the control of compliance within the 
Companies in  the group, the operational managers and 
process owners shall be at all times responsible for the 
compliance on their activity.  

 B.5.  INTERNAL AUDIT FUNCTION 
 

The internal audit function is an important component of the 
HSPVQűT JOUFSOBM DPOUSPM system. It is responsible for reviewing 
and assessing the functionality of the internal control systems 
as well as the elements of the overall System of Governance 
by adopting a systematic and risk -based approach. This 
ensures that the Companies maintain s ound levels of internal 
control over their operations and effectively mitigate material 
risks in line with principles of good corporate governance and 
RCI Banque group standards.  

To achieve this objective, the Internal Audit function provides 
independent a nd objective assurance over the degree of 
compliance of operations with stipulated procedures, any 
associated risks and the appropriateness of permanent 
control systems. The Internal Audit function may also be 
engaged with the aim of improving control over  operational 
and financial performance.  

The Internal Audit function is responsible for planning, 
performing, reporting and following up on internal audit 
assignments and deciding on the scope and timing of 
internal audits for the group. In establishing an appropriate 
audit plan, the Internal Audit function adopts a risk -based 
approach in selecting those areas that will be considered 
for review. Moreover, in formulating the plan, the function 
shall also take into account the findings of preceding audits, 
internal control findings, the results of any operational risk 
assessment, as well as any other new requirements. The 
internal audit plan clearly establishes the objectives and 
scope of the planned reviews and is presented to the Board 
of Directors followed b y a report on the activities conducted, 
highlighting the extent of implementation of any  prior  
recommendations and associated actions resulting from the 
reviews performed.  

The group places a lot of importance on the independence 
of the internal audit funct ion. The Internal Audit Function of 
the group is outsourced to RCI Banque. By virtue of the fact  
that the function is outsourced to RCI Banque, the relationship 
between the group and the Internal Audit function is 
governed by the Outsourcing Policy of the respective group 
$PNQBOJFT ŚSFGFS UP TFDUJPO ů#őƢ ť 0VUTPVSDJOHűśő 

In undertaking its duties, the Internal Audit function does 
not, in any way, act upon the instructions of management or 
of the Board of Directors of the group. It acts with complete 
imparti ality and objectivity. Furthermore, the function is not 
involved in any way in the day -to -day control procedures of 
the group and internal audit personnel may not take over 
responsibility for any other function or department, thereby 
allowing the independe nce of the Internal Audit Function to 
be safeguarded at all times.  

In order to ensure the independence of the internal audit 
function, the latter reports its findings and recommendations 
directly to the Board of Directors who is in turn ultimately 
responsi ble for its effectiveness.  
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The internal audit function has complete access to any 
information, processes and employees to which such access 
is required in the course of its actions.  Internal Audits are 
performed regularly every 3 years. The latest Internal Audit 
was performed during October 2019.  

 

 B.6.  ACTUARIAL FUNCTION 
 
5IF "DUVBSJBM GVODUJPO JT POF PG UIF HSPVQűT LFZ GVODUJPOT BT 
PVUMJOFE JO TFDUJPO ů#őƜ (FOFSBM *OGPSNBUJPO PO UIF 4ZTUFN PG 
GovernanDFűő (JWFO UIBU 3$** BOE 3$*- BSF UIF UXP DPNQBOJFT 
conducting insurance business within the group, they are the 
ones for which having an actuarial function is mostly relevant. 
)PXFWFSŒ UIF $PNQBOJFTű BDUVBSJBM GVODUJPO EPFT TVQQPSU 
other group -wide activi ties where necessary, including the 
group solvency calculation and the compilation of the ORSA 
report. The Actuarial function is outsourced to RCI Banque.  

The actuary is responsible for coordinating the calculation 
of technical provisions and applying appr opriate recognised 
methodologies and procedures to assess their adequacy; 
assessing the uncertainty associated with the estimates; 
expressing an opinion on the overall underwriting policy 
and providing necessary input into the pricing framework. 
The Actuar ial function plays a vital role in the calculation of 
regulatory and internal capital requirements and driving risk 
modelling and stress testing under the risk management 
framework of RCI Insurance, RCI Life and the group as a 
whole.  

Employees in the actua rial function need to adhere to special 
requirements  over  and  above  the  fit  and  proper  requirements 
EFTDSJCFE JO TFDUJPO ů#őƝ ť Fit and Proper requirements . These 
include possessing appropriate actuarial knowledge and skills 
in financial mathematics that are appropriate to the  nature,  

 
TDBMF BOE DPNQMFYJUZ PG UIF HSPVQűT SJTL QSPGJMFő &YQFSJFODF 
with relevant actuarial technical standards is also required.  

The Actuarial function provides an annual report to the Board 
of Directors, which lists all activities performed and results 
attained over the reporting period. Any identified issues and 
recommended improvements are highlighted within this 
report.  

 

B.7.  OUTSOURCING 
 

Outsourcing can be defined as an arrangement of any form 
by which a process, service or activity that would ordinarily 
be carried out internally by RCII, RCIL and/or the group as a 
whole is performed by a service provider (third party or intra - 
group) on a  recurrent and continuing basis (either directly or 
through a subcontracting arrangement).  

The group as a whole outsources and enters into outsourcing 
agreements where there is a sound commercial basis for 
doing so, following an assessment of the impact of  any such 
BSSBOHFNFOU PO UIF QFSGPSNBODF PG UIF HSPVQűT CVTJOFTT 
activities and its ability to control the associated risks. The 
group also has in place the necessary mechanisms to 
continue to meet its legal and regulatory obligations, ensuring 
that the ou tsourcing arrangements do not impair its ability to 
service its fiduciary and contractual obligations towards the 
policyholders of RCII and RCIL. It is therefore important that 
(potential) service providers meet the high quality standards 
of the group. To ensure this, the group has set up an 
Outsourcing policy which essentially covers four key aspects:  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

4) Controlling 
the service provided 
by the  outsourcer  

 

3) Monitoring the 
delivery of the service  

provider  

 
 

2) Contracts 
and Agreements  

 
 

1) Decision to 
outsource  
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These individual aspects are described in the section below in line with the outsourcing policy:  
 

Process Details  

1) Decision to outsource  ŵ The service provider is selected on the basis of predefined criteria and subject to  the 
performance of a proportional due -diligence  exercise. 

ŵ Any potential conflicts of interest which could undermine the objectives of the group as  well 
as potential breaches of any law must be duly identified and  avoided.  

ŵ *O MJOF XJUI TFDUJPO ů#őƝ ť 'JU BOE 1SPQFS SFRVJSFNFOUTűŒ JO UIF DBTF PG PVUTPVSDFE LFZ 
functions, the due diligence exercise shall incorporate a fit and proper assessment of the 
designated individual employed by the group to maintain oversight over the o utsourced 
activity as well as the individual(s) employed by the service provider to perform the  activity.  

ŵ The decision made must be reasoned and  documented.  

2) Contracts and Agreements  ŵ Every outsourcing activity must be subject to a formal contract or service level  agreement 
between the subject Companies within the group and the service provider, which clearly 
defines the rights and obligations of each party to the  contract.  

ŵ Contracts shall include all clauses mandated by the MFSA or issued under the Solvency II 
regime, as well as by the ultimate  parent.  

3) Monitoring delivery  
of the service provider  

ŵ Relationships  with  service providers  must  be managed  and  the  delivery  of  services shall be 
continuously monitored by the process owners responsible for overseeing the outsourced 
function.  

4) Controlling the service 
provided by the outsourcer  

ŵ The delivery of service providers must be controlled on an on -going basis to ensure that 
the  agreed  contractual  terms  are adhered  to  and  to  safeguard  the  sound  operation  of  the 
HSPVQűT PWFSBMM TZTUFN PG governance.  

ŵ In controlling the service provided, the group shall consider whether there are sufficient 
grounds for the termination of the outsourcing arrangement and possible exit strategies. 
Once a decision to terminate an arrangement is taken, the service provider and the  MFSA 
must be notified in writing and a reversibility plan shall be  formalised.  

 
 

The group currently utilises certain service providers to undertake critical or important functions on its behalf. Details of such 
arrangements as well as the jurisdiction in which the service provider is located can be found within the section below:  

 

Key Outsourced Function  Group company involved  Service provider (and jurisdiction)  

1) Actuarial Function  RCII and RCIL RCI Banque (France)  

2) Internal Audit  RCII, RCIL and RCIS RCI Banque (France)  

3) Investment management  RCII and RCIL RCI Banque (France)  

 
During the year, RCII, RCIL and RCIS were not subject to any 
material (internal) intra -group outsourcing arrangements 
other than the ones stipulated within the table above 
JOWPMWJOH UIF HSPVQűT VMUJNBUF QBSFOU DPNQBOZő 

Notwithstanding the outsourcing of the functions mentioned 
above, the Board of Directors retains responsibility over the 
oversight of such functions.  

As of 2019, the Group has commenced a full outsourcing 
register that requires a meticulous and in -depth analysis of 
each outsourced function as per EU regulatory 
requirements. This exe rcise will be completed by December 
2021. 

B.8.  ANY OTHER INFORMATION 
 
All information presented in section B provides a true and fair 
JNBHF PG UIF HSPVQűT TZTUFN PG HPWFSOBODFő 
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C. RISK PROFILE 

The following chapter describes the risk profile of the group 
as a whole. The risk profile includes the risk categories listed 
below:  

i. Underwriting Risk  

ii. Market  Risk 

iii. Credit  Risk 

iv. Liquidity  Risk 

v. Operation Risk 
 

 

 
 
Per each risk category, the sections below present current 
position of risk exposure, risk concentrations, risk mitigation 
techniques and risk sensitivity, for each material risk as well as 
any material change anticipated over the busin ess planning 
period.  

For each risk, risk exposure is assessed according to the 
scheme defined within the Risk management policy:  

 
 

Probability of the risk  
 

Probability   

1. Unlikely The risk has less than 1% probability of occurring in the next 12 months; it is very unlikely 
that the risk will occur in the next 99 years.  

2. Possible  The risk has a 1 to 10% probability of occurring in the next 12 months; the risk will 
possibly occur at least once in the next 99 years.  

3. Probable  The risk has a 10 to 50% probability of occurring in the next 12 months; the risk will 
probably occur at least once in the next 10 years.  

4. Very likely  The risk has more than a 50% probability of occurring in the next 12 month s; it is very 
likely that the risk will occur at least every 2 years.  

N/A  No such risk has been identified  

 
Severity of the risk  

 

Impact  Financial Loss scale 
on Operational 

Margin  

Qualitative Loss Scale  

1. Limited  -FTT UIBO ƔƜƛƛ, The event related to the risk can currently be absorbed by RCI Malta without a 
significant impact on performance.  

2. Moderate  #FUXFFO ƔƜƛƛ, 
BOE ƔƜN 

The event related to the risk will impact the annual performance of RCI Malta. It 
might result in an enquiry from the Regulator and may stir social, consumer or other 
stakeholder forums which will impair the activity.  

3. Material  #FUXFFO ƔƜN BOE 
ƔƠN 

The event related to the risk will impact the long -term  performance of RCI Malta. It  
might result  in a warning  from  the  Regulator  and  attract  negative  media  coverage.  It 
might  stir social, consumer or other stakeholder forums which will severely impact the  
activity.  

4. Critical  .PSF UIBO ƔƠN The event related to the risk will have significant impact on the strategic direction and 
business development of RCI Malta for several years. It might result in a punitive financial 
or other sanction imposed by the Regulator and is likely to attract negative media 
coverage that will significantly impact the reputation o f the group.  

N/A  No such risk has 
been identified  

 

 
Each risk is assessed periodically by each risk owner according to this risk grid.  
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C.1.  UNDERWRITING RISK 
 

Exposure to Underwriting Risk is only borne by RCII and RCIL 
which represent the insurance entities of RCI group. The 
activities of RCIS, as a holding company, do not impact the 
Underwriting Risk of the group.  

 
 

C.1.1.  RISK EXPOSURE 
 

The Underwriting (UW) risk by company and at group level 
concerns the following insurance line s of business:  

i. Health  (similar  to  life)  regarding  all insurance  obligations 
BSJTJOH GSPN 3$**űT 11* CVTJOFTT Ś5FNQPSBSZ disability),  

ii. Non -life, regarding all insurance obligations arising  from 
3$**űT 11* CVTJOFTT (Unemployment) and reinsurance 
PCMJHBUJPOT BSJTJOH GSPN 3$**űT ("1 business. 

iii. Life, regarding all insurance obligations arising from  3$*-űT 
PPI business. 

 
Description of Material risks  

Product engineering: Risk of loss resulting from an inability 
to enforce  rights under insurance or reinsurance contracts  

due to deficiencies in product design in turn leading to 
unprofitable business irrespective of pricing.  

A review of all PPI contracts had been done in past years to 
remove potential ŰUnfair terms Ų and clarify term & conditions. 
However, a potential retroactive Law application represents 
still a risk. 

Product pricing : The risk of loss arising from inadequate or 
uncompetitive product pricing structures which may result 
in insufficient coverage of claim benefits and administrative 
costs required to service the portfolio.  

Cancellation / Lapse : The risk of an increase in the incidence 
rate of insurance contract cancellations and policy lapses 
leading to an overall shortened duration of the insurance 
contract, which can potentially result in a reduction in 
profitability over the average lifetime of the insurance 
contract portfolio.  

Claim deviation : The risk of an unfavourable evolution of 
claim disbursements in one or more classes of insurance 
brought about by an increase in the frequency of claims 
or the amount of benefits claimed.  

 
Mapping of material risks  

 

Critical  Product en gineering     

Material  
 

Product pricing  Cancellation/Lapse  Claim deviation  
 

Moderate      

Limited  4 risks 2 risks   

 Unlikely  Possible  Probable  Very Likely  

 

Risk level 
 

Low  Moderate  Significant  Critical  

 
Claim deviation risk  probability  has been increased from 
Possible to Probable  in 2019. There is a potential sizeable 
impact on claims and therefore on current expected 
profitability.  
An illustration of this risk is the Covid -19 crisis, which will 
impact claim level in 2020  

Other underwriting risks assessed as Low risks:  

- Insurance product long term  profitability,  

- Bad quality of insured risk  object,  

- Concentration of insurance risk on a single client/site , 

 

- Risk related to Mathematical reserves , 

- Risk related to claim loss  reserves, 

- Inadequate reinsurance cover. 

Exposure: All RCI group  portfolio.  

Expected risk evolution over Business Plan  
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Expected risk evolution over Business Plan  
 

Risk Risk evolution over 
Business Plan  

Comments  

Product 
engineering  

 
 

Product pricing   
 

Cancellation / 
Lapse  

 
 ŵ Reinforcement of customer  value  

Claim deviation   ŵ Possible events a s Covid -19 pandemic  

 
C.1.2.  RISK CONCENTRATION 

RCI group: Under the Standard Formula, solvency capital requirement for underwriting risks are allocated as follows:  
 

Part of Underwriting risks SCR 
in total BSCR 

 75,4%  

SCR Underwriting risks  232,3 .Ɣ 100%  Evolution over BP  

Diversification effect  -90,6 .Ɣ - - 

SCR Catastrophe  56ŒƠ .Ɣ 17.5%  
SCR Expenses 2,5 .Ɣ 0.8%  
SCR Disability  7,2 .Ɣ 2.2%  
SCR Mortality  ơŒƣ .Ɣ 2.1%  

SCR Non-Life (premium/reserve)  90 ,6 .Ɣ 28.1%  
SCR Lapse (lapse mass scenario)  159,3 .Ɣ 49.3%  

 
SCR is mainly concentrated on Lapse risk and Non -Life 
premium risks which together represents 7 7.4% of total 
Underwriting risks SCR. Lapse risk corresponds to the Lapse 
Mass scenario where 40% of the in -force PPI portfolio would 
lapse immediately and where the SCR corresponds to the loss 
of 40% of the future expected net profits  generated by the 
run -off of the PPI in -force portfolio. Non -Life risks is based on 
premium volumes.  

Catastrophe, mortality and disability risks materializing shocks 
on expected claims (due to inadequacy of pricing and/or 
claim deviation) represent together around 25% of total SCR 
for underwriting risks.  

ŵ Under RCI risk management framework, according to 
risk appetite rule of the company based on  operational  
margin, underwriting risk declination leads to a different risk 
concentration position.  
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According to risk tolerances, risks are allocated as follows:  
 

Part of total risk tolerance allocated to Underwriting risks  
based on Risk Appetite rule on Operational Margin  

50%  

Items  Underlying risks  % 

Claim  
Deviation in claim 
Insufficient pricing  

 
65% 

Reserves 
Deviation in claim 
Insufficient pricing  

 
15% 

Lapse  Cancellation / Lapse  20% 

"DDPSEJOH UP 3$* HSPVQ SJTL NBOBHFNFOUűT GSBNFXPSLŒ SJTL DPODFOUSBUJPO JT GPDVTFE PO SJTLT XIJDI MFBE UP B EFWJBUJPO JO DMBJN 
ratio. Risks are measured through KRIs.  

 

C.1.3.  RISK MITIGATION TECHNIQUES 
 

Risk Risk mitigation technique to be applied?  Description  

Product engineering  No - 

Product pricing 
Claim deviation  

 
Yes 

RCI group reinsures its PPI risk through a 
reinsurance quota share agreement.  

Cancellation / Lapse  No - 

 
C.1.4.  RISK SENSITIVITY 

 

To determine the sensitivity of material risks, RCI companies, 
as part of the group ORSA process, use adverse scenario 
analyses to assess the potential downside impact on the 
insurance business. The assessment and selection of material 
risks are followed by a definition an d computation of such 
adverse scenarios from the Central Scenario (Best Estimate). 
Adverse scenarios shocks are calibrated in accordance with  

the probability measure retained in the risk appetite rule of 
the RCI Life as well as RCI Insurance. For the UW R isk sub- 
modules, the following table illustrates the adverse scenarios 
simulated and the results of analyses over the business 
planning horizon.  

 

 
UW Risk 

 
Scenario  

Impact 20 2 on 
Operational 

Margin  

Impact 202 1 
on Operational 

Margin  

Impact 202 2 
on Operational 

Margin  

1) Claim Deviation 
risk  

Upward shock 
(PPI_Death: +20% 
PPI_TTD: +20%; PPI_UN: +50%; 
GAP: +25%) of claim frequency 
across all countries.  

RCIL : -9,2% 
RCII : -5,9% 

RCI group  : -
7,3% 

RCIL :- 9,7% 
RCII : -6,5% 

RCI group  : -
7,8% 

RCIL : -9,7% 
RCII : -7,1% 

RCI group  : -
8,2% 

2) Cancellation and 
lapse risk  

Upward shock (+25%) to lapse 
rates  

RCIL : -0 ,8% 
RCII : -0 ,5% 

RCI group  : -
0 ,6% 

RCIL : -1,9% 
RCII : -2,3% 

RCI group  : -2,1% 

RCIL : -2,5% 
RCII : -3,6% 

RCI group  : -3,1% 

3) Product 
Engineering risk  

Downward shock of NB 
volumes ( -20%)  RCIL : -9,2% RCIL : -2,1% RCIL : -3,7% 

 
Class action due to 

unfair terms in 
contracts  in France  

Upward shock (+20%) to policy 
lapse rates  RCII : -12,9% RCII : -6,7% RCII : -11,3% 

10% annual fine of GWP 
amount, started from 2020/06.  

RCI group  : 11,4% RCI group  : -4,8% RCI group  : -8,2% 

 

None of the adverse scenario breaches the risk appetite rule and the risk limits set within the risk management framework.  
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  C.2.  MARKET RISK 
 

The RCI companies define market risk as the risk of financial 
loss through unfavourable movements in market factors 
affecting fair value and future cash flows. Such risks can arise 
from fluctuations in market interest rates (interest rate risk) 
and market prices (price risk).  

The group as a whole has a process in place to ensure that 
assets are invested in accordance with the prudent person 
principle which is enshrined in Article 132  of the EU Directive  

 
2009/138/EC. This means that the companies within the 
group only invest in assets and instruments that can be 
adequately recognised, measured, monitored, managed, 
controlled and reported. Investments are therefore also 
taken into acc ount in assessing their risk on the solvency 
position of the individual companies and the group as a 
whole.  

The following table includes all assets and instruments in 
which the group is invested and a description of how the 
prudent person principle has bee n taken into account:  

 

 
Assets & Instruments allowed  

 
Target allocation  

 
Application of Prudent Person Principle  

1) Sovereign bond holdings  18% The great majority of  bond positions in the portfolio are held in 
non -complex, high credit -rated jurisdictions with a minimum credit 
rating of A - whose prices are readily available and trade in highly 
liquid markets. The simplicity and secure nature of these fixed -
income inves tments allow the companies to effectively measure 
and manage risk as well as provide adequate liquidity to meet 
underlying insurance obligations as they fall due.  

2) Corporate bond holdings  29% Minimum A rating  
Total consolidated exposure for both compani es 
limited 10.Ɣ QFS DPVOUFSQBSUZ 

3) Term Deposits  53% All term deposit positions are short term in nature, thereby providing 
adequate short -term liquidity to meet underlying insurance 
obligations  

 
 

C.2.1  RISK EXPOSURE 
 
Description of Material risks  
As a consequence of the prudent and safe investment 
policy applied for RCI Companies, only Concentration 
risk is assessed as a material risk.  
 
Concentration Risk : Risk of loss arising from a lack of 
diversification in the investment portfolio leading to 
heightened exposure to other financial risk types. The 
company is largely invested in term deposits held 
100% within RCI Banque and is thus exposed to this 
risk. 
Interest Rate Risk : risk that the value  of fixed income 
securities and resulting future cash flows will fluctuate 
due to changes in market interest rates in the future.  
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
This risk is largely contained given the fact our bonds 
investment are exclusively made on fixed -rate and that 
we those securities are held to maturity.  
 
Spread Risk : risk of loss in value of fixed income 
securities arising when the underlying issuer has its 
credit rating downgraded. As far as bonds are 
concerned, this risk is contained because the limits set 
for each  bond forces diversification. The company is 
more exposed to term deposits - held 100% with RCI 
Banque - albeit to a much lesser extent than the 
concentration risk exposure described above.  
 
Asset-Liability mismatch Risk : risk of loss arising from 
an inadequate asset and liability structures. The 
company is invested in assets whose duration is lower 
than 48 months to match its liabilities requirement. .
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Exposure ť RCI group: 
 

Category  *O .Ɣ As % of total invested assets  

Sovereign bond holdings  69,5 .Ɣ 18% 

Corporate bond holdings  112,3 .Ɣ 29% 

Term Deposits  209ŒƝ .Ɣ 53% 
 

As indicated above, the RCI group is highly exposed to concentration risk arising from the companies focussed portfolio 
positions in Term Deposits held with RCI Banque.  

 
Mapping of material risks  

The four Market risks, the company is exposed to can be 
summarized in the following probability / severity matrix:  

- Asset Liability Management risk  
- Interest rate  risk 
- Spread  risk 

 
 

Critical  Concentration     

Material    

Moderate  -Asset Liability 
Management  

- Interest rate  

- Spread  

   

Limited      

 Unlikely  Possible  Probable  Very Likely  

 
Risk level 

 

Low  Moderate  Significant  Critical  

 
 

Market risks out of scope of RCI group  

- Floating interest rate  risk 
- Currency  risk 
- Equity  risk 
- Property  risk 

 
 

Expected risk evolution over Business Plan  
 

 
Risk 

 
Risk evolution 

over Business Plan  

 
Comments  

Concentration  
 

 
Due to difficult market conditions, investment diversification has 
proved challenging in 2019, resulting in a stability in  the  
concentration risk related to RCI Banque Term deposits.  
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C.2.2.  RISK CONCENTRATION 
RCI group: Under the Standard Formula, solvency capital requirement for market risks are allocated as follows:  

 

Part of Market risks SCR in total BSCR  18,7% 

SCR Market risks  57,7 .Ɣ 100%  Evolution over BP  

Diversification effect  -19,3 .Ɣ -  

SCR Concentration  55,6 .Ɣ 72,2%  

SCR Interest rate 9,6 .Ɣ 12,4%  

SCR Spread 11,8.Ɣ 15,4%  

 
Standard Formula reflects the concentration of market risks on Concentration risk.  

Under RCI risk management framework, according to risk appetite rule of the company based on operational margin, market 
risk declination leads to a similar profile of risk concentrations.  

According to risk tolerances, risks are allocated as follows:  
 

Part  of  total  risk  tolerance  allocated  to  Market  risks  
based on Risk Appetite rule on Operational  Margin  

5% 

Items  Underlying risks  % 

ALM 
Asset Liability 

Management risk  

 
10% 

Interest  
Interest risk 
Spread risk  

 
20% 

Default  
Concentration risk 
Counterparty risk  

 
70% 

 
 

However, weight allocated to market risks is much lower than in the Standard Formula.  
 

C.2.3.  RISK MITIGATION TECHNIQUES 
AND RISK SENSITIVITY 

 
No mitigation techniques are used or expected to be used 
over the business planning period in this regard.  

Further to this, the company does not plan to use any specific 
risk mitig ations techniques such as swaps, derivatives within 
its overall investment strategy over the business planning 
period.  

 

C.2.4.  RISK SENSITIVITY 
 

Considering the stable exposure to single 
counterparties in 2019 and also over the business 
planning period, it was decided that the risk was 
no longer required to be assessed under a

Reverse Stressed Scenario. This risk does not fall also 
under an adverse  scenario situation as it corresponds to 
an extreme risk out of the calibration of the risk appetite 
rule of RCI Companies . 

 

  C.3. CREDIT RISK 
 

Credit risk is the risk of default of a counterparty to a 
transaction in relation to its payment obligations or loss due 
to non -conformity to the original terms of the counterparty űs 
payment obligations.  
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C.3.1.  RISK EXPOSURE 
 

RCI group is exposed to counterparty credit risk on the areas below ť such exposure is expected to remain applicable over the 
business planning period with no additional source of credit risk anticipated:  

 

Items  Comments  Counterparty rating  Exposure as at 2018  

Loans & Receivables 
and other Insurance 
Receivables  

As outlined in section ů"őƜ #VTJOFTTűŒ UIF DPNQBOZ 
mainly covers PPI risks for the Renault Group, 
particularly RCI Banque, and therefore bear  
no counterparty credit risk on parties outside 
the Renault Group (other than as otherwise 
stated below). Although this reduces multiparty  
credit exposure, it does increase credit risk 
concentration.  

Net position of premiums and commissions due 
from previous month activity  

BBB Net position of premiums 
and commissions due 
from previous month 

activity  

24,9 .Ɣ 

Reinsurance share of 
Technical Provisions  

The company enters into reinsurance agreement 
exclusively with the same reinsurer and therefore 
all reinsurance recoverable amounts of the 
individual companies are subject to the same 
single -counterparty risk exposure.  

AA- Ceeded technical 
provisions  

127,2 .Ɣ 

Cash Cash at banks  BBB 
Unrated  

104 ,2 .Ɣ 

 
 

No additional credit risk concentrations are expected over the business planning period.  
 
 

Mapping of Credit risk and expected evolution over Business Plan:  
 

Risk Risk mapping  Risk evolution over Business Plan  Comments  

Credit Risk  Low   - 
 
 

C.3.2.  RISK CONCENTRATION 
 

RCI group: Under the Standard Formula, solvency capital requirement for credit risk are allocated as follows:  
 

Part of Counterparty Default Risk SCR 
in total BSCR 

5.9% 

SCR Credit risk ƜƣŒƞ .Ɣ 100%  Evolution over BP  

Diversification  -1 .Ɣ - - 

Type 1 (reinsurance, cash)  14,3 .Ɣ 75.1% 
 

 

Type 2 (Receivables)  4,8 .Ɣ 24.9%  

 
Over the business Plan  SCR type 1 it is expected to remain 
stable due to : 

- Expected difficult market conditions keeping 
investment diversification challenging  

- Scheduled decrease of reinsurance quota share.  

RCI risk management framework, Credit risk is incorp orated 
to market Default risk category (see C.2).
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C.3.3.  RISK MITIGATION TECHNIQUES 
 
 

Credit Risk  Risk mitigation technique applied  ? Description  

1) Reinsurance 
recoverable  

Yes Although RCII and RCIL do not diversify their reinsurance 
counterparty default risk by using a panel of reinsurers, both 
companies select ed the sole reinsurer via a rigorous due -
diligence process at inception of the agreement, whereby it they 
assessed that the latter is highly rated by credit agencies ť the 
compa OJFTű SFJOTVSFS JT "A- rated as at reporting date. The 
3FJOTVSFSűT DSFEJU SBUJOH JT NPOJUPSFE PO B SFHVMBS CBTJT BT 
necessary. 
Additionally, the reinsurance counterparty default will be 
progressively reduced by the reduction of the reinsurance treaty 
quota  share by 10% for every following generation policy year, 
started in 2018.  

2) Receivables  No N/A  

3) Cash at Bank  No N/A  

 
5IF BCPWF SJTL NJUJHBUJPO UFDIOJRVFT BSF JO MJOF XJUI UIF DPNQBOZűT CVTJOFTT TUSBUFHZ BOE OP OFX UFDIOJRVFT BSF FYQFDUFE 
to be introduced over the business planning period.  

 

C.3.4.  RISK SENSITIVITY 
 

The group does not sensitise the above exposures in light of 
the fact that they are each due from a single counterparty in 
their own regard and consequently default would result in a 
loss equal to the respective maximum exposure pertaining to 
that counterparty.  

 
 

  C.4.  LIQUIDITY RISK 
 
-JRVJEJUZ SJTL BSJTFT GSPN UIF $PNQBOJFTű JOBCJMJUZ UP NFFU 
their long and short term financial obligations (including to 
Policyholders) as and when they fall due without incurring 
unacceptably large costs. This may particularly arise should 
the Companies be unable to realise assets or obtain expected 
returns from the realisation of assets in order to avoid a 
liquidity shortfall due to an unanticipated evolution in the 
liability position.  

5IF HSPVQűT MJRVJEJUZ SJTL QPMJDZ TFUT PVU UIF BTTFTTNFOU BOE 
determination of what constitutes liquidity risk for RCII, RCIL 
and RCIS. Compliance with the policy is monitored and any 
exposures or breaches are reported to the Board of Directors 
in a timely manner. This policy is regularly reviewed for 
pertinence and for changes in the risk environment.  

C.4.1.  RISK EXPOSURE 
 

RCIS is not materially exposed to liquidity risk due to the fact 
UIBU UIF $PNQBOZűT NBJO GJOBODJBM MJBCJMJUJFT BSJTF PVU PG TIPSU- 
term payables.  

RCII and 3$*-űT exposure to liquidity risk mainl y arises out of 
the need for both Companies to settle their future obligations 
relating to insurance technical provisions and other payables 
such as income tax and amounts due to the group. In order 
to meet these obligations, RCII and RCIL invest their fun ds 
in highly liquid assets which provides assurance that future 
liquidity needs are met. This is done particularly by reference 
to the limits specified in the investment criteria set by group 
management, which also satisfies the prudent person 
principle.  

No exposure to non -liquid asset as equity, property, 
QBSUJDJQBUJPOTŒ OPU RVPUFE BTTFUTŕ 

 
Risk Risk mapping  Risk evolution over Business Plan  Comments  

Liquidity Risk  Low   - 
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C.4.2  RISK CONCENTRATION 
 

The RCI companies are not significantly exposed to 
concentration of liquidity risk. The RCI group does not expect 
this to change over the business planning period.  

The group does not rely on external refinancing.  
 

Risk Mitigation Techniques  

None. 
 

Risk Sensitivity  

None. 
 

  C.5.  OPERATIONAL RISK 
 

Operational risk includes internal as well as external factors. 
These include losses which may result, inter alia, from failed 
internal processes, external or internal fraud, shortfalls in  
professional obligations, other external events such as natural 
disasters and changes in the regulatory environment.  

 
C.5.1.  RISK EXPOSURE 
The Group was collectively exposed to the following 
elements of operational risk during the reporting period. 
These are anticipated to remain applicable over the full 
CVTJOFTT QMBOOJOH IPSJ[PO JO MJOF XJUI 3$* (SPVQűT VOEFSMZJOH 
operations, which are in turn not expected to change 
materially over the same period:  

 
Legislative, regulatory and judicial devel opments  

Risks associated with the introduction of new laws or 
regulations or developments in the existing legal and fiscal 
environment which may negatively impact the ability of the 
HSPVQűT FYJTUJOH CVTJOFTT NPEFM BOE GSBNFXPSL UP BDIJFWF 
strategic goals. This includes the risk of changes to transfer 
pricing legislation and other limitations on passporting.  

The group, particularly RCII and RCIL, operate within a highly 
regulated and dynamic business environment and are 
consequently sensitive to long term ch anges in the regulatory, 
legal and fiscal landscapes surrounding their business.  
Within this context, the RCII and RCIL seek to anticipate any  
impact of major regulatory developments on their 
business with a view to limit any sustained long -term 
impact thr ough appropriate strategic solutions.  
 

In particular in 2018 and 2019, the introduction of two main 
legislations and regulations namely the General Data 
1SPUFDUJPO 3FHVMBUJPO Śů(%13űś BOE UIF *OTVSBODF %JTUSJCVUJPO 
Directive, along with their respective national 
implementations has placed more pressure on the Group to 
adhere to these new developments.  
 

 

In terms of the GDPR, this regulation stemming from the 
European Council is affecting all geographical locations 
where RCI Malta operates and is present and failure to 
comply could expose RCI Malta to regulatory fines and 
sanctions as well as reputational risk.  

5IF *OTVSBODF %JTUSJCVUJPO %JSFDUJWF Śů*%%űś XIJDI IBT FOUFSFE 
into force in October 2018 and has been implemented in 
Malta and all oth er EU jurisdictions affects all countries onto 
which we distribute our products. Non -compliance in 
ongoing oversight and governance requirements will result in 
regulatory fines from Authorities. Failure to comply may also 
expose us to risk of decline in sa les. 

 
Clients, Products & Business Practice  

Risks arising from shortfalls in professional obligations 
including those relating to suitability, disclosure & fiduciary 
processes, improper business or market practices, product 
flaws or selection and eligibility processes.  

 
Industry stagnation  

Risk of loss due to flat or declining business volumes, market 
saturation or an unprecedented shift in customer preferences 
in terms of appetite for insurance products. In order to protect 
the longer term financi al viability of operations, there is a low 
appetite for industry stagnation risks and accordingly relevant 
trends are closely monitored and if necessary, actioned in a 
timely manner.  

 
Process failures (Execution, Delivery & Process Management)  

Risk of losses arising from process failures including those 
relating to transaction capture, execution & maintenance, 
monitoring & reporting, customer intake & documentation, 
trade counterparties and vendors and suppliers.  

The group relies on a highly committed and q ualified 
workforce and expect staff to conduct themselves with a high 
degree of integrity, to strive for excellence in the work they 
perform and the outcomes they achieve, and to promote  
the public interest. The Companies expect the workforce to 
perform it s duties with utmost integrity and diligence at all 
times and have no appetite for the deliberate circumvention 
of policies and procedures. This principle extends to external 
partners.  

 
Business Disruption and System Failures  

Risk of loss arising from disr uption experienced in 
business operations or from system failures. Although 
the implementation of new technologies creates new  
opportunities, it also introduces new risks for which the group 
has relatively low appetite. In this regard, dedicated personnel 
assess and monitor potential risks arising from system failure 
on an ongoing basis.  
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Mapping of material risks  
 
 
 

Critical   Business Practice  
Industry Stagnation  

Regulatory   

Material    

Moderate   System Failure    

Limited    Process Failure   

 Unlikely  Possible  Probable  Very Likely  

Risk level 
 

 

 
 
 

 
Industry stagnation risk probability has been increased from Unlikely to Possible in 2019. There are strong financial indications 
of a global downturn in Car Sales.  
 
The nature of the above risks suggests that an exact calculation is not possible, as opposed to other types of risk. For this  
reason, the calculation of operational risks is performed based on estimation using the standard formula.  

 

Low  Moderate  Significant  Critical  
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C.5.2.  RISK CONCENTRATION 
 

RCI group: Under the Standard Formula, risk concentration is 
determined by the factors which were used to calculate the 
capital requirements for operational risk. Since the company 
and the group as a whole use the standard formula, the main 
sources of risk concentration are the volume of technical 
provisions and the premiums in the aforementioned 
submodules.  

 
 

Under RCI risk manage ment framework, according to risk appetite rule of the company based on operational margin, 
operational risks are allocated as follows:  

 

Part of total risk tolerance allocated to Operational risks  
based on Risk Appetite rule on Operational Margin  

7% 

Items  Underlying risks  % 

Distribution  Clients, Products and 
Business Practice  

60%  

System Failure  Business Disruption and  
System  Failure 

20% 

Process Failure  Process Failure  20% 
 
 
 

Part of total risk tolerance allocated to Environment risks  
based on Risk Appetite rule on Operational Margin  

38% 

Items  Underlying risks  % 

Industry  Industry Stagnation  62% 

Regulatory  Regulatory  risk 
Tax risk 

35% 

Strategy  Strategic realization of 
the Business Plan  

3% 
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C.5.3.  RISK MITIGATION TECHNIQUES 
 

Risk mitigation techniques for managing operational risks aim to reduce the likelihood and the resultant extent of losses to the 
group. All risk -mitigation techniques are performed according to a cost -benefit analysis. The following countermeasures were 
adopted during the reporting period  : 

 

Operational Risk  Risk mitigation 
technique 
applied  ? 

Description  

1) Legislative, regulatory 
and judicial 
developments  

Yes The Legal and Compliance Officer monitors developments and assesses 
impact of changes in the regulatory environment on an ongoing basis.  

2) Clients, Products & 
Business Practice  

Yes The group promotes commitment to a high degree of compliance with 
relevant legislation, regulation, industry codes, ethical and professional 
standards as well as internal policies and corporate governance principles. 
Any identified compliance breaches are immediately actioned and 
remedied through appropriate action.  

3) Industry stagnation  Yes Industry trends are monitored on an ongoing basis and appropriate action 
is taken at the level of management to mitigate any potential impact on the 
HSPVQűT PQFSBUJPOTő 

4) Process failures  Yes Risk of loss due to failure in transaction processing, delivery of mandatory/ 
regulatory reporting or incorrect or incomplete client documentation. The 
company has essential outsourcing agreements and also monitors and 
controls all essential processes on a 3 tier level.  

5) Business interruption 
and System failures  

Yes Potential risks due to failure within the HSPVQűT TZTUFNT BSF monitored on an on- 
going basis through specialised personnel. Emergency plans are also put in place. 
The company has an updated business continuity plan and a disaster 
recovery plan. This is tested on a regular basis.  

 
C.5.4.  RISK SENSITIVITY 

 
Operational Risk  Method  Result  

1) Legislative, regulatory and 
judicial  developments  

and  
2) Clients, Products & 

Business Practice  

Downward shock of NB volumes (20%) 
BOE ƝYƠ .Ɣ GJOFŒ TUBSUFE GSPN ƝƛƝ1/06 for 
Italy and France.  

Adverse impact on Profit Margin  
RCIL: -1,7% in 2020, -12.2% in 2021, -7,3% in 2022 
RCII: -2.6% in 2020, -11.7% in 2021, -11,7% in 2022 
Group: -2.2% in 2020, -11,9% in 2021, -9.9% in 2022 

3) General Data Protection 
Regulations  (ŰGDPRŲ) 

Downward shock of NB volumes (20%) 
BOE Ɯƛ .Ɣ GJOFŒ TUBSUFE GSPN ƝƛƝƜŠƛơ GPS 
all countries.  

Adverse impact on Profit Margin  

RCIL: -2,8% in 2020, -15,0% in 2021, -12,5% in 2022 
RCII: -2,9% in 2020, -13,0% in 2021, -13,4% in 2022 
Group: -2,8% in 2020, -13,8% in 2021, -13,1% in 2022 

4) Industry stagnation  Shock -12%, -20.5% and -25% in 
2020 . 2021 and 202 2 respectively on car 
sales volume in Germany, France,  
Spain and Italy. Calibration based on 
recent historical car sales in the  same 
region for last 1 4 years 

Adverse impact on Margin of Profit  
RCIL: -1.7% in 2020, -6% in 202 1, -11.5% in 2022 
RCII: -1.6% in 20 20, -6.4% in 202 1, -12.5% in 2022 
Group: -1.6% in 20 20, -6.2% in 202 1, -12.1% in 2022 

5) Process failures  N/A  Not stressed.  

6) Business interruption and 
System failures  

N/A  Not stressed.  

 

C.6.  OTHER MATERIAL RISKS 
All information presented in section C provides a 
DPNQSFIFOTJWF JNBHF PG UIF HSPVQűT NBUFSJBM SJTLTő 

C.7.  OTHER MATERIAL RISKS 
All information presented in section C provides a true and fair 
JNBHF PG UIF HSPVQűT SJTL QSPGJMFő 
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D. VALUATION FOR SOLVENCY 
PURPOSES 

D.1.  ASSETS 
 

The recognition and valuation of assets under Solvency II 
for RCII, RCIL and RCIS follows the Solvency II assumption 
that the undertakings will pursue their business as a going 
concern and that individual assets are valued separately. 
Unless otherw ise stated in the requirements of the  Directive, 
the recognition and valuation principles for assets shall be in 
line with IFRS as adopted by the EU.  

In determining the fair value of assets, the group follows the 
Solvency II valuation Hierarchy:  

I. Mark-to -Market approach (default method): The group  
uses quoted market prices in active markets for the 
valuation of assets and liabilities. With respect to this 
criteria, Solvency II follows the principles of IFRS in 
FWBMVBUJOH XIFUIFS BO ůBDUJWF NBSLFUű exists in the  
circumstances.  

II. Marking -to -Market approach : If quoted prices for assets 
and liabilities are not available, quoted market prices in 
active markets for similar assets and liabilities shall be used, 

 
with adjustments made to reflect factors specific to the 
asset or liability (such as its condition or location and the 
relevance of the pricing inputs and the level of activity in 
the markets in which they are observed),  

III. Mark-to -Model approach (alternative technique) :  Where 
the above cri teria are not satisfied, alternative valuation 
methods shall be used (such as discounted cash flow 
approach), which should make the maximum use of 
relevant market inputs and rely as little as possible on 
undertaking -specific  inputs.  

In the following sectio n, all relevant assets by group entity are 
disclosed at their Solvency II and IFRS valuation (as presented 
in the Financial Statements) in tabular format.  

5IF SFTQFDUJWF DPNQBOZűT CBMBODF TIFFU BT BU ƞƜst December 
2019 under Solvency II valuation principles is compared with 
the amounts within the financial statements which have 
been prepared in accordance with International Financial 
3FQPSUJOH 4UBOEBSET ŚŰ*'34Ųś BT BEPQUFE CZ UIF &VSPQFBO 
Union. Amounts are stated in th ousands of Euro.  

 
D.1.1.  RCI Life Ltd   

Asset type  Solvency  II Value  Accounting Value  
 Government Bonds   All  40 ,701 39,726 

  EU members  40 ,701 45,440 
      
Financial Assets      

 Corporate Bonds    61,828 160,151 
 Term Deposits    118,067  116,700  
 Cash   60 ,622 60 ,622 
 Reinsurance recoverable  130 ,828 75,868  
 Deferred tax asset  (20 ,199) -  
 Property, plant and  equipment  29 89 

Other Assets  Deferred acquisition cost  -  -  
 Insurance recoverable  14,259 14,259 
 (excluding Intermediaries)    

 

 
Any other assets  - 1,268 
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Financial Assets  

The financial assets comprising of term deposits, bonds 
and cash equivalents are carried at their market value both 
under the IFRS and Solvency II balance sheets. Under IFRS, 
the accrued interest is classified under Ű"OZ other Assets not 
FMTFXIFSF TIPXOŲ Xhilst the Solvency II value of the bonds 
and term deposits is equal to their market  value. 

Reinsurance Recoverable  

In order to establish the Solvency II value for the reinsurance 
recoverables, an assessment of the best estimates of ceded 
reserves to the re insurer has been performed in line with the 
DPNQBOZűT FWBMVBUJPO PG UIF UFDIOJDBM QSPWJTJPOT GPSNJOH QBSU 
of the liabilities.  
- In arriving at the Solvency II value, the IFRS Life Reserve 

has been replaced by the net present value of all future 
reinsurance c ash flows estimated at their best estimate.  In 
arriving at the net present value the EIOPA Risk Free interest 
rate curve as at 31 December 201 9 was used to discount the 
future cash flows.  

- Claim reserves ceded correspond to the actuarial  estimation 
of claim reserves based on a chain -ladder method used in 
arriving at the IFRS  value. 

Deferred Tax Asset  

The negative deferred tax asset shown as part of the assets, 
depicts the deferred tax amount materialising between the 
IFRS and Solvency II values. 

 
Prope rty, Plant and Equipment for Own Use  

Under Solvency II, property, plant and equipment for own 
use must be measured at fair value. Since no fair valuation 
has been performed of the assets held, solely made up of 
furniture, fixtures and fittings given the na ture of the assets, 
the net book value under IFRS was deemed to be fair under 
Solvency II. 

Deferred Acquisition Costs  

Under IFRS, acquisition costs incurred can be deferred over 
the coverage period of the underlying policies. On the other 
hand as per Solvency II, acquisition costs are not deferred but 
are taken into account as part of the technical provisions.  

Insurance Recoverable  

Insurance recoverables are made up of balances with 
third party agents for premiums written not yet received 
by the compan y. These are short term receivables which 
are normally settled within a few days. Under IFRS, these 
balances are valued on the basis of transactions between  
two duly informed interested parties carrying out transactions 
in mutually independent conditions w hich conforms to the 
valuation under Solvency II.  

 

D.1.2.  RCI Insurance Ltd   

Asset type  Solvency  II Value  Accounting Value  
 Government Bonds   All  30 ,308  29,783 

  EU members  30,308  29,783 

 
Financial Assets  

 

Corporate Bonds  

   

53,493 

 

52,187 
 Term Deposits    93,972 92,500  
 Cash   42,950  42,950  
 Reinsurance recoverable  49,157 51,298 
 Deferred tax asset  20,610 - 
 Property, plant and  equipment  50  50  
 Deferred Acquisition Cost  -  40 ,185 

Other Assets  Deposits to Cedants  1,219 1,219 
 Insurance recoverable  34,625 34,625 
 (excluding Intermediaries)    

 Any other assets  - 672 

 

Financial Assets  

The financial assets comprising of term deposits, bonds 
and cash equivalents are carried at their market value both  

under the IFRS and Solvency II balance sheets. Under IFRS, 
UIF BDDSVFE JOUFSFTU JT DMBTTJGJFE VOEFS Ű"OZ PUIFS "TTFUT OPU 
FMTFXIFSF TIPXOŲ XIJMTU UIF 4PMWFODZ ** WBMVF PG UIF bonds 
and term deposits is equal to their market value.  
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Reinsurance Recoverable  

In order to establish the Solvency II value for the reinsurance 
recoverables, an assessment of the best estimates of ceded 
reserves to the reinsurer has been performed in line with the 
DPNQBOZűT FWBMVBUJPO PG UIF UFDIOJDBM QSPWJTJPOT GPSNJOH QBSU 
of the liabilities.  

- In arriving at the Solvency II value, the IFRS Life Reserve 
has been replaced by the net present value of all future 
reinsurance cash flows estimated at their best estimate.  In 
arriving at the net present value the EIOPA Risk Free interest 
rate curve as at 31 December 201 9 was used to discount the 
future cash flows.  

- Claim reserves ceded correspond to the actuarial  estima tion 
of claim reserves based on a chain -ladder method used in 
arriving at the IFRS  value. 

 
Deferred Tax Asset  

The deferred tax asset shown depicts the deferred tax 
amount materialising between the IFRS and Solvency II 
values. 

 
Property, Plant and Equipment for Own Use  

Under Solvency II, property, plant and equipment for own 
use must be measured at fair value. Since no fair valuation 
has been performed of the assets held, solely made up of 
furniture, fixtures and fittings given the nature of the ass ets, 
the net book value under IFRS was deemed to be fair under 
Solvency II. 

 
Deferred Acquisition Costs  

Under IFRS, acquisition costs incurred can be deferred over 
the coverage period of the underlying policies. On the other 
hand as per Solvency II, acquis ition costs are not deferred but 
are taken into account as part of the technical provisions.  

 
Insurance Recoverable  

Insurance recoverables are made up of balances with 
third party agents for premiums written not yet received 
by the company. These are short  term receivables which 
are normally settled within a few days. Under IFRS, these 
balances are valued on the basis of transactions between  
two duly informed interested parties carrying out transactions 
in mutually independent conditions which conforms to t he 
valuation under Solvency II.  

 
D.1.3.  RCI group   

Asset type  Solvency  II Value  Accounting Value  
 Government Bonds  

 
 
 

Corporate Bonds 

Term Deposits 

Cash 

All  

EU members  

 

71,009  69,509  

 71,009 69,509  
   
Financial Assets    

 115,320  112,338 
 212,039  209 ,200  
 104 ,219 104,219 
 Reinsurance recoverable  179,985 127,166 
 Deferred tax asset  411                                 -  
 Property, plant and equipment  317 317 

Other Assets  Deferred Acquisition Cost  -  40 ,185 
 Deposits to Cedants  1,219 1,219 
 Insurance recoverable (excluding  48,986  48,986  
 Intermediaries)    

 Receivables (trade not insurance)  0  0  

 Any other assets  - 2,044  
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Financial Assets  

The financial assets comprising of term deposits, bonds 
and cash equivalents are carried at their market value both 
under the IFRS and Solvency II balance sheets. Under IFRS, 
the accrued interest is classified under Ű"OZ other Assets not 
FMTFXIFSF TIPXOŲ XIJMTU UIF 4PMWFODZ ** WBMVF PG UIF CPOET 
and term deposits is equal to their market  value. 

 
Reinsurance Recoverable  

In order to establish the Solvency II value for the reinsurance 
recoverables, an assessment of the best estimates of ceded 
reserves to the reinsurer has been performed in line with the 
DPNQBOZűT FWBMVBUJPO PG UIF UFDIOJDBM QSPWJTJPOT GPSNJOH QBSU 
of the liabilities.  

- In arriving at the Solvency II value, the IFRS Life Reserve 
has been replaced by the net present value of all future 
reinsurance cash flows estimated at their best estimate.  In 
arriving at the net present value the EIOPA Risk Free interest 
rate curve as at 31 December 201 9 was used to discount the 
future cash flows.  

- Claim reserves ceded correspond to the actuarial  estimation 
of claim reserves based on a chain -ladder method used in 
arriving at the IFRS  value. 

 
Deferred Tax Asset  

The deferred tax asset shown depicts the deferred tax 
amount materialising between the IFRS and Solvency II 
values. 

 
Property, Pla nt and Equipment for Own Use  

Under Solvency II, property, plant and equipment for own 
use must be measured at fair value. Since no fair valuation 
has been performed of the assets held, solely made up of 
furniture, fixtures and fittings given the nature of the assets, 
the net book value under IFRS was deemed to be fair under 
Solvency II. 

 
Deferred Acquisition Costs  

Under IFRS, acquisition costs incurred can be deferred over 
the coverage period of the underlying policies. On the other 
hand as per Solvency II , acquisition costs are not deferred but 
are taken into account as part of the technical provisions.  

 
Insurance Recoverable  

Insurance recoverables are made up of balances with 
third party agents for premiums written not yet received 
by the company. These are short term receivables which 
are normally settled within a few days. Under IFRS, these 
balances are valued on the basis of transactions between  
two duly informed interested parties carrying out transactions 
in mutually independent conditions whic h conforms to the 
valuation under Solvency II.  

 
Receivables  

Receivables are made up of a refundable tax balance 
receivable from the Maltese tax authorities with regards to tax 
overpaid in previous years.  
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D.2.  TECHNICAL PROVISIONS 
 

Technical Provisions under Solvency II represents the current amount an insurer would have to pay for an immediate transfer o f 
its obligations to another insurer.  

Following are the main differences between the valuation of technical provisions under Solvency II and IFRS for RCI group:  
 
 

Technical provisions in thousand euros  Solvency II Value  Accounting Value  

Technical provisions - Non -Life  -119,124 23,172 

Technical provisions - Non -Life (excluding Health)  -119,124 23,172 
Technical provisions - calculated as a whole  0   

Best Estimate  -132,820  

Risk margin  13,695  

Technical provisions - Health (similar to Non -Life)  0  0  
Technical provisions - calculated as a whole  -  

Best Estimate  -  

Risk margin  -  

Technical provisions - Life (excluding index -linked and unit - linked)  43,228 325,745 

Technical provisions - Health (similar to Life)  15,792 127,330 
Technical provisions - calculated as a whole  0   

Best Estimate  12,963  

Risk margin  2,829  

Technical provisions -Life (excluding Health and index -linked and unit -linked)  27,435 198,415 
Technical provisions - calculated as a whole  0   

Best Estimate  17,112  

Risk margin  10,324  

Technical provisions - index - linked and unit - linked  0  0  

Technical provisions - calculated as a whole  - 0  
Best Estimate  -  

Risk margin  -  

Other technical provisions  -  

TOTAL TECHNICAL PROVISIONS -  

 -75,897 348,916 

 
In general terms, the main difference between the two 
valuation methods of calculation technical provisions is using 
market economic criteria for Solvency II, while accounting 
standards for IFRS statements.  

5IF 5FDIOJDBM 1SPWJTJPOT ŚŰ51Ųś DPNQSJTF UIF TVN PG #FTU 
&TUJNBUF PG UIF -JBCJMJUJFT ŚŰ#&-Ųś BOE UIF 3JTL .BSHJO ŚŰ3.ŲśŒ 
according to the Solvency II Directive 2009/138/CE.  

 
 

D.2.1.  BEST ESTIMATE OF LIABILITIES ŚŰ#&-Ųś 
 

The Best Estimate corresponds to the probability -weighted 
average of future cash flows, taking into account the time 
value of money using the relevant risk -free rate of return 
structure. The cash flow projection used in the calculation of 
the best estimate takes into account both cash in -flows and 
cash out -flows, as required to settle the insurance obligations 
over their lifetime.  

Basis 

ŵ BEL are computed for all polices underwritten until 
31 December 2019 and in-force at this  date.  

ŵ The BEL represents Life and Non -life BE of Premium reserve 
and BE of Claim  reserves. 

- The BE of Premium reserve corresponds to Life and  Non- 
life future obligations less the projected future premiums 
from the  policies. 

- The BE of Claim reserve corresponds to the   estimation 
of expected future claim payments based on claim 
development on historical  data.  

ŵ Computations have been performed on a best estimate 
basis in accordance wit h Articles 75 to 86 of the Solvency II 
Directive.  
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Boundary of insurance contract  

Insurance contracts are attached to the existence of the 
financing product. Therefore, contract boundary 
correspond s to the term of the financing product. There is no 
renewal  at termination date. Therefore, for products with 
periodic premiums, future periodic premiums are projected 
until theoretical term as the payment of these premiums is a 
liability of the insured tak en at underwriting date.  

 
Assumptions  

ŵ The main assumption in calculating the BE Cash -flows are 
the level of claim frequency, level of lapse rates, unit costs  of 
expenses per policy and Risk -free interest  rate. 

ŵ The technical assumptions are based on RCI portfolio 
policyholder behaviour (e.g. lapse rates, claim ratios, 
mortality rates,  etc.). 

ŵ Economic assumptions have been set consistent with 
economic conditions prevailing at 31 December 201 9, 
provided by EIOPA for Risk free rates and Renault Group  for 
Inflation  rates. 

ŵ General expenses assumptions are based on analytical cost 
structure of RCI  companies.  

ŵ The calculations do not make any allowance for transitional 
measures or assumed management  actions.  

 
Segmentation  

ŵ The classification is based on the nature of the risk and 
distinguishes between Life, Health similar to Life and Non- 
life obligations.  

 
ŵ Within each class, Technical Provisions are calculated  by 
insurance program and by  coverage.  

 
Significant differences between Solvency II and IFRS 
valuation  

The main differences between the valuation methods applied 
for Solvency II purposes and those used for the purpose of 
the financial statements in line with IFRS are outlined  below:  

ŵ The premium provision under Solvency II relates to future 
claim events falling within the contract boundary and 
includes all benefits, expenses and premiums relating to 
those events. This has no equivalent figure for IFRS  purposes.  

ŵ The unearned premiums recognised under IFRS correspond 
to the time -apportioned earning pattern of gross premiums 
written, which in turn do not scope in future premium 
payments.  

Therefore, future expected technical profits embedded in IFRS 
technical provisi ons and in future premiums are excluded 
from SII calculation of TP.  

ŵ SII Technical Provisions integrates financial  discounting 
effect.  

ŵ Any deferral accounting item is not considered under  SII 
calculation of  TP. 

ŵ No risk margin is explicitly considered under IFRS Technical 
provisions.  

 
D.2.1.1.  VALUATION  OF BEL 

TP - BE Central Scenario per product  

In thousand of euros  

Central 
Scenario  

BE of 
Premium 
reserves  

BE of Claim 
reserves  

BE Gross TP BE Re share 
of Premium 

reserves  

BE Re share 
of Claim 
reserves  

BE Re share 
TP 

BE Net TP 

Life - (Death)  -10,832 27,944 17,112 117,815 13,088 130,828 -113,717 

Total RCI Life  -10,832 27,944 17,112 117,815 13,088 130,828 -113,717 

Health STL - 
(TTD) 

 
-4,927 

 
17,890 

 
12,963 

 
35,235 

 
8,508 

 
43,700 

 
-30,737 

Non Life - 
(UN) 

 
-11,049 

 
2,615 

 
-8,434 

 
4,271 

 
1,192 

 
5,457 

 
-13,891 

Non -Life - 
(GAP) 

 
-127,453 

 
3,067 

 
-124,386 

 
0 

 
0 

 
0 

 
-124,386 

Total  
RCI Insurance 

-143,428 23,571 -119,857 39,506  9,701 49,157 -169,014 
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ŵ Projection of future cash flows are modelled from 
portfolio data, contract parameters, Economic (e.g. 
interest rate) and non -economic assumptions (technical 
and expense  assumptions).  

ŵ Cash - Flows are discounted using the risk -free  yield 
curve: 

> EIOPA_RFR_20181231_EUR_Zero Coupons Bond Curve_ 
Without Volatility Adjustment  

ŵ Age limitations attached to TTD and UN covers have 
been implemented in the model to exclude any cash -
flow attached to these benefits after the maximum age 
JT SFBDIFEő 5IF ŰFYDMVEFEŲ DBTI-flow attached to TTD 
and UN is transferred to the Death benefit.  
ŵ Regarding cash -flows projection model, starting 4Q2018, 
the Unemployment Cover (UN) and Temporary Total 
Disability Cover (TTD) have been modelled  separately,  
in order to comply with Solvency II line of business 
classification where Unemployment Benefit is classified 
under Non -Life Business. Previous practice, where 
Unemployment and Total Disability covers were modelled 
together, by exception, according to the proportionality 
principle  referred to under Article 56 of Directive 
2009/138/EC, has been abandoned.  

ŵ In addition,  age  limitations  attached  to  TTD and  UN covers 
have been implemented in the model to exclude  any  
cash-flow attached to these benefits after the maximum 
age is SFBDIFEő 5IF ŰFYDMVEFEŲ DBTI-flow attached to TTD 
and UN is transferred to the Death benefit.  

 
 

A. Technical  Provisions  ť Life  and  Health  similar 
to Life  Business 

 
Technical  provisions  

in thousand of  euros  

Solvency II 
Value  

Accounting 
Value  

Technical provisions - Life 
and Health similar to Life  

43,228 325,745 

 
5IF CFTU FTUJNBUF MJBCJMJUJFT ŚŮ#&-Űś PG UIF MJGF CVTJOFTT JT 
the sum of best estimate of premium provisions and best 
estimate of claim provisions.  

a)  Best estimate of the provision for premium  reserve 

The best estimate for the premium provision is computed on 
the following principles:  

ŵ The present value of expected cash -flows associated to  the 
portfolio in force, in accordance with contract  boundaries.  

 

ŵ Projected Cash -flows  are split into Cash In -flows and  Cash Out -
flows and  include:  

- Future premiums - Gross written premium net of 
cancellations and  lapses 

- Claim payments and related expenses: acquisition (including 
commissions), claim handling, administration and investment  
management.  

 
ŵ Reinsurance part is 50% quota share of cash -flows for 
DPOUSBDUT XJUI JODFQUJPO ZFBS ƿƝƛƜƢŒ ƟƛƦ GPS DPOUSBDUT 
underwritten i n 2018 and 30% for contracts underwritten 
in 2019. 

ŵ There are also liabilities transferred to a counterparty. The 
recoverable amounts are adjusted to consider the expected 
losses due to default of the  counterparty:  

- The calculation of the best estimate ceded resulting from 
the reinsurance contracts must take into account losses in 
the event of default by the counterparty => the estimate of 
these losses requires the estimation of a Default probability 
of the counterpar ty and a Loss in the event of  default.  

ŵ The best estimate considers the time value of money based 
on the consideration of the inflows and  outflows.  

b)  Best estimate of the provision for claim  reserve 

The best estimate for the premium provision is based on the 
following principles:  

The Best estimate of claim provisions is derived from the 
claim development triangles per country and coverages 
by using the standard actuarial method -> Chain-Ladder 
with the additional adjustment of the counterparty default 
adju stment to recoverable reinsurance amounts.  

The provision for outstanding claims (RBNS) consists of the 
individual case -by-case valuation of claims.  

ŵ Whole history of data is considered for the analysis.  
 

B. Technical Provisions ť Non - life  Business 
 

Technical provisions 

in thousand of euros  

Solvency II 
Value  

Accounting 
Value  

Technical provisions - 
Non -Life  

 

-119,124 
 

23,172 

 
The best estimate liabilities ŚŮ#&-Űś of the non -life business 
is the sum of best estimate of premium provisions and best 
estimate of claim  provisions.  

Best estimate of technical provisions are calculated similarly 
to the Life and Health similar to Life technical provisions.  

The only TQFDJGJD JUFN JO UIF DPNQVUBUJPO PG 3$**űT UFDIOJDBM 
QSPWJTJPOT SFMBUFT UP UIF DPNQBOZűT SFJOTVSBODF CVTJOFTT 
where the best estimates of claim provisions correspond to 
outstanding claim reserves provided by the insurers.  



  VALUATION FOR SOLVENCY PURPOSES  

41 

 

  

 
 

D.2.1.2.  RISK MARGIN 
 

The risk margin is such that the value of technical provisions 
is equivalent to the amount insurers would be expected to 
SFRVJSF JO PSEFS UP NFFU UIF HSPVQűT JOTVSBODF PCMJHBUJPOTő 
Specifically, the risk margin is calculated by determining the 
cost of providing an amount of eligible own funds equal to 
the SCR necessary to support the insurance obligations over 
their lifetime.  

 
Basis 

ŵ The Risk Margin is an addition to the Best Estimate Liabilities 
to ensure that the technical provisions as a whole are 
equivalent to the amount that insurance undertakings would 
be expected to require in order to take over and meet the 
insurance  obligations.  

ŵ The interest rate used in determining cost of supplying the 
amount of eligible own funds is known as the cost -of-capital 
rate. RCIL and RCII used the 6% rate set by the Commission 
Delegated Regulation (EU)  2015/35. 

 
Deriving of RM (Methods)  

The method for calculating risk margin may be expressed as 
follows:  

 
Simplified calculation of the risk margin  

According to the Article 58 of Directive 2009/138/EC simplified 
methods for the deriving of Risk margin can be used.  

Due to the characteristic of RCIs business  and effectiveness 
in calculation process, RCI Life/ RCI Insurance applies the 
following simplified method for the projection of future SCR 
ť method IV:  

- &TUJNBUF BMM GVUVSF 4$3T ŰBU PODFŲŒ FőHő CZ VTJOH an 
approximation based on the duration  approach.  

 
Additional information  

ŵ The Company does not apply the matching  adjustment 
referred to in Article 77b of Directive  2009/138/EC. 

ŵ The Company does not use the volatility adjustment referred 
to in Article 77d of Directive  2009/138/EC. 

ŵ The Company do es not apply the transitional risk-free 
interest rate -term structure referred to Article 308c of 
Directive  2009/138/EC. 

ŵ The Company does not apply the transitional  deduction 
referred to in Article 308d of Directive 2009/138/EC.  

 
 

D.3.  OTHER LIABILITIES 
 
 
 
 

Where  

 
RM = CoC 

 

 
U ǀ ƛ   

  SCR(t)  

(1 + r(t + 1))t+1 

 
The table below discloses each material class of liability 
ŚPUIFS UIBO UFDIOJDBM QSPWJTJPOTś XJUIJO UIF DPNQBOJFTű 
balance sheet as at 31 December 201 9 under the Solvency II 
valuation principles and compares this to the valuation as per 
UIF DPNQBOJFTű GJOBODJBM TUBUFNFOUT QSFQBSFE JO accordance  

CoC  = denotes the Cost -of -Capital rate which is taken  as 6%. XJUI *OUFSOBUJPOBM 'JOBODJBM 3FQPSUJOH 4UBOEBSET ŚŰ*'34Ųś as 

SCR(t) = denotes the Solvency Capital Requirement after adopted by the European Union. Amounts are all stated in 
thousands of Euro.  

t years as calculated for the reference undertaking.  

r(t+1) = denotes the relevant basic risk -free interest rate  for the 
maturity of t+1 years (in accordance with the currency used 
for the financial statements of the (re)insurance  undertaking).  
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A. RCI Life Ltd  
 

Other Liability  
(in thousand euros)  

Solvency II 
Value  

Accounting 
Value  

Reinsurance Payable  78,081 78,081 

Financial liabilities payable 
to group  

 
7,001 

 
7,001 

Deferred tax liabilities  59,900  147 

Payables  
(trade, not insurance)  

 
24,579 

 
24,579 

 

Reinsurance Payable  

This category of liabilities is made of the balance payable to 
the reinsurer on transactions related to the reinsurance ceded. 
No differences between the valuation under Solvency II and 
IFRS were noted.  

 
Financial Liabilities Payable to the group  

This category of liabilities is made of the balances payable 
to group counterparties for services provided. No differences  
between the valuation under Solvency II and IFRS were noted.  

 
Deferr ed Tax Liabilities  

The main difference on the valuation of other Liabilities under 
the Solvency II principles relate to the mechanical adjustment 
of the deferred tax, due to the adjustments on assets and 
technical provisions as described in the previous se ctions. 

The differences between the Solvency II and accounting value 
arose due to the different valuation criteria on the following 
items:  

ŵ Deferred acquisition  costs; 

ŵ Investments;  

ŵ Reinsurance recoverables;  and  

ŵ Technical  provisions.  
 

Payables  

This category of liabilities is made up of the balances payable 
to various counterparties predominantly to the tax authorities. 
Other payables relate to accruals as at year end for services 
provided, for which an invoice was not yet received. No 
differences bet ween the valuation under Solvency II and IFRS 
were noted.  

B. RCI Insurance Ltd  
 

Other Liability  
(in thousand euros)  

Solvency II 
Value  

Accounting 
Value  

Reinsurance Payable  31,949 31,949 

Financial liabilities payable 
to group  

 
13,880 13,880 

Deferred Acquisition Costs  0  19,057 

 
Deferred tax liabilities  

 
95,662 

 
151 

Payables (trade, not 
insurance)  

 
35,663 

 
35,663 

 

Reinsurance Payable  

This category of liabilities is made of the balance payable to 
the reinsurer on transactions related to the reinsurance ceded. 
No differences between the valuation under Solvency II and 
IFRS were noted.  

 
Financial Liabilities Payable to the group  

This category of liabilities is made of the balances payable 
to group counterparties for services provided. No differences  
between the valuation under Solvency II and IFRS were noted.  

 
Deferred Tax Liabilities  

The main difference on the valuation of other Liabilities under 
the Solvency II principles relate to the mechanical adjustment 
of the deferred tax, due to the adjustments on assets and 
technical provisions as described in the previous sections.  

The differences between the Solvency II and account ing value 
arose due to the different valuation criteria on the following 
items:  

ŵ Deferred acquisition  costs; 

ŵ Investments;  

ŵ Reinsurance recoverables;  and  

ŵ Technical  provisions.  
 

Payables  

This category of liabilities is made up of the balances payable 
to variou s counterparties predominantly to the tax authorities. 
Other payables relate to accruals as at year end for services 
provided, for which an invoice was not yet received. No 
differences between the valuation under Solvency II and IFRS 
were noted.  
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C. RCI group  
 

Other Liability  
(in thousand euros)  

Solvency II 
Value  

Accounting 
Value  

Reinsurance Payable  110,030  110,030 

Financial liabilities payable 
to group  

 
21,296 

 
21,296 

Deferred Acquisition Costs  0  19,057 

 
Deferred tax liabilities  

 
155,652 

 
298 

Payables  
(trade, not insurance)  

 
60,239 

 
60,239 

 

Reinsurance Payable  

This category of liabilities is made of the balance payable to 
the reinsurer on transactions related to the reinsurance ceded. 
No differences between the valuation under Solvency II and 
IFRS were noted.  

 
Financial Liabilities Payable to the group  

This category of liabilities is made of the balances payable 
to group counterparties for services provided. No differ ences 
between the valuation under Solvency II and IFRS were noted.  

 
Deferred Tax Liabilities  

The main difference on the valuation of other Liabilities under 
the Solvency II principles relate to the mechanical adjustment 
of the deferred tax, due to the adju stments on assets and 
technical provisions as described in the previous sections. The 
differences between the Solvency II and accounting value 
arose due to the different valuation criteria on the following 
items:  

ŵ Deferred acquisition  costs ; 

ŵ Investments  ; 

ŵ Reinsurance recoverables  ; and  

ŵ Technical  provisions.  
 

Payables  

This category of liabilities is made up of the balances payable 
to various counterparties predominantly to the tax authorities. 
Other payables relate to accruals as at year end fo r services 
provided, for which an invoice was not yet received. No 
differences between the valuation under Solvency II and IFRS 
were noted.  

D.4.  ALTERNATIVE METHODS FOR VALUATION  
 

The Solo Companies (RCI Life and RCI Insurance) as well as 
RCI group do not use any alternative methods for valuation.  

 
 

D.5.  ANY OTHER INFORMATION 
 

All information presented in section D provides a true and fair 
JNBHF PG UIF HSPVQűT WBMVBUJPOT GPS 4PMWFODZ 1VSQPTFTő 
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E. CAPITAL MANAGEMENT 

 E.1. OWN FUNDS 
 
$BQJUBM NBOBHFNFOU MJFT BU UIF IFBSU PG UIF HSPVQűT CVTJOFTT 
and consequently any decision impacting the capital position 
of the companies is taken within a prescribed framework. The 
companies must at all times secure sufficient levels of capital 
to: 

ŵ be able to service existing and foreseeable risks;  and  

ŵ continue to meet its business strategy thereby driving 
shareholder value and safeguarding  policyholders.  

It is the policy of the group to hold sufficient capital not 
only to fulfil on an ongoing basis its regulatory capital  
requirements (calculated on both a group and solo basis) and 
the requirements governing the technical provisions under 
the  Solvency II regime framework, but also to satisfy its own 
assessment of capital required to meet its business strategy 
DPOTJEFSJOH BOZ QPUFOUJBM FWPMVUJPOT JO UIF DPNQBOJFTű SJTL 
profile over the planning horizon.  

It therefore follows that the group shoul d only distribute  prior 
year distributable profits (as governed by the companies 
Act) which are in excess of its Solvency Capital Requirement 
and the capital required to service existing and foreseeable 
SJTLT BOUJDJQBUFE JO UIF DPNQBOJFTű CVTJOFTT QMBO BT future 
business. Consequently , any dividend declaration must take 
into account any relevant output from the risk management 
system of the group, and in particular any  relevant  

 
JOGPSNBUJPO SFTVMUJOH GSPN UIF DPNQBOJFTű PXO SJTL TFMG- 
assessment process (ORSA). 

Where there are insufficient funds to propose a dividend, 
the distribution shall be deferred to a period where the 
aforementioned conditions can be duly satisfied.  

All distributions are subject to obtaining prior approval from 
the Malta Financial Services Authority (MFSA).  

The own funds of both RCII and RCIL are solely made of the 
excess of assets over liabilities, all of which are tier 1 basic own 
funds. Own funds are therefore made up of:  

ŵ Ordinary share  capital;  

ŵ Capital contributi on (in the case of  RCII); 

ŵ Retained earnings including an un -distributable reserve for 
fair value movements on available -for -sale financial  assets; 
and  

ŵ The reconciliation reserve (any remaining excess of  assets 
over liabilities within the Solvency II balanc e sheet net of 
forecasted dividends expected to be distributed based  on 
current year  results). 

The own funds of the RCI group are calculated through the 
aggregation of own funds for RCI Life, RCI Insurance and 
RCI Services. Forecasted dividends are deducted from the 
Solvency II Own funds for each year.  

 
The amount of own funds at 31 December 201 9 (in thousands of euros) is described below:  

 

kEUR RCI Life RCI Insurance RCI Services RCI group  

Ordinary Share Capital  5,900  4,000  100 10,000  

Capital Contribution  - 26,685  
 

26,685  

Retained Earnings  
 

Retain Earnings from previous years  

 
54,128 

10,883 

 
82,372 

16,113 

 
473 

143,356 

 
136,973 

116,360  

Profit of current year after tax  43,245 66,259 143,829 253,333 

Other reserves  373 400  - 773 

Total Equity in the financial statements  60 ,401 113,456  573 174,431 

Reconciliation reserve: Remaining excess of assets over 
liabilities  

 
105,404  

 
80 ,796 

 
- 

 
186,200  

Solvency II -  Basic Own Funds  
 

165,805  194,253 573 360 ,631 



  CAPITAL MANAGEMENT  

45 

 

 

 
 
 

As outlined in the table above, the eligible amount of own 
funds to cover the Solvency Capital Requirement and the 
Minimum Capital Requirement for UIF HSPVQ JT Ɣ ƞ60 .6m. 
RCI HSPVQűT SCR Ratio is equal  to  230.16%. This ratio  
measures the relationship between the eligible own funds 
and the solvency capital requirements and was calculated 
using the Standard  Formula.  

5IF NBJO EJGGFSFODFT OPUFE CFUXFFO UIF DPNQBOJFTű FRVJUZ 
under IFRS as shown in the audited financial s tatements and 
the excess of assets over liabilities as calculated for solvency 
purposes are the following:  

ŵ the difference between the technical provisions calculated 
in accordance with the Solvency II requirements, as technical 
provisions are recalculated on a discounted best estimate 
basis; 

ŵ the difference in Reinsurers share of technical provisions 
calculated in accordance with the Solvency II requirements, 
as Reinsurance  share of  technical  provisions  are recalculated 
on a discounted best estimate  basis; 

ŵ the removal of all accounting deferral items (such  as 
deferred acquisition  costs); 

ŵ the deferred tax adjustment in relation to the above 
differences;  

A numerical reconciliation between the financial reporting 
basis and Solvency II is presented below.  

 
Evolution of own funds during the year  

RCII and RCIL have a similar shareholding structure with one 
shareholder holding 99.99% of the authorised and issued 
share capital. All issued shares are fully paid up. No own funds 
were issued during the year. Both  companies have neither 
debt financing , nor do they have any plans to raise debt or 
issue new shares in the short or medium term.  

Compared to previous year, the material changes in Own 
funds were driven mainly by growth in premium written 
ŚŰ(81ŲśŒ XIJDI JNplied the increase of the profit for current 
year. 

In both companies, there were records of GWP in all countries 
GSPN UIF HSPTT EJSFDU CVTJOFTTœ 3$*- Ɣ193.7 million (+ 4% 
compared to 201 8śŒ 3$** Ɣ92.9 million (+ 9% compared to 
2018). In addition, for RCII the significant increase was also 
visible on the reinsurance inwards business amounting to 
Ɣ90 .1 million (+16% compared to 201 8) in the reinsurance 
business. 

 
As the insurance business is technically profitable, any 
growth in the business generates a n increase in future profits  
integrated into the in -force portfolio and therefore the 
increase of own funds.  

 
Additional information  

ŵ As described above (in section D.1 Assets), the own funds 
are primarily invested in term deposits, sovereign and 
supra -national bonds, corporate bonds as well as overnight 
deposits.  

ŵ Assumptions deriving for the calculation of technical 
provisions have been updated compare to the year 2018 
based on the latest experience (lapse rates, expenses, 
claim frequency, claim acceptation rates, risk free rates 
curve). 

 
ŵ /POF PG UIF DPNQBOJFTű PXO GVOET BSF SFDPHOJTFE CZ virtue 
PG 4PMWFODZ **űT USBOTJUJPOBM QSPWJTJPOT BOE UIF $PNQBOZ has 
no ancilla ry own  funds. 

ŵ No deductions were applied to own funds and there are 
no material restrictions affecting their availability and 
transferability.  

ŵ RCI companies do not have basic own fund items which 
possess loss absorbency mechanism complying with the 
Article  71 (1) (e) of the Commission Delegated Regulation 
(EU) 2015/35. 

The tables in the following section reconcile the differences 
between equity in the financial statements and the excess of 
the assets over liabilities as calculated for solvency purposes.  

Own  Funds are made up of Tier 1 capital, thus the own funds 
disclosed in the tables equate to the basic own funds and are 
eligible to cover both the SCR and MCR.  
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A. RCI Life (Reconciliation of Basic Own Funds to  Equity)  
Reconciliation of Basic Own Funds to Equity in the financial statements as at 31 December 201 9 

RCI Life kEUR 

Total Equity in financial statements  60,401  

Share capital  5,900  

Other reserves  373 

Profit and loss account  54,128 

Asset part  37,512 

Difference in Reinsurers share of technical provisions  54,960 

Deferred tax Asset  -20,199 

Difference in Other Assets (Receivables, AFS bonds, term deposits)  2,751 

Liability part  111,137 

Difference between BEL and Technical Provisions (Life)  181,303 

Risk Margin (Life)  -10,324 

Deferred tax liability  -59,843 

Foreseeable dividends  -43,245 

Solvency II -  Basic Own Funds  165,805  

 
 

B. RCI Non-Life (Reconciliation of Basic Own Funds to  Equity)  
Reconciliation of Basic Own Funds to Equity in the financial statements as at 31 December 201 9 

RCI Insurance kEUR 

Total Equity in financial statements  113,456 

Share capital  4,000  

Capital Contribution  26,685 

Other reserves  400  

Profit and loss account  82,372 

Asset part  -38,275 

Difference in Reinsurers share of technical provisions  -2,141 

Deferred tax Asset  20,610 

Difference in Other Assets (Receivables, AFS bonds, term deposits)  2,499 

Difference in Deferred acquisition costs  -59,242 

Liability part  177,379 

Difference between BEL and Technical Provisions (Health STL)  114,367 

Risk Margin (Health STL)  -2,829 

Difference between BEL and RI Inwards Technical Provisions (Non -life)  155,992 

Risk Margin (Non -life)  -13,695 

Deferred revenue (Reins. Share of DAC, Deferral Claim management fee)  19,057 

Deferred tax liability  -95,512 

Foreseeable dividends  -58,308  

Solvency II -  Basic Own Funds  194,253 



  CAPITAL MANAGEMENT  

47 

 

 

 
 

C. RCI group (Reconciliation of Basic Own Funds to  Equity)  
 

The group own funds correspond to the aggregate of the own funds reported by the individual companies. No intra -group 
transactions were reported during the period.  

 

Reconciliation of Basic Own Funds to Equity in the financial statements as at 31 December 2 019 

Group: RCI Life + RCI Insurance + RCI Services kEUR 

Total Equity in financial statements  174,431 

Share capital  10,000  

Capital contribution  26,685 

Other reserves  773 

Profit and loss account  136,973 

Asset part  -763 

Difference in Reinsurers share of technical provisions  52,818 

Deferred tax Asset  411 

Difference in Other Assets (Receivables, AFS bonds, term deposits)  5,250 

Difference in Deferred acquisition costs  -59,242 

Liability part  288,516 

Difference between BEL and Technical Provisions (Life)  181,303 

Risk Margin (Life)  -10,324 

Difference between BEL and Technical Provisions (Health STL)  114,367 

Risk Margin (Health STL)  -2,829 

Difference between BEL and RI Inwards Technical Provisions (Non -life)  155,992 

Risk Margin (Non -life)  -13,695 

Deferred revenue (Reins. Share of DAC, Deferral Claim management fee)  19,057 

Deferred tax liability  -155,355 

Foreseeable dividends  -101,553 

Solvency II -  Basic Own Funds  360,631 

 
 E.2. SCR AND MCR 

 

ŵ RCII, RCIL as well as the group make use of &*01"űT Solvency 
II Standard Formula for the calculation of the SCR and MCR. 
The risks pertaining to the business do not require the use of 
an internal model or partial internal model to calculate the 
Solvency Capital  Requirement.  

ŵ The MCR was derived based on the Formula referred to in 
Article 248 of Directive  2009/138/EC. 

ŵ The Minimum Capital requirement of the group is calculated 
as a sum of Minimum capital requirements of all solo 
companies (RCI Life, RCI Insurance and RCI  Services). 

ŵ The MCR which is the level of capital that guarantees a 
minimum level of security below which the amount  financial 
resources should not fall, has a total RCI group value  of  
Ɣ 66.6m as you can see in the following table:  

 
 
 
 
 
 
ŵ The companies do not use any specific parameters and 
simplified calculations in the computations of SCR and  MCR. 

ŵ There was no breach of the Solvency Capital Requirement 
(and hence the Minimum Capital Requirement) over the 
reporting  period.  

ŵ The development of SCR as well as MCR has followed 
the growth of the business. In addition to the  natural  
development, the one -off changes have been reported, as 
follows:  

kEUR RCI Life RCI Insurance  RCI Services RCI group  

SCR 67,789 97,077 101,578 156,515 

MCR 16,947 24,269 25,394 66,611 
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RCIL: The significant movements in all SCR modules were 
caused due to the implementation of age limitations in the 
cash-flows modelling. Mentioned in the section D ť Technical 
provision, this implementation was linked to Temporary Total 
Disability Cover (T TD) and Unemployment (UN).  

 
RCII: Also the movements on all non -markets SCR modules 
were visible at RCII, as a result of the change in the cash -flow 
projection approach, (UN and TTD split), as detailed in the  
section D (Technical provisions).  

 
The following section presents the amount of SCR by risk module for each entity within the group:  

A. RCI Life (Solvency  overview)  
RCI Life In thousand euros  

Market Risk analysed by:  31,843 

Equity Risk 0  

Currency Risk 0  

Property Risk  0  

Interest Rate Risk  4,351 

Concentration Risk  30,977 

Spread Risk  5,954 

Market Diversification Benefit  -9,440  

Life Underwriting Risk analysed by:  80,465  

Catastrophe Risk  10,040  

Disability / Morbidity Risk  0  

Expenses Risk 1,789 

Longevity Risk  0  

Mortality Risk  6,760  

Revision Risk 0  

Lapse Risk 75,889 

Life Diversification Benefit  -14,013 

Default Risk  9,879 

#BTJD 4PMWFODZ 3FRVJSFNFOUT Śů#4$3űś QSF %JWFSTJGJDBUJPO 122,187 

Overall Diversification Benefit  -25,120 

BSCR 97,067  

Operational Risk  7,223 

Deferred Tax Liability  -36,502 

SCR 67,789 

MCR 16,947 
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B. RCI Insurance (Solvency  overview)  
RCI Insurance In thousand euros  

Market Risk analysed by:  25,876 

Equity Risk 0  

Currency Risk 0  

Property Risk  0  

Interest Rate Risk  5,205 

Concentration Risk  24,653 

Spread Risk  5,892 

Market Diversification Benefit  -9,874 

Non -Life Underwriting Risk analysed by:  125,861 

Premium and Reserve Risk  90,562 

Lapse Risk 59,138 

Catastrophe Risk  45,586 

Non -Life Diversification Benefit  -69,425 

Health Risk analysed by:  26,001 

Similar to Life  25,757 

Disability / Morbidity Risk  7,212 

Expenses Risk 707 

Lapse Risk 24,262 

Longevity Risk  0  

Mortality Risk  0  

Revision Risk 0  

Similar to Life Diversification Benefit  -6,425 

Catastrophe  916 

Similar to Non -Life  0  

Lapse Risk 0  

Premium and Reserve Risk  0  

Similar to Non -Life Diversification Benefit  0  

Health Diversification Benefit  -672 

Default Risk  8,577 

Basic Solvency 3FRVJSFNFOUT Śů#4$3űś QSF %JWFSTJGJDBUJPO 186,316 

Overall Diversification Benefit  -43,043  

BSCR 143,273 

Operational Risk  6,077 

Deferred Tax Liability  -52,272 

SCR 97,077 

MCR 24,269  
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C. RCI group (Solvency  overview)  
RCI group  In thousand euros  

Market Risk analysed by:  57,684 
Equity Risk 0  
Currency Risk 0  
Property Risk  0  
Interest Rate Risk  9,556 
Concentration Risk  55,640 
Spread Risk  11,846 
Market Diversification Benefit  -19,358 
Life Underwriting Risk analysed by:  80,465  

Catastrophe Risk  10,040  
Disability / Morbidity Risk  0  
Expenses Risk 1789 
Longevity Risk  0  
Mortality Risk  6,760  
Revision Risk 0  
Lapse Risk 75,889  
Life Diversification Benefit  -14,013 

Non -Life Underwriting Risk analysed by:  125,861 

Premium and Reserve Risk  90,562 
Lapse Risk 59,138 
Catastrophe Risk  45,586 
Non -Life Diversification Benefit  -69,425 
Health Risk analysed by:  26,001 

Similar to Life  25,757 
Disability / Morbidity Risk  7,212 
Expenses Risk 707 
Lapse Risk 24,262 
Longevity Risk  0  
Mortality Risk  0  
Revision Risk 0  
Similar to Life Diversification Benefit  -6,425 

Catastrophe  916 
Similar to Non -Life  0  
Lapse Risk 0  
Premium and Reserve Risk  0  
Similar to Non -Life Diversification Benefit  0  

Health Diversification Benefit  -672 
Default Risk  18,137 
#BTJD 4PMWFODZ 3FRVJSFNFOUT Śů#4$3űś QSF %JWFSTJGJDBUJPO 308,149 

Overall Diversification Benefit  -122,787 
BSCR 195,362 

Operational Risk  13,301 
Deferred Tax Liability  -52,148 
SCR 156,515 
MCR (sum of all Solo's MCR) 66,611 
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 E.3 USE OF THE DURATION-BASED EQUITY 
RISK SUB-MODULE IN THE CALCULATION 
OF THE SOLVENCY CAPITAL REQUIREMENT 

 
The companies did not use the duration -based equity risk 
sub-module set out in Article 304 of the Directive 2009/138/EC 
for the calculation of its Solvency Capital Requirement.  

 
 

 E.4 DIFFERENCES BETWEEN THE STANDARD 
FORMULA AND ANY INTERNAL MODEL USED 

 
RCI companies do not make use of internal models in its 
Solvency calculations, but follows the Standa rd Solvency II 
Formula.  

 
 

 E.5 NON-COMPLIANCE WITH THE MINIMUM 
CAPITAL REQUIREMENT AND NON- 
COMPLIANCE WITH THE SOLVENCY CAPITAL 
REQUIREMENT 

 
At 31st December 201 9, all companies had a very good 
solvency position and therefore, it was considered 
unnecessary to adopt any other action or corrective measure.  

 
 

 E.6. ANY OTHER INFORMATION 

All information presented in section E provides a true and fair 
JNBHF PG UIF HSPVQűT DBQJUBM NBOBHFNFOUő 
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S.02.01.02 - For the year ended 31 st December 201 9 
Balance Sheet  

 
 

Assets  Solvency II value  

  C0010  

Intangible assets  R0030   0  

Deferred tax assets  R0040  -20,198,804  

Pension benefit surplus  R0050   

Property, plant & equipment held for own use  R0060   29,438  

Investments (other than assets held for index -linked and unit -linked contracts)  R0070   220,595,606  

Property (other than for own use)  R0080   

Holding in related undertakings, including participations  R0090   

Equities  R0100  

Equities - listed  R0110  

Equities - unlisted  R0120  

Bonds  R0130  102,528,889  

Government Bonds  R0140  40,700,923  

Corporate Bonds  R0150  61,827,966  

Structured Notes  R0160  

Collateralised Securities  R0170  

Collective Investment Undertakings  R0180  

Derivatives  R0190  

Deposits other than cash equivalents  R0200   118,066,717  

Other investments  R0210  

Assets held for index -linked and unit -linked contracts  R0220   

Loans and mortgages  R0230  

Loans on policies  R0240   

Loans and mortgages to individuals  R0250   

Other loans and mortgages  R0260   

Reinsurance recoverables from:  R0270  130,828,208  

Non -life and health similar to non -life R0280   

Non -life excluding health  R0290   

Health similar to non -life R0300   

Life and health similar to life, excluding health and index -linked and unit -linked  R0310  130,828,208  

Health similar to life  R0320  

Life excluding health and index -linked and unit -linked  R0330   130,828,208  

Life index -linked and unit -linked  R0340   

Deposits to cedants  R0350   

Insurance and intermediaries receivables  R0360   14,258,894  

Reinsurance receivables  R0370  

Receivables (trade, not insurance)  R0380   

Own shares (held directly)  R0390   

Amounts due in respect of own fund items or initial fund called up but not yet paid in  R0400   

Cash and cash equivalents  R0410  60,622,254  

Any other assets, not elsewhere shown  R0420   0  

Total assets  
 
  

R0500  40 6,135,595 
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S.02.01.02 - For the year ended 31 st December 201 9 
Balance Sheet (Continued)  

 
Liabilities   Solvency II value  

  C0010  

Technical provisions ť non -life R0510  

Technical provisions ť non -life (excluding health)  R0520   

TP calculated as a whole  R0530   

Best Estimate  R0540   

Risk margin  R0550   

Technical provisions - health (similar to non -life) R0560   

TP calculated as a whole  R0570  

Best Estimate  R0580   

Risk margin  R0590   

Technical provisions - life (excluding index -linked and unit -linked)  R0600   27,435,490  

Technical provisions - health (similar to life)  R0610  

TP calculated as a whole  R0620   

Best Estimate  R0630   

Risk margin  R0640   

Technical provisions ť life (excluding health and index -linked and unit -linked)  R0650   27,435,490  

TP calculated as a whole  R0660   

Best Estimate  R0670   17,111,677  

Risk margin  R0680   10,323,813  

Technical provisions ť index -linked and unit -linked  R0690   

TP calculated as a whole  R0700   

Best Estimate  R0710  

Risk margin  R0720  

Other technical provisions  R0730  

Contingent liabilities  R0740   

Provisions other than technical provisions  R0750  

Pension benefit obligations  R0760   

Deposits from reinsurers  R0770  

Deferred tax liabilities  R0780   59,989,926  

Derivatives  R0790   

Debts owed to credit institutions  R0800   

Financial liabilities other than debts owed to credit institutions  R0810  

Insurance & intermediaries payables  R0820   7,000,768  

Reinsurance payables  R0830   78,080,860  

Payables (trade, not insurance)  R0840   24,578,781  

Subordinated liabilities  R0850   

Subordinated liabilities not in Basic Own Funds  R0860   

Subordinated liabilities in Basic Own Funds  R0870   

Any other liabilities, not elsewhere shown  R0880   

Total liabilities  R0900  197,085 ,824 

Excess of assets over liabilities  R1000 209,049 ,771 
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S.02.01.01 - For the year ended 31 st December 201 8 
Balance Sheet  

 
 

Assets  Solvency II value  

  C0010  

Intangible assets  R0030  0.3 

Deferred tax assets  R0040  -21,697,443 

Pension benefit surplus  R0050  - 

Property, plant & equipment held for own use  R0060  38,651 

Investments (other than assets held for index -linked and unit -linked contracts)  R0070  203,375,980 

Property (other than for own use)  R0080  - 

Holding in related undertakings, including participations  R0090  - 

Equities  R0100 - 

Equities - listed  R0110 - 

Equities - unlisted  R0120 - 

Bonds  R0130 105,498,017 

Government Bonds  R0140 47,665,549 

Corporate Bonds  R0150 57,832,468 

Structured Notes  R0160 - 

Collateralised Securities  R0170 - 

Collective Investment Undertakings  R0180 - 

Derivatives  R0190 - 

Deposits other than cash equivalents  R0200  97,877,963 

Other investments  R0210 - 

Assets held for index -linked and unit -linked contracts  R0220  - 

Loans and mortgages  R0230 - 

Loans on policies  R0240  - 

Loans and mortgages to individuals  R0250  - 

Other loans and mortgages  R0260  - 

Reinsurance recoverables from:  R0270 141,747,382 

Non -life and health similar to non -life R0280  - 

Non -life excluding health  R0290  - 

Health similar to non -life R0300  - 

Life and health similar to life, excluding health and index -linked and unit -linked  R0310 141,747,382 

Health similar to life  R0320 - 

Life excluding health and index -linked and unit -linked  R0330  141,747,382 

Life index -linked and unit -linked  R0340  - 

Deposits to cedants  R0350  - 

Insurance and intermediaries receivables  R0360  13,285,042 

Reinsurance receivables  R0370 - 

Receivables (trade, not insurance)  R0380  - 

Own shares (held directly)  R0390  - 

Amounts due in respect of own fund items or initial fund called up but not yet paid in  R0400  - 

Cash and cash equivalents  R0410 65,302,194 

Any other assets, not elsewhere shown  R0420  - 

Total assets  R0500  402,051,807  
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S.02.01.01 - For the year ended 31 st December 201 8 
Balance Sheet (Continued)  

 
Liabilities   Solvency II value  

  C0010  

Technical provisions ť non -life R0510 - 

Technical provisions ť non -life (excluding health)  R0520  - 

TP calculated as a whole  R0530  - 

Best Estimate  R0540  - 

Risk margin  R0550  - 

Technical provisions - health (similar to non -life) R0560  - 

TP calculated as a whole  R0570 - 

Best Estimate  R0580  - 

Risk margin  R0590  - 

Technical provisions - life (excluding index -linked and unit -linked)  R0600  31,304,075 

Technical provisions - health (similar to life)  R0610 - 

TP calculated as a whole  R0620  - 

Best Estimate  R0630  - 

Risk margin  R0640  - 

Technical provisions ť life (excluding health and index -linked and unit -linked)  R0650  31,304,075 

TP calculated as a whole  R0660  - 

Best Estimate  R0670  21,775,065 

Risk margin  R0680  9,529,010 

Technical provisions ť index -linked and unit -linked  R0690  - 

TP calculated as a whole  R0700  - 

Best Estimate  R0710 - 

Risk margin  R0720 - 

Other technical provisions  R0730 - 

Contingent liabilities  R0740  - 

Provisions other than technical provisions  R0750 - 

Pension benefit obligations  R0760  - 

Deposits from reinsurers  R0770 - 

Deferred tax liabilities  R0780  55,503,079 

Derivatives  R0790  - 

Debts owed to credit institutions  R0800  - 

Financial liabilities other than debts owed to credit institutions  R0810 - 

Insurance & intermediaries payables  R0820  6,628,889 

Reinsurance payables  R0830  85,052,897 

Payables (trade. not insurance)  R0840  22,797,138 

Subordinated liabilities  R0850  - 

Subordinated liabilities not in Basic Own Funds  R0860  - 

Subordinated liabilities in Basic Own Funds  R0870  - 

Any other liabilities, not elsewhere shown  R0880  - 

Total liabilities  R0900  201,286,078  

Excess of assets over liabilities  R1000 200,765,729 
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S.05.01.02 - For the year ended 31 st December 201 9 
Premiums, claims and expenses by line of business  

  
 
 
 

Other life insurance  

 
 
 
 

Total  

  C0240  C0300  

Premiums written  

Gross 

 

R1410 

 

193,721,954 

 

193,721,954 

Reinsurers' share R1420  65,205,940   65,205,940  

Net R1500  128,516,014   128,516,014  

Premiums earned  

Gross 

 
 

R1510 

 
 

180,580,450 

 
 

180,580,450 

Reinsurers' share R1520 79,475,272 79,475,272 

Net R1600 101,105,178 101,105,178 

Claims incurred  

Gross 

 
 

R1610 

 
 
26,746,845 

 
 

26,746,845 

Reinsurers' share R1620  11,740,706  11,740,706  

Net R1700  15,006,139   15,006,139  

Changes in other technical provisions  

Gross 

 
 

R1710 

 
 

1,491,064 

 
 

1,491,064 

Reinsurers' share R1720 -9,681,876 -9,681,876  

Net R1800  11,172,940  11,172,940  

Expenses incurred  R1900  20,164,297   20,164,297  

Total expenses  R2600   20,164,297 
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S.05.01.02 - For the year ended 31 st December 201 8 
Premiums, claims and expenses by line of business  

  
 
 
 

Other life insurance  

 
 
 
 

Total  

  C0240  C0300  

Premiums written  

Gross 

 

R1410 

 

185,477,907 

 

185,477,907 

Reinsurers' share R1420 77,456,725 77,456,725 

Net R1500 108,021,182 108,021,182 

Premiums earned  

Gross 

 
 

R1510 

 
 

185,477,907 

 
 

185,477,907 

Reinsurers' share R1520 77,456,725 77,456,725 

Net R1600 108,021,182 108,021,182 

Claims incurred  

Gross 

 
 

R1610 

 
 

20,721,812 

 
 

20,721,812 

Reinsurers' share R1620 9,871,018 9,871,018 

Net R1700 10,850,794 10,850,794 

Changes in other technical provisions  

Gross 

 
 

R1710 

 
 

9,421,428 

 
 

9,421,428 

Reinsurers' share R1720 -2,112,425 -2,112,425 

Net R1800 11,533,853 11,533,853 

Expenses incurred  R1900 8,210,217 8,210,217 

Total expenses  R2600   8,210,217 
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and home country  

 
 
 

S.05.02.01 - For the year ended 31 st December 201 9 
Premiums, claims and expenses by country  

 
 
 

Life  obligations  Home  Country  Total Top 5 
 

C0150 C0210 
 

Name of  the  country  R1400 

C0220  C0280  

Premiums written  

Gross 

 

R1410 

-  

- 193,721,954 

Reinsurers' share R1420 - 65,205,940 

Net R1500 128,516,014 

Premiums earned  

Gross 

 
 

R1510 

-  

- 193,721,954 

Reinsurers' share R1520 - 65,205,940 

Net R1600 128,516,014 

Claims incurred  

Gross 

 
 

R1610 

-  

- 26,746,845 

Reinsurers' share R1620 - 11,740,706 

Net R1700 15,006,139 

Changes in other technical provisions  

Gross 

 
 

R1710 

-  

- 1,491,064 

Reinsurers' share R1720 - -9,681,876 

Net R1800 - 11,172,940 

Expenses incurred  R1900 20,164,297 

Other expenses  R2500  - 

Total expenses  R2600  20,164,297 
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and home country  

 
 
 

S.05.02.01 - For the year ended 31 st December 201 8 
Premiums, claims and expenses by country  

 
 
 

Life  obligations  Home  Country  Total Top 5 
 

C0150 C0210 
 

Name of  the  country  R1400 

C0220  C0280  

Premiums written  

Gross 

 

R1410 

-  

- 

 

185,477,907 

Reinsurers' share R1420 - 77,456,725 

Net R1500  108,021,182 

Premiums earned  

Gross 

 
 

R1510 

-  

- 

 
 

185,477,907 

Reinsurers' share R1520 - 77,456,725 

Net R1600  108,021,182 

Claims incurred  

Gross 

 
 

R1610 

-  

- 

 
 

20,721,812 

Reinsurers' share R1620 - 9,871,018 

Net R1700  10,850,794 

Changes in other technical provisions  

Gross 

 
 

R1710 

-  

- 

 
 

9,421,428 

Reinsurers' share R1720 - -2,112,425 

Net R1800 - 11,533,853 

Expenses incurred  R1900  8,210,217 

Total expenses  R2600   8,210,217 



  RCI LIFE - ANNEX  

60  

 

 

 
 
 

S.12.01.02 - For the year ended 31 st December 201 9 
Life and Health SLT Technical Provisions  

 

 

 
Contracts  

 

 
Contracts  

Annuities 
stemming from 

non -life insurance 
contracts  

 
 

Total 
(Life other  

Other life  without  with  and relating  than health  
insurance  options and  options or  to insurance  insurance,  

 guarantees  guarantees  obligation other  incl. Unit - 
   than health  Linked)  
   insurance   

   obligations   

C0060  C0070  C0080  C0090  C0150 

Technical provisions calculated as  a whole  R0010  - - - - - 

Total recoverable from reinsurance/SPV after the  
adjustment for expected losses due to counterparty 
default  

R0020  - - - - - 

Technical provisions calculated as a sum of BE  and  RM - - - - - 

Best Estimate  -  -  -  -  -  

Gross Best Estimate  R0030  17,111,677                         -                                        -                17,111,677 
Total recoverables from reinsurance/SPV and Finite Re  
before the adjustment for expected losses due 
to counterparty default  

Recoverables from reinsurance (except SPV and Finite 
Re) before adjustment for expected losses  
Recoverables from SPV before adjustment for  expected  

R0040  130,828,208 - - 130,828,208 

 
R0050  130,828,208 - - 130,828,208 

losses R0060  - - - - 

Recoverables from Finite Re before adjustment for 
expected losses  
Total Recoverables from reinsurance/SPV and Finite  
Re after the adjustment for expected losses due to 
counterparty default  
Best estimate  minus  recoverables  from  reinsurance/SPV  

R0080  130,828,208 - - 130,828,208 

and  Finite  Re R0090  -113,716,531 -  -  -113,716,531 

Risk Margin  R0100  10,323,813 -  -  -  10,323,813 
Amount of the transitional on  Technical  Provisions  -  -  -  -  -  

Technical provisions calculated as  a whole  R0110 - - - - - 

Best Estimate  R0120 - - - - - 

Risk Margin  R0130 - - - - - 

Technical provisions  -  total  R0200  27,435,490                             -                          -                                      -             27,435,490  

Technical provisions minus recoverables from 
reinsurance/SPV and Finite Re -  total  

Best Estimate of products with a  surrender  option  R0220  -  -  -  -  -  

Gross BE for Cash flow 

Cash out - flows  

Future guaranteed and  discretionary  benefits  R0230  - - - - - 
Future  guaranteed  benefits  R0240  - - - - - 

Future  discretionary  benefits  R0250  - - - - - 

Future expenses and other  cash out -flows  R0260  - - - - - 

Cash in-flows  -  

Future  premiums  R0270  - - - - - 

Other  cash in-flows  R0280  - - - - - 

Percentage of gross Best Estimate calculated using 
approximations  

Surrender  value  R0300  -  -  -  -  -  

Best estimate subject to transitional of the  interest  rate  R0310 -  -  -  -  -  

Technical provisions without transitional on  interest  rate  R0320  - - - - - 

Best estimate subject to  volatility  adjustment  R0330  -  -  -  -  -  

Technical provisions without volatility adjustment and 
without others transitional measures  

 
R0340  - - - - - 

Best estimate subject to  matching  adjustment  R0350  -  -  -  -  -  

Technical provisions without matching adjustment and  
without all the others  

 
R0360  - - - - - 

R0070  - - - - 

R0290  - -  -  -  - 

R0210 -103,392,718 -  -  -  -103,392,718 
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S.12.01.01 - For the year ended 31 st December 201 8 
Life and Health SLT Technical Provisions  

 

 

 
Contracts  

 

 
Contracts  

Annuities 
stemming from 

non -life insurance 
contracts  

 
 

Total 
(Life other  

Other life  without  with  and relating  than health  
insurance  options and  options or  to insurance  insurance,  

 guarantees  guarantees  obligation other  incl. Unit - 
   than health  Linked)  
   insurance   

   obligations   

C0060  C0070  C0080  C0090  C0150 

Technical provisions calculated as  a whole  R0010  - - - - - 

Total recoverable from reinsurance/SPV after the  
adjustment for expected losses due to counterparty 
default  

R0020  - - - - - 

Technical provisions calculated as a sum of BE  and  RM - - - - - 

Best Estimate  -  -  -  -  -  

Gross Best Estimate  R0030  21 ,775,065                           -                                        -          21,775,065 
Total recoverables from reinsurance/SPV and Finite Re  
before the adjustment for expected losses due 
to counterparty default  

Recoverables from reinsurance (except SPV and Finite 
Re) before adjustment for expected losses  
Recoverables from SPV before adjustment for  expected  

R0040  141,747,382 - - 141,747,382 

 
R0050  141,747,382 - - 141,747,382 

losses R0060  - - - - 

Recoverables from Finite Re before adjustment for 
expected losses  
Total Recoverables from reinsurance/SPV and Finite  
Re after the adjustment for expected losses due to 
counte rparty default  
Best estimate  minus  recoverables  from  reinsurance/SPV  

R0080  141,747,382 - - 141,747,382 

and  Finite  Re R0090  -119,972,317 -  -  -119,972,317 

Risk Margin  R0100  9,529,010  -  -  -  9,529,010  
Amount of the transitional on  Technical  Provisions  -  -  -  -  -  

Technical provisions calculated as  a whole  R0110 - - - - - 

Best Estimate  R0120 - - - - - 

Risk Margin  R0130 - - - - - 

Technical provisions  -  total  R0200  31,304,075                              -                            -                                       -        31,304,075 

Technical provisions minus recoverables from 
reinsurance/SPV and Finite Re -  total  

Best Estimate of products with a  surrender  option  R0220  -  -  -  -  -  

Gross BE for Cash flow 

Cash out - flows  

Future guaranteed and  discretionary  benefits  R0230  - - - - - 
Future  guaranteed  benefits  R0240  - - - - - 

Future  discretionary  benefits  R0250  - - - - - 

Future expenses and other  cash out -flows  R0260  - - - - - 

Cash in-flows  -  

Future  premiums  R0270  - - - - - 

Other  cash in-flows  R0280  - - - - - 

Percentage of gross Best Estimate calculated using 
approximations  

Surrender  value  R0300  -  -  -  -  -  

Best estimate subject to transitional of the  interest  rate  R0310 -  -  -  -  -  

Technical provisions without transitional on  interest  rate  R0320  - - - - - 

Best estimate subject to  volatility  adjustment  R0330  -  -  -  -  -  

Technical provisions without volatility adjustment and 
without others transitional measures  

 
R0340  - - - - - 

Best estimate subject to  matching  adjustment  R0350  -  -  -  -  -  
Technical provisions without matching adjustment and  
without all the others  

 
R0360  - - - - - 

R0070  - - - - 

R0290  - -  -  -  - 

R0210 -110,443,307 -  -  -  -110,443,307 
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Own funds  

 
 
 

Tier 1 - 
unrestricted  

 
 
 

Tier 1 - 
restricted  

 
 
 

Tier 2 Tier 3 
 

C0010  C0020  C0030  C0040  C0050  

Basic own funds before deduction for participations 
in other financial sector as foreseen in article 68 of 
Delegated Regulation 2015/35  

    

Ordinary share capital (gross of own shares)  R0010 5,900,000  5,900,000  - - - 

Share premium account related to ordinary share capital  R0030  - - - - - 

Initial funds, members' contributions or the equivalent 
basic own - fund item for mutual and mutual -type 
undertakings  

 
R0040  

 
- 

 
- 

 
- - - 

Subordinated mutual member accounts  R0050  - - - - - 

Surplus funds  R0070  - - - - - 

Preference shares  R0090  - - - - - 

Share premium account related to preference shares  R0110 - - - - - 

Reconciliation reserve  R0130 159,904,866 159,904,866 - - - 

Subordinated liabilities  R0140 - - - - - 

An amount equal to the value of net deferred tax assets  R0160 - - - - - 

Other items approved by supervisory authority as basic 
own funds not specified above  

Own funds from the financial statements that should 
not be represented by the reconciliation reserve and do 
not meet the criteria to be classified as Solvency II own 
funds  
Own f unds from the financial statements that should 
not be represented by the reconciliation reserve and  do 
not meet the criteria to be classified as Solvency II own 
funds  

Deductions  

Deductions for participations in financial and credit  
 

Total basic own funds after deductions 

Ancillary own funds  

Unpaid and uncalled ordinary share capital callable on  
 

Unpaid and uncalled initial funds, members' 
contributions or the equivalent basic own fund item 
for mutual and mutual - type undertakings, callable on 
demand  

Unpaid and uncalled preference shares callable on  
 

A legally binding commitment to subscribe and pay for 
subordinated liabilities on demand  

Letters of credit and guarantees under Artic le 96(2) of  
 

Letters of credit and guarantees other than under Article 
96(2) of the Directive 2009/138/EC  

Supplementary members calls under first subparagraph 
of Article 96(3) of the Directive 2009/138/EC  

Supplementary members calls - other than under first 
subparagraph of Article 96(3) of the Directive 2009/138/EC 

Other ancillary own  funds  

Total ancillary own funds  

Total  

demand  

demand  

institutions  

the Directive 2009/138/EC 

R0180 - 
 
 

-  

- 
 
 

-  

- - - 
 
 

-  -  -  

 
R0220  

 
- 

 
- 

 
- - - 

  
- 

 
- 

 
- - - 

R0230  - - - - - 

R0290  165,804,866  

-  

165,804,866  

-  

-  -  -  

-  -  -  

R0300  - - - - - 

 
R0310 

 
- 

 
- 

 
- - - 

 
R0320 

 
- 

 
- 

 
- - - 

R0330  - - - - - 

R0340  - - - - - 

R0350  - - - - - 

R0360  - - - - - 

R0370 - - - - - 

R0390  - - - - - 

R0400  - - - - - 
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Own funds (Continued)  

 
 
 

Tier 1 - 
unrestricted  

 
 
 

Tier 1 - 
restricted  

 
 
 
 

Tier  2 Tier 3 
 

C0010  C0020  C0030  C0040  C0050  

 
Available and eligible own funds  

    

Total available own funds to meet the SCR R0500   165,804,866   165,804,866  - - - 

 
Total available own funds to meet the MCR  

 
R0510 

 165,804,866   165,804,866   
- - - 

Total eligible own funds to meet the SCR  R0540  
 165,804,866   165,804,866  

- - - 

Total eligible own funds to meet the MCR  R0550   165,804,866   165,804,866  - - - 

SCR R0580   67,788,672  -  -  -  -  

MCR R0600   16,947,168  -  -  -  -  

Ratio of Eligible own funds to SCR  R0620  245% - -  -  -  

Ratio of Eligible own funds to MCR  R0640  978% - -  -  -  
 
 
 
 
 

 Total  

  
C0060  

Reconciliation reserve  
  

Excess of assets over liabilities  R0700   209,049,771  

Own shares (held directly and indirectly)  R0710  

Foreseeable dividends. distributions and charges  R0720  43,244,905  

Other basic own fund items  R0730  5,900,000  
 

Adjustment for restricted own fund items in respect of 
matching adjustment portfolios and ring fenced funds  

 
R0740 - 

 

Reconciliation  reserve  R0760  159,904,866  

Expected  profits  

Expected profits included in future premiums (EPIFP) - 
Life business  

 
Expected profits included in future premiums (EPIFP) - 
Non - life business  

 
Total Expected profits included in future premiums 
(EPIFP) 

R0770 55,111,212 
 
 

R0780  - 
 
 

R0790  55,111,212 

Total  
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Own funds  

 
 
 

Tier 1 - 
unrestricted  

 
 
 

Tier 1 - 
restricted  

 
 
 

Tier 2 Tier 3 
 

C0010  C0020  C0030  C0040  C0050  

Basic own funds before deduction for participations 
in other financial sector as foreseen in article 68 of 
Delegated Regulation 2015/35  

    

Ordinary share capital (gross of own shares)  R0010 5,900,000  5,900,000  - - - 

Share premium account related to ordinary share capital  R0030  - - - - - 

Initial funds, members' contributions or the equivalent 
basic own - fund item for mutual and mutual -type 
undertakings  

 
R0040  

 
- 

 
- 

 
- - - 

Subordinated mutual member accounts  R0050  - - - - - 

Surplus funds  R0070  - - - - - 

Preference shares  R0090  - - - - - 

Share premium account related to preference shares  R0110 - - - - - 

Reconciliation reserve  R0130 154,381,173 154,381,173 - - - 

Subordinated liabilities  R0140 - - - - - 

An amount equal to the value of net deferred tax assets  R0160 - - - - - 

Other items approved by supervisory authority as basic 
own funds not specified above  

Own funds from the financial statements that should 
not be represented by the reconciliation reserve and do 
not meet the criteria to be classified as Solvency II own 
funds  
Own funds from the financial statements that should 
not be represented by the reconc iliation reserve and  do 
not meet the criteria to be classified as Solvency II own 
funds  

Deductions  

Deductions for participations in financial and credit  
 

Total basic own funds after deductions 

Ancillary own funds  

Unpaid and uncalled ordinary share capital callable on  
 

Unpaid and uncalled initial funds, members' 
contributions or the equivalent basic own fund item 
for mutual and mutual - type undertakings, callable on 
demand  

Unpaid and uncalled preference shares calla ble on  
 

A legally binding commitment to subscribe and pay for 
subordinated liabilities on demand  

Letters of credit and guarantees under Article 96(2) of  
 

Letters of credit and guarantees other than under Article 
96(2) of the Directive 2009/138/EC  

Supplementary members calls under first subparagraph 
of Article 96(3) of the Directive 2009/138/EC  

Supplementary members calls - other than under first 
subparagraph of Article 96(3) of the Directive 2009/138/EC 

Other ancillary own  funds  

Total ancillary own funds  

Total  

demand  

demand  

institutions  

the Directive 2009/138/EC 

R0180 - 
 
 

-  

- 
 
 

-  

- - - 
 
 

-  -  -  

 
R0220  

 
- 

 
- 

 
- - - 

  
- 

 
- 

 
- - - 

R0230  - - - - - 

R0290  160,281,173 

-  

160,281,173 

-  

-  -  -  

-  -  -  

R0300  - - - - - 

 
R0310 

 
- 

 
- 

 
- - - 

 
R0320 

 
- 

 
- 

 
- - - 

R0330  - - - - - 

R0340  - - - - - 

R0350  - - - - - 

R0360  - - - - - 

R0370 - - - - - 

R0390  - - - - - 

R0400  - - - - - 
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Own funds (Continued)  

 
 
 

Tier 1 - 
unrestricted  

 
 
 

Tier 1 - 
restricted  

 
 
 
 

Tier  2 Tier 3 
 

C0010  C0020  C0030  C0040  C0050  

 
Available and eligible own funds  

    

Total available own funds to meet the SCR  R0500  160,281,173 160,281,173 - - - 

 
Total available own funds to meet the MCR  

 
R0510 

 
160,281,173 

 
160,281,173 

 
- - - 

Total eligible own funds to meet the SCR  R0540  160,281,173 160,281,173 - - - 

Total eligible own funds to meet the MCR  R0550  160,281,173 160,281,173 - - - 

SCR R0580  60,887,015  -  -  -  -  

MCR R0600  15,221,754 -  -  -  -  

Ratio of Eligible own funds to SCR  R0620  263% - -  -  -  

Ratio of Eligible own funds to MCR  R0640  1053% - -  -  -  
 
 
 
 
 

 Total  

  
C0060  

Reconciliation reserve  
  

Excess of assets over liabilities  R0700  200,765,839 

Own shares (held directly and indirectly)  R0710 - 

Foreseeable dividends. distributions and charges  R0720 40,484,665 

Other basic own fund items  R0730 5,900,000  
 

Adjustment for restricted own fund items in respect of 
matching adjustment portfolios and ring fenced funds  

 
R0740 - 

 

Reconciliation  reserve  R0760  154,381,173 

Expected  profits  

Expected profits included in future premiums (EPIFP) - 
Life business  

 
Expected profits included in future premiums (EPIFP) - 
Non - life business 

 
Total Expected profits included in future premiums 
(EPIFP) 

R0770 36,585,915 
 
 

R0780  - 
 
 

R0790  36,585,915 

Total  
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Solvency Capital Requirement -  for undertakings on Standard Formula  

 

Article 112 Z0010  2 - Regular  reporting  

 
Net 

solvency  capital  
requirement  

 
 

Gross 
solvency capital  

requirement  

 
 

Allocation from 
adjustments due to 
RFF and Matching 

adjustments portfolios  
 

C0030  C0040  C0050  

Market risk  R0010  31,843,084   31,843,084  - 

Counterparty default risk  R0020   9,878,838   9,878,838  - 

Life underwriting risk  R0030   80,464,771   80,464,771  - 

Health underwriting risk  R0040    - 

Non -life underwriting risk  R0050    - 

Diversification  R0060  -25,119,646  -25,119,646   

Intangible asset risk  

Basic Solvency Capital Requirement  

R0070  

R0100  

- 

97,067,047  

- 

97,067,047  

 

 
 
 
 
 

Calculation of Solvency Capital Requirement  
 

C0100  

Adjustment due to RFF/MAP nSCR aggregation  R0120 - 

Operational risk  R0130 7,223,218 

Loss-absorbing capacity of technical provisions  R0140 - 

Loss-absorbing capacity of deferred taxes  R0150 -36,501,593 
 

Capital requirement for business operated in 
accordance with Art. 4 of Directive 2003/41/EC  

Solvency Capital Requirement excluding capital 
add -on  

 
R0160 - 

 
R0200  67,788,672 

Capital add -on already  set R0210 - 

Solvency capital requirement for undertakings 
under consolidated method  

Other information on SCR  
 

Capital requirement for duration -based equity risk 
sub-module  

 
Total amount of Notional Solvency Capital 
Requirements for remaining part  

 
Total amount of Notional Solvency Capital 
Requirements for ring fenced funds  

 
Total amount of Notional Solvency Capital 
Requirements for matching adjustment portfolios  

 
Diversification effects due to RFF nSCR aggregation 
for article 304  

 
Method used to calculate the adjustment 
due to RFF/MAP nSCR aggregation  

 
R0220  67,788,672 

 
 
 

R0400  - 
 

R0410 - 
 

R0420  - 
 

R0430  - 
 

R0440  - 
 

4 - No 
adjustment  

 
Net future  discretionary  benefits  R0460  - 

R0450  
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Solvency Capital Requirement -  for undertakings on Standard Formula  

 

Article 112 Z0010  2 - Regular  reporting  

 
Gross 

 solvency capital 
requirement  

USP Simplifications  

  C0110 C00 40  C005 0  

Market risk  R0010 26,759,317 26,759,317  

Counterparty default risk  R0020  10,102,408 10,102,408  

Life underwriting risk  R0030  72,900,281 72,900,281  

Health underwriting risk  R0040  - -  

Non -life underwriting risk  R0050  - -  

Diversification  R0060  -22,518,940 -22,518,940  

Intangible asset risk  R0070  - 

 

- 

 

 

Basic Solvency Capital Requirement  R0100  87,243,065  87,243,065   

 
 
 

 
Calculation of Solvency Capital Requirement  

 
C0100  

Adjustment due to RFF/MAP nSCR aggregation  R0120 - 

Operational risk  R0130 6,429,266 

Loss-absorbing capacity of technical provisions  R0140 - 

Loss-absorbing capacity of deferred taxes  R0150 -32,785,316 
 

Capital requirement for business operated in 
accordance with Art. 4 of Directive 2003/41/EC  

Solvency Capital Requirement excluding capital 
add -on  

 
R0160 - 

 
R0200  60,887,015  

Capital add -on already  set R0210 - 

Solvency capital requirement for undertakings 
under consolidated method  

Other information on SCR  
 

Capital requirement for duration -based equity risk 
sub-module  

 
Total amount of Notional Solvency Capital 
Requirements for remaining part  

 
Total amount of Notional Solvency Capital 
Requirements for ring fenced funds  

 
Total amount of Notional Solvency Capital 
Requirements for matching adjustment portfolios  

 
Diversification effects due to RFF nSCR aggregation 
for article 304  

 
Method used to calculate the adjustment 
due to RFF/MAP nSCR aggregation  

 
R0220  60,887,015  

 
 
 

R0400  - 
 

R0410 - 
 

R0420  - 
 

R0430  - 
 

R0440  - 
 

4 - No 
adjustment  

 
Net future  discretionary  benefits  R0460  - 

R0450  
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Minimum Capital Requirement -  Only life or only non -life insurance or reinsurance activity  

 

Linear formula component for non -life insurance and  reinsurance  obligations  C0010  

MCRNL Result R0010 - 
 

Net (of reinsurance/SPV) 
best estimate and TP 

 
 
 

Net (of reinsurance) 
written premiums in the  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

R0080  - - 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Linear formula component for life insurance and  reinsurance  obligations  C0040  

MCRL Result R0200  9,030,755 
 

Net (of reinsurance/SPV) Net (of reinsurance/SPV)  

best estimate and TP 
calculated as a whole  total capital at risk  

 

C0050  C0060  
Obligations with profit participation - guaranteed benefits  R0210 - - 

Obligations with profit participation - future discretionary benefits  R0220  - - 

Index-linked and unit -linked insurance obligations  R0230 - - 

Other life (re)insurance and health (re)insurance obligations  R0240  - - 

Total capital at risk for all life (re)insurance obligations  R0250  - 12,901,079,113 

 
Overall MCR calculation  

Linear MCR 

 
 

R0300  

C0070  
9,030,755 

SCR R0310  67,788,672 

MCR cap R0320  30,504,902  

MCR floor R0330   16,947,168  

Combined MCR  R0340   16,947,168  

Absolute floor of the MCR  R0350   3,700,000  

 
 

Minimum Capital Requirement  

 
 

R0400  
C0070  
16,947,168 

 calculated as a whole  last 12 months  

  C0020  C0030  
Medical expense insurance and proportional reinsurance  R0020  - - 

Income protection insurance and proportional reinsurance  R0030  - - 

Workers' compensation insurance and proportional reinsurance  R0040  - - 

Motor vehicle liability insurance and proportional reinsurance  R0050  - - 

Other motor insurance and proportional reinsurance  R0060  - - 

Marine, aviation and transport insurance and proportional reinsurance  R0070  - - 

Fire and other damage to property insurance and proportional     

reinsurance    

General liability insurance and proportional reinsurance  R0090  - - 

Credit and suretyship insurance and proportional reinsurance  R0100 - - 

Legal expenses insurance and proportional reinsurance  R0110 - - 

Assistance and proportional reinsurance  R0120 - - 

Miscellaneous financial loss insurance and proportional reinsurance  R0130 - - 

Non -proportional health reinsurance  R0140 - - 

Non -proportional casualty reinsurance  R0150 - - 

Non -proportional marine, aviation and transport reinsurance  R0160 - - 

Non -proportional property reinsurance  R0170 - - 
 



  RCI LIFE - ANNEX  

69 

 

 

 
 
 

S.28.01.01 - For the year ended 31 st December 201 8 
Minimum Capital Requirement -  Only life or only non -life insurance or reinsurance activity  

 

Linear formula component for non -life insurance and  reinsurance  obligations  C0010  

MCRNL Result R0010 - 
 

Net (of reinsurance/SPV) 
best estimate and TP 

 
 
 

Net (of reinsurance) 
written premiums in the  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

R0080  - - 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Linear formula component for life insurance and  reinsurance  obligations  C0040  

MCRL Result R0200  7,968,296 
 

Net (of reinsurance/SPV) Net (of reinsurance/SPV)  

best estimate and TP 
calculated as a whole  total capital at risk  

 

C0050  C0060  
Obligations with profit participation - guaranteed benefits  R0210 - - 

Obligations with profit participation - future discretionary benefits  R0220  - - 

Index-linked and unit -linked insurance obligations  R0230 - - 

Other life (re)insurance and health (re)insurance obligations  R0240  - - 

Total capital at risk for all life (re)insurance obligations  R0250  - 11,383,280,372 

 
Overall MCR calculation  

Linear MCR 

 
 

R0300  

C0070  
7,968,296 

SCR R0310 60,887,015 

MCR cap R0320 27,399,157 

MCR floor R0330  15,221,754 

Combined MCR  R0340  15,221,754 

Absolute floor of the MCR  R0350  3,700,000  

 
 

Minimum Capital Requirement  

 
 

R0400  
C0070  

15,221,754 

 calculated as a whole  last 12 months  

  C0020  C0030  
Medical expense insurance and proportional reinsurance  R0020  - - 

Income protection insurance and proportional reinsurance  R0030  - - 

Workers' compensation insurance and proportional reinsurance  R0040  - - 

Motor vehicle liability insurance and proportional reinsurance  R0050  - - 

Other motor insurance and proportional reinsurance  R0060  - - 

Marine, aviation and transport insurance and proportional reinsurance  R0070  - - 

Fire and other damage to property insurance and proportional     

reinsurance    

General liability insurance and proportional reinsurance  R0090  - - 

Credit and suretyship insurance and proportional reinsurance  R0100 - - 

Legal expenses insurance and proportional reinsurance  R0110 - - 

Assistance and proportional reinsurance  R0120 - - 

Miscellaneous financial loss insurance and proportional reinsurance  R0130 - - 

Non -proportional health reinsurance  R0140 - - 

Non -proportional casualty reinsurance  R0150 - - 

Non -proportional marine, aviation and transport reinsurance  R0160 - - 

Non -proportional property reinsurance  R0170 - - 
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Balance Sheet  

 
 
 

Assets  Solvency II value  

  C0010  

Intangible assets  R0030   

Deferred tax assets  R0040   20,609,504  

Pension benefit surplus  R0050   

Property, plant & equipment held for own use  R0060   50,374  

Investments (other than assets held for index -linked and unit -linked contracts)  R0070   177,772,565  

Property (other than for own use)  R0080   

Holding in related undertakings, including participations  R0090   

Equities  R0100  

Equities - listed  R0110  

Equities - unlisted  R0120  

Bonds  R0130  83,800,451  

Government Bonds  R0140  30,307,975  

Corporate Bonds  R0150  53,492,477  

Structured Notes  R0160  

Collateralised Securities  R0170  

Collective Investment Undertakings  R0180  

Derivatives  R0190  

Deposits other than cash equivalents  R0200   93,972,114  

Other investments  R0210  

Assets held for index -linked and unit -linked contracts  R0220   

Loans and mortgages  R0230  

Loans on policies  R0240   

Loans and mortgages to individuals  R0250   

Other loans and mortgages  R0260   

Reinsurance recoverables from:  R0270  49,156,530  

Non -life and health similar to non -life R0280   5,456,771  

Non -life excluding health  R0290   5,456,771  

Health similar to non -life R0300   

Life and health similar to life, excluding health and index -linked and unit -linked  R0310  43,699,759  

Health similar to life  R0320  43,699,759  

Life excluding health and index -linked and unit -linked  R0330   

Life index -linked and unit -linked  R0340   

Deposits to cedants  R0350   1,219,051  

Insurance and intermediaries receivables  R0360   34,624,992  

Reinsurance receivables  R0370  

Receivables (trade, not insurance)  R0380   

Own shares (held directly)  R0390   

Amounts due in respect of own fund items or initial fund called up but not yet paid in  R0400   

Cash and cash equivalents  R0410  42,949,570  

Any other assets, not elsewhere shown  R0420   

Total assets  R0500  326,382,585 
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Balance Sheet (Continued)  

 
Liabilities  

  
 
 

Solvency II value  

  C0010  

Technical provisions ť non -life R0510 -119,124,353  

Technical provisions ť non -life (excluding health)  R0520  -119,124,353  

TP calculated as a whole  R0530   

Best Estimate  R0540  -132,819,849  

Risk margin  R0550   13,695,495  

Technical provisions - health (similar to non -life) R0560   

TP calculated as a whole  R0570  

Best Estimate  R0580   

Risk margin  R0590   

Technical provisions - life (excluding index -linked and unit -linked)  R0600   15,792,159  

Technical provisions - health (similar to life)  R0610  15,792,159  

TP calculated as a whole  R0620   

Best Estimate  R0630   12,962,831  

Risk margin  R0640   2,829,328  

Technical provisions ť life (excluding health and index -linked and unit -linked)  R0650   

TP calculated as a whole  R0660   

Best Estimate  R0670   

Risk margin  R0680   

Technical provisions ť index -linked and unit -linked  R0690   

TP calculated as a whole  R0700   

Best Estimate  R0710  

Risk margin  R0720  

Other technical provisions  R0730  

Contingent liabilities  R0740   

Provisions other than technical provisions  R0750  

Pension benefit obligations  R0760   

Deposits from reinsurers  R0770  

Deferred tax liabilities  R0780   95,662,407  

Derivatives  R0790   

Debts owed to credit institutions  R0800   

Financial liabilities other than debts owed to credit institutions  R0810  

Insurance & intermediaries payables  R0820   13,880,489  

Reinsurance payables  R0830   31,948,799  

Payables (trade, not insurance)  R0840   35,662,686  

Subordinated liabilities  R0850   

Subordinated liabilities not in Basic Own Funds  R0860   

Subordinated liabilities in Basic Own Funds  R0870   

Any other liabilities, not elsewhere shown  R0880   

Total liabilities  R0900  73,822,187 

Excess of assets over liabilities  R1000 252,560,399 
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S.02.01.01 - For the year ended 31 st December 201 8 
Balance Sheet  

 
 
 

Assets  Solvency II value  

  C0010  

Intangible assets  R0030  - 

Deferred tax assets  R0040  19,903,166 

Pension benefit surplus  R0050  - 

Property, plant & equipment held for own use  R0060  25,695 

Investments (other than assets held for index -linked and unit -linked contracts)  R0070  140,043,424 

Property (other than for own use)  R0080  - 

Holding in related undertakings, including participations  R0090  - 

Equities  R0100 - 

Equities - listed  R0110 - 

Equities - unlisted  R0120 - 

Bonds  R0130 67,751,429 

Government Bonds  R0140 39,694,634 

Corporate Bonds  R0150 28,056,796 

Structured Notes  R0160 - 

Collateralised Securities  R0170 - 

Collective Investment Undertakings  R0180 - 

Derivatives  R0190 - 

Deposits other than cash equivalents  R0200  72,291,995 

Other investments  R0210 - 

Assets held for index -linked and unit -linked contracts  R0220  - 

Loans and mortgages  R0230 - 

Loans on policies  R0240  - 

Loans and mortgages to individuals  R0250  - 

Other loans and mortgages  R0260  - 

Reinsurance recoverables from:  R0270 51,827,477 

Non -life and health similar to non -life R0280  5,703,310 

Non -life excluding health  R0290  5,703,310 

Health similar to non -life R0300  - 

Life and health similar to life, excluding health and index -linked and unit -linked  R0310 46,124,168 

Health similar to life  R0320 46,124,168 

Life excluding health and index -linked and unit -linked  R0330  - 

Life index -linked and unit -linked  R0340  - 

Deposits to cedants  R0350  1,169,516 

Insurance and intermediaries receivables  R0360  26,480,268 

Reinsurance receivables  R0370 - 

Receivables (trade, not insurance)  R0380  - 

Own shares (held directly)  R0390  - 

Amounts due in respect of own fund items or initial fund called up but not yet paid in  R0400  - 

Cash and cash equivalents  R0410 44,617,829 

Any other assets, not elsewhere shown  R0420  - 

Total assets  R0500  284,067,375  
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S.02.01.02 - For the year ended 31 st December 201 8 
Balance Sheet (Continued)  

 
Liabilities  

  
 
 

Solvency II value  

  C0010  

Technical provisions ť non -life R0510 -89,066,614 

Technical provisions ť non -life (excluding health)  R0520  -89,066,614 

TP calculated as a whole  R0530  - 

Best Estimate  R0540  -100,773,309 

Risk margin  R0550  11,706,695 

Technical provisions - health (similar to non -life) R0560  - 

TP calculated as a whole  R0570 - 

Best Estimate  R0580  - 

Risk margin  R0590  - 

Technical provisions - life (excluding index -linked and unit -linked)  R0600  14,087,049 

Technical provisions - health (similar to life)  R0610 14,087,049 

TP calculated as a whole  R0620  - 

Best Estimate  R0630  11,475,915 

Risk margin  R0640  2,611,133 

Technical provisions ť life (excluding health and index -linked and unit -linked)  R0650  - 

TP calculated as a whole  R0660  - 

Best Estimate  R0670  - 

Risk margin  R0680  - 

Technical provisions ť index -linked and unit -linked  R0690  - 

TP calculated as a whole  R0700  - 

Best Estimate  R0710 - 

Risk margin  R0720 - 

Other technical provisions  R0730 - 

Contingent liabilities  R0740  - 

Provisions other than technical provisions  R0750 - 

Pension benefit obligations  R0760  - 

Deposits from reinsurers  R0770 - 

Deferred tax liabilities  R0780  83,463,505 

Derivatives  R0790  - 

Debts owed to credit institutions  R0800  - 

Financial liabilities other than debts owed to credit institutions  R0810 - 

Insurance & intermediaries payables  R0820  10,333,852 

Reinsurance payables  R0830  35,353,872 

Payables (trade, not insurance)  R0840  31,314,611 

Subordinated liabilities  R0850  - 

Subordinated liabilities not in Basic Own Funds  R0860  - 

Subordinated liabilities in Basic Own Funds  R0870  - 

Any other liabilities, not elsewhere shown  R0880  - 

Total liabilities  R0900  85,486,275  

Excess of assets over liabilities  R1000 198,581,100 
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S.05.01.02 - For the year ended 31 st December 201 9 
Premiums, claims and expenses by line of business  

 

 
Line of Business for: non -life 
insurance and reinsurance 

obligations (direct business 
and accepted proportional 

reinsurance)  

Miscellaneous financial loss (12) 

 
 

Total  

 
 

Premiums written  

C0120 C0300  

Gross Direct  business R0110 121,751 121,751 

Gross Proportional  reinsurance  accepted  R0120 90,058,696  90,058,696  

Gross Non-proportional  reinsurance  accepted  R0130 - - 

Reinsurers' share R0140 - - 

Net R0200  90,180,447 90,180,447 

Premiums earned  

Gross Direct  business R0210 121,751 121,751 

Gross Proportional  reinsurance  accepted  R0220     88,182,210    88,182,210 

Gross Non-proportional  reinsurance  accepted  R0230 - - 

Reinsurers' share R0240  - - 

Net R0300  88,303,961 88,303,961 

Claims incurred  

Gross Direct  business R0310 6,650 6,650 

Gross Proportional  reinsurance  accepted  R0320 5,857,216 5,857,216 

Gross Non-proportional  reinsurance  accepted  R0330  - - 

Reinsurers' share R0340  - -  

Net R0400  5,863,866 5,863,866 

Changes in other technical provisions  

Gross Direct  business R0410 - - 

Gross Proportional  reinsurance  accepted  R0420  - - 

Gross Non-proportional  reinsurance  accepted  R0430  - - 

Reinsurers' share R0440  - - 

Net R0500  - - 

Expenses incurred  R0550  15,704 ,806  15,704 ,806  

Total  expenses  R1300 15,704,806  15,704,806  
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Premiums, claims and expenses by line of business (Continued)  

 
 
 

 Line of Business for: life insurance 
obligations  

 
Total  

  Health insurance   

  C0210 C0300  

Premiums written  

Gross 

 

R1410 

 

92,905,126 

 

92,905,126 

Reinsurers' share R1420 33,940,110 33,940,110  

Net R1500 58,965,017 58,965,017  

Premiums earned    
 

Gross R1510  89,805,112   89,805,112  

Reinsurers' share R1520  39,340,847   39,340,847  

Net R1600  50,464,266   50,464,266  

Claims incurred     

Gross R1610  9,007,523   9,007,523  

Reinsurers' share R1620  3,590,787   3,590,787  

Net R1700  5,416,736  5,416,736  

Changes in other technical provisions    
 

Gross R1710   

Reinsurers' share R1720   

Net R1800   

Expenses incurred  R1900 10,356,448 10,356,448  

Total expenses  R2600   10,356,448  
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Premiums, claims and expenses by line of business  

 

 
Line of Business for: non -life 
insurance and reinsurance 

obligations (direct business 
and accepted proportional 

reinsurance)  

Miscellaneous financial loss (12) 

 
 

Total  

 
 

Premiums written  

C0120 C0200  

Gross Direct  business R0110 17,547 17,547 

Gross Proportional  reinsurance  accepted  R0120 77,915,348 77,915,348 

Gross Non -proportional  reinsurance  accepted  R0130 - - 

Reinsurers' share R0140 - - 

Net R0200  77,932,895 77,932,895 

Premiums earned  

Gross Direct  business R0210 17,547 17,547 

Gross Proportional  reinsurance  accepted  R0220  80,469,687 80,469,687 

Gross Non -proportional  reinsurance  accepted  R0230 - - 

Reinsurers' share R0240  - - 

Net R0300  80,487,234 80,487,234 

Claims incurred  

Gross Direct  business R0310 1,250 1,250 

Gross Proportional  reinsurance  accepted  R0320 4,424,386 4,424,386 

Gross Non -proportional  reinsurance  accepted  R0330  - - 

Reinsurers' share R0340  -  -  

Net R0400  4,425,636 4,425,636 

Changes in other technical provisions  

Gross Direct  business R0410 - - 

Gross Proportional  reinsurance  accepted  R0420  - - 

Gross Non -proportional  reinsurance  accepted  R0430  - - 

Reinsurers' share R0440  - - 

Net R0500  - - 

Expenses incurred  R0550  15,649,011 15,649,011 

Total  expenses  R1300 15,649,011
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Premiums, claims and expenses by line of business (Continued)  

 
 
 

 Line of Business for: life insurance 
obligations  

 
Total  

  Health insurance   

  C0210 C0300  

Premiums written  

Gross 

 

R1410 

 

85,328,112 

 

85,328,112 

Reinsurers' share R1420 36,999,694 36,999,694 

Net R1500 48,328,418 48,328,418 

Premiums earned  

Gross 

 
 

R1510 

 
 

76,420,496 

 
 

76,420,496 

Reinsurers' share R1520 36,908,197 36,908,197 

Net R1600 39,512,299 39,512,299 

Claims incurred  

Gross 

 
 

R1610 

 
 

9,207,181 

 
 

9,207,181 

Reinsurers' share R1620 4,469,098 4,469,098 

Net R1700 4,738,085 4,738,085 

Changes in other technical provisions  

Gross 

 
 

R1710 

 
 

- 

 
 

- 

Reinsurers' share R1720 - - 

Net R1800 - - 

Expenses incurred  R1900 5,988,350  5,988,350  

Total expenses  R2600   5,988,350  
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Premiums, claims and expenses by country  

 
 
 

Total Top 5  
Non -Life Obligations   Home Country  and home country  

  C0010  C0070  

Name of the country  R0010   

  C0080  C0140 

Premiums written  

Gross Direct business  
 

R0110 
 

- 121,751 

Gross Proportional reinsurance accepted  R0120 - 90,058,696  

Gross Non-proportional reinsurance accepted  R0130 - - 

Reinsurers' share R0140 - - 

Net R0200  - 90,180,447 

Premiums earned    

Gross Direct business  R0210 - 121,751 

Gross Proportional reinsurance accepted  R0220  - 88,182,210 

Gross Non-proportional reinsurance accepted  R0230 - - 

Reinsurers' share R0240  - - 

Net R0300  - 88,303,961 

Claims incurred    

Gross Direct business  R0310 - 6,650 

Gross Proportional reinsurance accepted  R0320 -    5,857,216 

Gross Non-proportional reinsurance accepted  R0330  - - 

Reinsurers' share R0340  - - 

Net R0400  - 5,863,866 

Changes in other technical provisions    

Gross Direct business  R0410 - - 

Gross Proportional reinsurance accepted  R0420  - - 

Gross Non-proportional reinsurance accepted  R0430  - - 

Reinsurers' share R0440  - - 

Net R0500  - - 

Expenses incurred  R0550  -  15,704,806  

Other expenses  R1200 -  -  

Total expenses  R1300 -  15,704,806  
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Premiums, claims and expenses by country (Continued)  

 
 
 

Total Top 5  
Life Obligations   Home Country  and home country  

  C0150 C0210 

Name of the country  R1400   

  C0220  C0280  

Premiums written  

Gross 

 

R1410 

 

- 

 

92,905,126 

Reinsurers' share R1420 - 33,940,110 

Net R1500 - 58,965,017 

Premiums earned  

Gross 

 
 

R1510 

 
 

- 

 
 

89,805,112 

Reinsurers' share R1520 - 39,340,847 

Net R1600 - 50,464,266 

Claims incurred  

Gross 

 
 

R1610 

 
 

- 

 
 

  9,007,523 

Reinsurers' share R1620 - 3,590,787 

Net R1700 - 5,416,736 

Changes in other technical provisions  

Gross 

 
 

R1710 

 
 

- 

 
 

- 

Reinsurers' share R1720 - - 

Net R1800 - - 

Expenses incurred 
Other expenses  
Total expenses  

R1900 
R2500  
R2600  

-  10,356,448  
-   

10,356,448  
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Premiums, claims and expenses by country  

 
 
 

Total Top 5  
Non -Life Obligations   Home Country  and home country  

  C0010  C0070  

Name of the country  R0010   

  C0080  C0140 

Premiums written  

Gross Direct business  
 

R0110 
 

- 17,547 

Gross Proportional reinsurance accepted  R0120 - 77,915,348 

Gross Non-proportional reinsurance accepted  R0130 - - 

Reinsurers' share R0140 - - 

Net R0200  - 77,932,895 

Premiums earned    

Gross Direct business  R0210 - 17,547 

Gross Proportional reinsurance accepted  R0220  - 80,469,687 

Gross Non-proportional reinsurance accepted  R0230 - - 

Reinsurers' share R0240  - - 

Net R0300  - 80,487,234 

Claims incurred    

Gross Direct business  R0310 - 1,250 

Gross Proportional reinsurance accepted  R0320 - 4,424,386 

Gross Non-proportional reinsurance accepted  R0330  - - 

Reinsurers' share R0340  - - 

Net R0400  - 4,425,636 

Changes in other technical provisions    

Gross Direct business  R0410 - - 

Gross Proportional reinsurance accepted  R0420  - - 

Gross Non-proportional reinsurance accepted  R0430  - - 

Reinsurers' share R0440  - - 

Net R0500  - - 

Expenses incurred  R0550  -  15,649,011 

Other expenses  R1200 -  -  

Total expenses  R1300 -  15,649,011 
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S.05.02.01 - For the year ended 31 st December 201 8 
Premiums, claims and expenses by country (Continued)  

 
 
 

Life  Obligations  Home  Country  Total Top 5 
 

  C0150 C0210 

Name of the country  R1400   

  C0220  C0280  

Premiums written  

Gross 

 

R1410 

 

- 

 

85,328,112 

Reinsurers' share R1420 - 36,999,694 

Net R1500 - 48,328,418 

Premiums earned  

Gross 

 
 

R1510 

 
 

- 

 

 

76,420,496 

Reinsurers' share R1520 - 36,908,197 

Net R1600 - 39,512,299 

Claims incurred  

Gross 

 
 

R1610 

 
 

- 

 

 

9,207,183 

Reinsurers' share R1620 - 4,469,098 

Net R1700 - 4,738,085 

Changes in other technical provisions  

Gross 

 
 

R1710 

 
 

- 

 

 

- 

Reinsurers' share R1720 - - 

Net R1800 - - 

Expenses incurred 

Other expenses  

Total expenses  

R1900 

R2500  

R2600  

-  5,988,350  

-  

5,988,350  
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Life and Health SLT Technical Provisions  

 
 
 

Health 
insurance  

 
 

Contracts 
without  

 
 

Contracts 
with  

Annuities 
stemming 

from non -life 
insurance  

 
 

Health   Total 
reinsurance  (Health  

(direct  options and  options or contracts  (reinsurance similar to  life  

business)  guarantees  guarantees  and relating 
to health 
insurance 

obligations  

accepted)  insurance)  

 
 

C0160 C0170 C0180 C0190 C0200  C0210 
Technical provisions calculated as  a whole  R0010  -  -  -  -  -  - 

 
Total recoverable from reinsurance/SPV after the 
adjustment for expected losses due to counterparty 
default  

 

R0020  - - - - - - 

 
Technical  provisions  calculated  as a sum of  BE and  RM - -  -  -  -  -  

Best Estimate  -  -  -  -  -  - 

Gross Best Estimate  R0030  -   12,962,831 -  -  -  12,962,831 
 

Total Recoverables from reinsurance/SPV and Finite 
Re after the adjustment for expected losses due to 
counterparty default  

 
Best estimate minus recoverables from reinsurance/ 
SPV and Finite Re  

 

R0080  -  43,699,759 - - - 43,699,759 
 
 

R0090     -      -30 ,736,929                           -                                 -                                -               30 ,736,929 

Risk Margin  R0100  2,829,328              -  -  -  -  2,829,328 

Amount of the transitional on  Technical  Provisions  -  -  -  -  -  - 

Technical provisions calculated as  a whole  R0110 - - - - - - 
 

Best Estimate  R0120 - - - - - - 
 

Risk Margin  R0130 - - - - - - 
 

Technical provisions  -  total  R0200  15,792,159               -                                                                                                                      15,792,159 
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Life and Health SLT Technical Provisions  

 
 
 

Health 
insurance  

 
 

Contracts 
without  

 
 

Contracts 
with  

Annuities 
stemming 

from non -life 
insurance  

 
 

Health   Total 
reinsurance  (Health  

(direct  options and  options or contracts  (reinsurance similar to life  

business)  guarantees  guarantees  and relating 
to health 
insurance 

obligations  

accepted)  insurance)  

 
 

C0160 C0170 C0180 C0190 C0200  C0210 
Technical provisions calculated as  a whole  R0010  -  -  -  -  -  - 

 
Total recoverable from reinsurance/SPV after the 
adjustment for expected losses due to counterparty 
default  

 

R0020  - - - - - - 

 
Technical  provisions  calculated  as a sum of  BE and  RM - -  -  -  -  -  

Best Estimate  -  -  -  -  -  - 

Gross Best Estimate  R0030                    -  11,475,915 -  -  -  11,475,915 
 

Total Recoverables from reinsurance/SPV and Finite 
Re after the adjustment for expected losses due to 
counterparty default  

 
Best estimate minus recoverables from reinsurance/ 
SPV and Finite Re  

 

R0080                  - 46,124,168 - - - 46,124,168 
 
 

R0090                          -  -34,648,252                                -                                 -                                -             34,648,252  

Risk Margin  R0100  2,611,133               -  -  -  -  2,611,133 

Amount of the transitional on  Technical  Provisions  -  -  -  -  -  - 

Technical provisions calculated as  a whole  R0110 - - - - - - 
 

Best Estimate  R0120 - - - - - - 
 

Risk Margin  R0130 - - - - - - 
 

Technical provisions  -  total  R0200  14,087,049                       -                                -                                 -                                -             14,087,049  
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Technical provisions calculated as a whole  R0010  -  -  

Total recoverable from reinsurance/SPV after the adjustment for expected 
losses due to counterparty default  R0050  -  -  

Technical provisions calculated as a sum of BE and RM    

Best estimate     

Premium Provisions     

Gross - Total  R0060  -138,501,666  -138,501,666  

Gross - Direct business  R0070  -11,048,770  -11,048,770  

Gross - Accepted proportional reinsurance business  R0080  -127,452,896  -127,452,896  

Gross - Accepted non -proportional reinsurance business  R0090  - - 

Total recoverable from reinsurance/SPV and Finite Re after the adjustment     

for expected losses due to counterparty default     

Net Best Estimate of Premium Provisions  R0150 -142,766,126 -142,766,126 

Claims provisions     

Gross - Total  R0160  5,681,818   5,681,818  

Gross - Direct business  R0170  2,614,894   2,614,894  

Gross - Accepted proportional reinsurance business  R0180  3,066,924   3,066,924  

Gross - accepted non -proportional reinsurance business  R0190 - - 

Total recoverable from reinsurance/SPV and Finite Re after the adjustment 
for expected losses due to counterparty default  R0240  1,192,310 1,192,310 

Net Best Estimate of Claims Provisions  R0250   4,489,508   4,489,508  

Total Best estimate -  Gross R0260  -132,819,848  -132,819,848  

Total Best estimate -  Net  R0270  -138,276,618  -138,276,618  

Risk margin  R0280   13,695,495   13,695,495  

Amount of the transitional on Technical Provisions     

TP as a whole  R0290  - - 

Best Estimate  R0300  - - 

Risk Margin  R0310 - - 

Technical provisions     

Technical provisions - total  R0320  -119,124,353  -119,124,353  
 

 
 
 

S.17.01.02 - For the year ended 31 st December 201 9 
Non -Life technical provisions  

 
 

Miscellaneous 
financial loss  

Total Non -Life 
obligation  

 
 

C0130 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

R0140 4,264,460  4,260 ,460  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Recoverable from reinsurance contract/SPV and Finite Re after the 
adjustment for expected losses due to counterparty default - total  

Technical provisions minus recoverables from reinsurance/SPV and Finite  
Re- total  

R0330  5,456,770 5,456,770 

R0340  -124,581,123 -124,581,123 
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Non -Life technical provisions  

 

Direct business and 
accepted proportional 

reinsurance  

Miscellaneous financial loss 

C0130 

 
Total Non -Life 

obligation  

Technical provisions calculated as a whole  R0010  -  -  

Total recoverable from reinsurance/SPV after the adjustment for expected 
losses due to counterparty default  R0050  -  -  

Technical provisions calculated as a sum of BE and RM     

Best estimate     

Premium Provisions     

Gross - Total  R0060  -104,949,173 -104,949,173 

Gross - Direct business  R0070  -4,106,438 -4,106,438 

Gross - Accepted proportional reinsurance business  R0080  -100,842,735 -100,842,735 

Gross - Accepted non -proportional reinsurance business  R0090  - - 

Total recoverable from reinsurance/SPV and Finite Re after the adjustment         R0140            4,899,529 4,899,529 
for expected losses due to counterparty default     

Net Best Estimate of Premium Provisions  R0150 -109,848,702  -109,848,702  

Claims provisions     

Gross - Total  R0160 4,175,864 4,175,864 

Gross - Direct business  R0170 1,597,386 1,597,386 

Gross - Accepted proportional reinsurance business  R0180 2,578,478 2,578,478 

Gross - accepted non -proportional reinsurance business  R0190 - - 

Total recoverable from reinsurance/SPV and Finite Re after the adjustment 
for expected losses due to counterparty default  R0240  803,781 803,781 

Net Best Estimate of Claims Provisions  R0250  3,372,083 3,372,083 

Total Best estimate -  Gross R0260  -100,773,309  -100,773,309  

Total Best estimate -  Net  R0270  -106,476,619 -106,476,619 

Risk margin  R0280  11,706,694 11,706,694 

Amount of the transitional on Technical Provisions     

TP as a whole  R0290  - - 

Best Estimate  R0300  - - 

Risk Margin  R0310 - - 

Technical provisions     

Technical provisions - total  R0320  -89,066,615 -89,066,615 
 

Recoverable from reinsurance contract/SPV and Finite Re after the 
adjustment for expected losses due to counterparty default - total  
 
Technical  provisions minus recoverables from reinsurance/SPV and Finite  
Re-total  

 
 
 
 
 

R0330  5,703,310 5,703,310 

R0340  -94,769,925 -94,769,925 
 



 

 

In Current  year 

S.19.01.21 - For the year ended 31 st December 201 9 
On-life Insurance Claims Information  

 
Line of business  Z0010  Miscellaneous financial loss  

Currency  Z0030  TOTAL 

Accident year / underwriting year  Z0020  0,0  

Currency conversion  Z0040  0,0  

 
 
 

Gross Claims Paid (non -cumulative) (absolute amount)  

 
 

Prior R0100          - 

N-14 R0110 524,024  1,727,627   1,209,030   557,891  287,065 43,294 1,353 1,788 704 - - - - - - 

N-13 R0120 527,086  1,405,987   1,049,896   709,855  258,215 36,673 - -     - - - - - - 

N-12 R0130 437,136  1,276,859   1,431,671   876,428  264,500  58,547 8,385 732 - - - - - 

N-11 R0140 547,856  1,391,297   1,658,111   728,164  251,556 78,625 1,847 1,793 - - - - 

N-10 R0150 381,272  1,173,872   938,346   643,512  186,444 74,872 3,486 - - - - 

N-9 R0160 438,317  1,073,850   1,038,919   624,921  263,007 70,377 4,409 5,401 - - 

N-8 R0170 609,911  1,496,295   1,093,088   560,418  227,717 49,106 1,346 4,370 -  

N-7 R0180 889,466  1,476,352   1,008,017   536,852  165,977 35,476 3,275 1,302   

N-6 R0190 850,201  1,403,123   913,325   403,144  113,120 37,182 1,318 -   

N-5 R0200  869,849   1,455,594   874,671   353,412  138,671 21,251     

N-4 R0210 1,797,679  1,500,885   937,266   428,822  125,665      

N-3 R0220  1,905,259  1,514,525   1,001,346   362,021        

N-2 R0230  1,872,823  1,851,012   796,967         

N-1 R0240  1,528,305  1,346,641          

N R0250  796,898          

 
 
 
 
 

Gross undiscounted Best Estimate Claims Provisions (absolute amount)  
 

Development year  0  1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 & + 

Year C0200  C0210 C0220  C0230  C0240  C0250  C0260  C0270  C0280  C0290  C0300  C0310 C0320  C0330  C0340  C0350  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Sum of years  
  (cumulative)   

C0170 C0180 
 

R0100 - - 
R0110 - 4,513,715 
R0120 - 4,352,776 
R0130 - 3,987,712 
R0140 - 4,354,258 
R0150 - 4,659,249 
R0160 - 3,392,903 
R0170 - 3,457,959 
R0180 4,37 3,830,203 
R0190 3,275 3,715,663 
R0200  37,182 3,233,037 
R0210 132,04 3,131,288 
R0220  375,161 4,092,313 
R0230  785,861 3,695,721 
R0240  1,299,361 2,895,640 
R0250  899,485 899,485 

Total R0260  3,536,735 54,211,922 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Year end 
(discounted data)  

 
 

C0360  
 

 

R0100 - 

R0110 - 

R0120 - 

R0130 - 

R0140 - 

R0150 - 

R0160 - 

R0170 - 

R0180 - 

R0190 - 

R0200  - 

R0210 - 

R0220  - 

R0230  - 

R0240  - 

R0250  - 

Total  R0260  - 
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Development year  0  1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 & + 

Year C0010  C0020  C0030  C0040  C0050  C0060  C0070  C0080  C0090  C0100  C0110 C0120 C0130 C0140 C0150 C0160 

 

Prior 

N-14 

R0100 

R0110 
 

- 
 

- 
 

- 

- 

- - - - - - - - - - - - 

N-13 R0120 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 

N-12 R0130 - - - - - - - - - - - - - 

N-11 R0140 - - - - - - - - - - - - 

N-10 R0150 - - - - - - - - - - - 

N-9 R0160 - - - - - - - - - - 

N-8 R0170 - - - - - - - - - 

N-7 R0180 - - - - - - - - 

N-6 R0190 - - - - - - - 

N-5 R0200  - - - - - - 

N-4 R0210 - - - - - 

N-3 R0220  - - -       1,407,839 

N-2 R0230  - - 2,427,269  

N-1 R0240  - 4,175,864   

N R0250  5,681,818    

 



 

 

In Current  year 

S.19.01.21 - For the year ended 31 st December 2018 
On-life Insurance Claims Information  

 
Line of business  Z0010  Miscellaneous financial loss  

Currency  Z0030  TOTAL 

Accident year / underwriting year  Z0020  0,0  

Currency conversion  Z0040  0,0  

 
 
 

Gross Claims Paid (non -cumulative) (absolute amount)  

 

 
Prior R0100          - 

N-14 R0110 675,665 1,702,179 1,247,615 635,342 186,649 58,598 7,667 - - - - - - - - 

N-13 R0120 524,024 1,727,627 1,209,030 557,891 287,065 43,294 1,353 1,788 704 - - - - - 

N-12 R0130 527,086 1,405,987 1,049,896 709,855 258,215 36,673 - - - - - - - 

N-11 R0140 437,136 1,276,859 1,431,671 876,428 264,5 58,547 8,385 732 - - - - 

N-10 R0150 547,856 1,391,297 1,658,111 728,164 251,556 78,625 1,847 1,793 - - - 

N-9 R0160 373,413 1,172,830 938,346 643,512 186,444 74,872 3,486 - - - 

N-8 R0170 398,075 1,054,612 1,038,919 623,159 263,007 70,377 4,409 5,401 -  

N-7 R0180 487,457 1,417,689 1,082,100 560,418 227,717 49,106 1,346 4,37   

N-6 R0190 667,912 1,328,365 985,022 529,636 165,977 35,476 3,275    

N-5 R0200  609,457 1,197,667 879,02 396,591 113,12 37,182     

N-4 R0210 580,733 1,230,078 839,667 348,77 132,04      

N-3 R0220  1,531,993 1,293,250 891,909 375,161       

N-2 R0230  1,621,074 1,288,786 785,861        

N-1 R0240  1,596,279 1,299,361         

N R0250  899,485          

 
 
 
 
 

Gross undiscounted Best Estimate Claims Provisions (absolute amount)  
 

Development year  0  1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 & + 

Year C0200  C0210 C0220  C0230  C0240  C0250  C0260  C0270  C0280  C0290  C0300  C0310 C0320  C0330  C0340  C0350  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Sum of years  
  (cumulative)   

C0170 C0180 
 

R0100 - - 
R0110 - 4,513,715 
R0120 - 4,352,776 
R0130 - 3,987,712 
R0140 - 4,354,258 
R0150 - 4,659,249 
R0160 - 3,392,903 
R0170 - 3,457,959 
R0180 4,37 3,830,203 
R0190 3,275 3,715,663 
R0200  37,182 3,233,037 
R0210 132,04 3,131,288 
R0220  375,161 4,092,313 
R0230  785,861 3,695,721 
R0240  1,299,361 2,895,640 
R0250  899,485 899,485 

Total R0260  3,536,735 54,211,922 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Year end 
(discounted data)  

 
 

C0360  
 

 

R0100 - 

R0110 - 

R0120 - 

R0130 - 

R0140 - 

R0150 - 

R0160 - 

R0170 - 

R0180 - 

R0190 - 

R0200  - 

R0210 - 

R0220  - 

R0230  - 

R0240  - 

R0250  - 

Total  R0260  - 
 
 

al  R0460  - 
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Development year  0  1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 & + 

Year C0010  C0020  C0030  C0040  C0050  C0060  C0070  C0080  C0090  C0100  C0110 C0120 C0130 C0140 C0150 C0160 

 

Prior 

N-14 

R0100 

R0110 
 

- 
 

- 
 

- 

- 

- - - - - - - - - - - - 

N-13 R0120 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 

N-12 R0130 - - - - - - - - - - - - - 

N-11 R0140 - - - - - - - - - - - - 

N-10 R0150 - - - - - - - - - - - 

N-9 R0160 - - - - - - - - - - 

N-8 R0170 - - - - - - - - - 

N-7 R0180 - - - - - - - - 

N-6 R0190 - - - - - - - 

N-5 R0200  - - - - - - 

N-4 R0210 - - - - - 

N-3 R0220  - - - - 

N-2 R0230  - - 1,407,839  

N-1 R0240  - 2,427,269   

N R0250  2,578,478    
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S.23.01.01 - For the year ended 31 st December 201 9 
Own funds  

 
 

Tier 1 -  

 
 

Tier 1 -  
Total  unrestricted  restricted  Tier 2 Tier 3 

C0010  C0020  C0030  C0040  C0050  
Basic own funds before deduction for participations      

in other financial sector as foreseen in article 68 of   - - -  -  - 
Delegated Regulation 2015/35      

Ordinary share capital (gross of own shares)  R0010 4,000,000  4,000,000  - - - 

Share premium account related to ordinary share capital  R0030  - - - - - 

Initial funds, members' contributions or the equivalent      

basic own - fund item for mutual and mutual -type  R0040  26,684,931 26,684,931 - - - 
undertakings      

Subordinated mutual member accounts  R0050  - - - - - 

Surplus funds  R0070  - - - - - 

Preference shares  R0090  - - - - - 

Share premium account related to preference shares  R0110 - - - - - 

Reconciliation reserve  R0130 163,567,700 163,567,700 - - - 

Subordinated liabilities  R0140 - - - - - 

An amount equal to the value of net deferred tax assets  R0160 - - - - - 

Other items approved by supervisory authority as basic 
own funds not specified above  

Own funds from the financial statements that should 
not be represented by the reconciliation reserve and do 
not meet the criteria to be classified as Solvency II own 
funds  
Own funds from the financial statements that should 
not be represented by the reconciliation reserve and  do 
not meet the criteria to be classified as Solvency II own 
funds  

Deductions  

Deductions for participations in financial and credit  
 

Total basic own funds after deductions 

Ancillary own funds  

Unpaid and uncalled ordinary share capital callable on  
 

Unpaid and uncalled initial funds, members' 
contributions or the equivalent basic own fund item 
for mutual and mutual -type undertak ings, callable on 
demand  

Unpaid and uncalled preference shares callable on  
 

A legally binding commitment to subscribe and pay for 
subordinated liabilities on demand  

Letters of credit and guarantees under Article 96(2) of  
 

Letters of credit and guarantees other than under Article 
96(2) of the Directive 2009/138/EC  

Supplementary members calls under first subparagraph 
of Article 96(3) of the Directive 2009/138/EC  

Supplementary members calls - other than under first 
subparagraph of Article 96(3) of the Directive 2009/138/EC 

Other ancillary own  funds  

Total ancillary own funds  

demand  

demand  

institutions  

the Directive 2009/138/EC 

R0180 - 
 
 

-  

- 
 
 

-  

- - - 
 
 

-  -  -  

 
R0220  

 
- 

 
- 

 
- - - 

  
- 

 
- 

 
- - - 

R0230  - - - - - 

R0290  194,252,631 

-  

194,252,631 

-  

-  - - 

-  -  -  

R0300  - - - - - 

 
R0310 

 
- 

 
- 

 
- - - 

 
R0320 

 
- 

 
- 

 
- - - 

R0330  - - - - - 

R0340  - - - - - 

R0350  - - - - - 

R0360  - - - - - 

R0370 - - - - - 

R0390  - - - - - 

R0400  -  -  -  -  -  
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(EPIFP) 

Life business 

Non - life business 

 

S.23.01.01 - For the year ended 31 st December 201 9 
Own funds (Continued)  

 
 
 

Tier 1 - 
unrestricted  

 
 
 

Tier 1 - 
restricted  

 
 

 
Tier 2 Tier 3 

 

C0010  C0020  C0030  C0040  C0050  

Available and eligible own funds  
 

- - 
 

Total available own funds to meet the SCR  R0500  194,252,631 194,252,631 - - - 

 
Total available own funds to meet the MCR  

 
R0510 

 
194,252,631 

 
194,252,631 

 
- - - 

Total eligible own funds to meet the SCR  R0540  194,252,631 194,252,631 - - - 

Total eligible own funds to meet the MCR  R0550  194,252,631 194,252,631 - - - 

SCR R0580  97,077,497 -  -  -  -  

MCR R0600  24,269,374  -  -  -  -  

Ratio of Eligible own funds to SCR  R0620  200 .10% - -  -  -  

Ratio of Eligible own funds to MCR  R0640  800 .40 % - -  -  -  
 
 
 
 
 

Total 

C0060  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Adjustment for restricted own fund items in respect of 
matching adjustment portfolios and ring fenced funds  

 
R0740 - 

 

Reconciliation  reserve  R0760  163,567,700  

Expected  profits    - 

Expected profits included in future premiums (EPIFP) - 

Expected profits included in future premiums (EPIFP) - 

Total Expected profits included in future premiums  

Total  

Reconciliation reserve  
  

- 

Excess of assets over liabilities  R0700  252,560,399 

Own shares (held directly and indirectly)  R0710 - 

Foreseeable dividends, distributions and charges  R0720 58,307,768 

Other basic own fund items  R0730 30,684,931 
 

R0770 21,066,084 

 
R0780  

 
142,373,662 

 
R0790  

 
163,439,747 
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S.23.01.01 - For the year ended 31 st December 201 8 
Own funds  

 
 

Tier 1 -  

 
 

Tier 1 -  
Total  unrestricted  restricted  Tier 2 Tier 3 

C0010  C0020  C0030  C0040  C0050  
Basic own funds before deduction for participations      

in other financial sector as foreseen in article 68 of     -  -  - 
Delegated Regulation 2015/35      

Ordinary share capital (gross of own shares)  R0010 4,000,000  4,000,000  - - - 

Share premium account related to ordinary share capital  R0030  - - - - - 

Initial funds, members' contributions or the equivalent      

basic own - fund item for mutual and mutual -type  R0040  2,282,000 2,282,000  - - - 
undertakings      

Subordinated mutual member accounts  R0050  - - - - - 

Surplus funds  R0070  - - - - - 

Preference shares  R0090  - - - - - 

Share premium account related to preference shares  R0110 - - - - - 

Reconciliation reserve  R0130 158,704,744 158,704,744 - - - 

Subordinated liabilities  R0140 4,000,000  4,000,000  - - - 

An amount equal to the value of net deferred tax assets  R0160 - - - - - 

Other items approved by supervisory authority as basic 
own funds not specified above  

Own funds from the financial statements that should 
not be represented by the reconciliation reserve and do 
not meet the criteria to be classified as Solvency II own 
funds  
Own funds from the financial statements that should 
not be represented by the reconciliation reserve and  do 
not meet the criteria to be classified as Solvency II own 
funds  

Deductions  

Deductions for participations in financial and credit  
 

Total basic own funds after deductions 

Ancillary own funds  

Unpaid and uncalled ordinary share capital callable on  
 

Unpaid and uncalled initial funds, members' 
contributions or the equivalent basic own fund item 
for mutual and mutual -type undertakings, callable on 
demand  

Unpaid and uncalled preference sha res callable on  
 

A legally binding commitment to subscribe and pay for 
subordinated liabilities on demand  

Letters of credit and guarantees under Article 96(2) of  
 

Letters of credit and guarantees other than under Article 
96(2) of the Directive 2009/138/EC  

Supplementary members calls under first subparagraph 
of Article 96(3) of the Directive 2009/138/EC  

Supplementary members calls - other than under first 
subparagraph of Article 96(3) of the Directive 2009/138/EC 

Other ancillary own  funds  

Total ancillary own funds  

demand  

demand  

institutions  

the Directive 2009/138/EC 

R0180 - 
 
 

-  

- 
 
 

-  

- - - 
 
 

-  -  -  

 
R0220  

 
- 

 
- 

 
- - - 

  
- 

 
- 

 
- - - 

R0230  - - - - - 

R0290  164,986,744 

-  

164,986,744 

-  

-  - - 

-  -  -  

R0300  - - - - - 

 
R0310 

 
- 

 
- 

 
- - - 

 
R0320 

 
- 

 
- 

 
- - - 

R0330  - - - - - 

R0340  - - - - - 

R0350  - - - - - 

R0360  - - - - - 

R0370 - - - - - 

R0390  - - - - - 

R0400  -  -  -  -  -  
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(EPIFP) 

Life business 

Non - life business 

 

S.23.01.01 - For the year ended 31 st December 201 8 
Own funds (Continued)  

 
 
 

Tier 1 - 
unrestricted  

 
 
 

Tier 1 - 
restricted  

 
 

 
Tier 2 Tier 3 

 

C0010  C0020  C0030  C0040  C0050  

Available and eligible own funds  
    

Total available own funds to meet the SCR  R0700  198,581,100 R0700  - - - 

 
Total available own funds to meet the MCR  

R0710 - R0710  
- - - 

Total eligible own funds to meet the SCR  R0720 33,594,356 R0720 - - - 

Total eligible own funds to meet the MCR  R0730 6,282,000  R0730 - - - 

SCR 82,476,414 -  82,476,414 -  -  -  

MCR 20,619,103 - 20,619,103 -  -  -  

Ratio of Eligible own funds to SCR  200%  - 200%  - -  -  

Ratio of Eligible own funds to MCR  800%  - 800%  - -  -  
 
 
 
 
 

 Total  

  
C0060  

Reconciliation reserve  
  

Excess of assets over liabilities  R0700  176,302,426 

Own shares (held directly and indirectly)  R0710 - 

Foreseeable dividends, distributions and charges  R0720 45,000,000  

Other basic own fund items  R0730 4,000,000  
 

Adjustment for restricted own fund items in respect of 
matching adjustment portfolios and ring fenced funds  

 
R0740  

 
- 

Reconciliation reserve  R0760  158,704,744  

Expected profits   -  
 

Expected profits included in future premiums (EPIFP) - 

Expected profits included in future premiums (EPIFP) - 

Total Expected profits included in future premiums  

Total  

R0770 15,752,362 

 
R0780  

 
111,181,524 

 
R0790  

 
126 ,933,885 
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S.25.01.21 - For the year ended 31 st December 201 9 
Solvency Capital Requirement -  for undertakings on Standard Formula  

 

Article 112 Z0010 2 - Regular  reporting  

 
Net solvency 

capital 
requirement  

 
 

Gross solvency 
capital 

requirement  

 
 

Allocation from 
adjustments due to 
RFF and Matching 

adjustments portfolios  
 

C0030  C0040  C0050  

Market risk  R0010  25,875,840   25,875,840  - 

Counterparty default risk  R0020   8,577,443   8,577,443  - 

Life underwriting risk  R0030    - 

Health underwriting risk  R0040   26,001,428   26,001,428  - 

Non -life underwriting risk  R0050   125,861,118   125,861,118  - 

Diversification  R0060  -43,043,131  -43,043,131  - 

Intangible asset risk  R0070  - - - 

Basic Solvency Capital Requirement  R0100   143,272,698   143,272,698  - 
 
 
 
 

Calculation of Solvency Capital Requirement   C0100  

Adjustment due to RFF/MAP nSCR aggregation  R0120 - 

Operational risk  R0130 6,077,297 

Loss-absorbing capacity of technical provisions  R0140 - 

Loss-absorbing capacity of deferred taxes  R0150 -52,272,498 
 

Capital requirement for business operated in 
accordance with Art. 4 of Directive 2003/41/EC  

Solvency Capital Requirement excluding capital 
add -on  

 
R0160 - 

 
R0200  97,077,497 

Capital add -on already  set R0210 - 

Solvency capital requirement  for undertakings 
under consolidated method  

Other information on SCR  
 

Capital requirement for duration -based equity risk 
sub-module  

 
Total amount of Notional Solvency Capital 
Requirements for remaining part  

 
Total amount of Notional Solvency Capital 
Requirements for ring fenced funds  

 
Total amount of Notional Solvency Capital 
Requirements for matching adjustment portfolios  

 
Diversification effects due to RFF nSCR aggregation 
for article 304  

 
Method used to calculate the adjustment due to 
RFF/MAP nSCR aggregation  

 
R0220  97,077,497 

 
 
 

R0400  - 
 

R0410 - 
 

R0420  - 
 

R0430  - 
 

R0440  - 

 
1 - Full 

recalculation  
 

Net future  discretionary  benefits  R0460  - 

R0450  
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S.25.01.21 - For the year ended 31 st December 201 8 
Solvency Capital Requirement -  for undertakings on Standard Formula  

 
Article 112 Z0010  - 

 
 
Gross solvency  capital  USP Simplifications requirement  

 C0110 C0090  C0100  

Market risk  R0010 19,742,605 19,742,605 - 

Counterparty default risk  R0020  8,256,625 8,256,625 - 

Life underwriting risk  R0030  - - - 

Health underwriting risk  R0040  23,809,772 23,809,772 - 

Non -life underwriting risk  R0050  106,748,176 106,748,176 - 

Diversification  R0060  -37,025,392 -37,025,392 - 

Intangible asset risk  R0070  - - - 

Basic Solvency Capital Requirement  R0100  121,531,786 121,531,786 - 
 
 
 
 
 

Calculation of Solvency Capital Requirement   C0100  

Operational risk  R0130 5,355,004 

Loss-absorbing capacity of technical provisions  R0140 - 

Loss-absorbing capacity of deferred taxes  R0150 -44,410,377 
 

Capital requirement for business operated in 
accordance with Art. 4 of Directive 2003/41/EC  

Solvency Capital Requirement excluding capital 
add -on  

 
R0160 - 

 
R0200  82,476,414 

Capital add -on already  set R0210 - 

Solvency capital requirement for undertakings 
under consolidated method  

Other information on SCR  
 

Capital requirement for duration -based equity risk 
sub-module  

 
Total amount of Notional Solvency Capital 
Requirements for remaining part  

 
Total amount of Notional Solvency Capital 
Requirements for ring fenced funds  

 
Total amount of Notional Solvency Capital 
Requirements for matching adjustment portfolios  

 
Diversification effects due to RFF nSCR aggregation 
for article 304  
 
Diversification effects due to RFF nSCR aggregation 
for article 304  
 
Diversification effects due to RFF nSCR aggregation 
for article 304  

 
R0220  82,476,414 

 
 
 

R0400  - 
 

R0410 - 
 

R0420  - 
 

R0430  - 
 

R0440  - 

 
R0450 1 - Full recalculation  

 
R0460 - 
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S.28.01.01 - For the year ended 31 st December 201 9 
Minimum Capital Requirement -  Only life or only non -life insurance or reinsurance activity  

 

Linear formula component for non -life insurance and  reinsurance  obligations  C0010  

MCRNL Result R0010 12,440 ,053  
 

Net (of reinsurance/SPV) 
best estimate and TP 

Net (of reinsurance) 
written premiums in the  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

R0080  - - 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Linear formula component for life insurance and  reinsurance  obligations  C0040  

MCRL Result R0200  1,796,495 
 

Net (of reinsurance/SPV) Net (of reinsurance/SPV)  

best estimate and TP 
calculated as a whole  total capital at risk  

 

C0050  C0060  
Obligations with profit participation - guaranteed benefits  R0210 - - 

Obligations with profit participation -future discretionary benefits  R0220  - - 

Index-linked and unit -linked insurance obligations  R0230 - - 

Other life (re)insurance and health (re)insurance obligations  R0240  - - 

Total capital at risk for all life (re)insurance obligations  R0250  -  2,566,421,572 

 
Overall MCR calculation  

Linear MCR 

 
 

R0300  

C0070  
14,236,548 

SCR R0310 97,077,497 

MCR cap R0320 43,684,874 

MCR floor R0330  24,269,374 

Combined MCR  R0340  24,269,374 

Absolute floor of the MCR  R0350  2,500,000  

 
 

Minimum Capital Requirement  

 
 

R0400  
C0070  
24,269,374 

 calculated as a whole  last 12 months  

  C0020  C0030  
Medical expense insurance and proportional reinsurance  R0020  - - 

Income protection insurance and proportional reinsurance  R0030  - - 

Workers' compensation insurance and proportional reinsurance  R0040  - - 

Motor vehicle liability insurance and proportional reinsurance  R0050  - - 

Other motor insurance and proportional reinsurance  R0060  - - 

Marine, aviation and transport insurance and proportional reinsurance  R0070  - - 

Fire and other damage to property insurance and proportional     

reinsurance    

General liability insurance and proportional reinsurance  R0090  - - 

Credit and suretyship insurance and proportional reinsurance  R0100 - - 

Legal expenses insurance and proportional reinsurance  R0110 - - 

Assistance and proportional reinsurance  R0120 - - 

Miscellaneous financial loss insurance and proportional reinsurance  R0130                      1,271,566        100,029,030  

Non -proportional health reinsurance  R0140 - - 

Non -proportional casualty reinsurance  R0150 - - 

Non -proportional marine, aviation and transport reinsurance  R0160 - - 

Non -proportional property reinsurance  R0170 - - 
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Minimum Capital Requirement -  Only life or only non -life insurance or reinsurance activity  

 

Linear formula component for non -life insurance and  reinsurance  obligations  C0010  

MCRNL Result R0010 10,451,775 
 

Net (of reinsurance/SPV) 
best estimate and TP 

Net (of reinsurance) 
written premiums in the  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

R0080  - - 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Linear formula component for life insurance and  reinsurance  obligations  C0040  

MCRL Result R0200   777,753 
 

Net (of reinsurance/SPV) Net (of reinsurance/SPV)  

best estimate and TP 
calculated as a whole  total capital at risk  

 

C0050  C0060  
Obligations with profit participation - guaranteed benefits  R0210 - - 

Obligations with profit participation -future discretionary benefits  R0220  - - 

Index-linked and unit -linked insurance obligations  R0230 - - 

Other life (re)insurance and health (re)insurance obligations  R0240  - - 

Total capital at risk for all life (re)insurance obligations  R0250  -      1,111,075,815 

 
Overall MCR calculation  

Linear MCR 

 
 

R0300  

C0070  
11,229,528 

SCR R0310 82,476,414 

MCR cap R0320 37,114,386 

MCR floor R0330  20,619,103 

Combined MCR  R0340  20,619,103 

Absolute floor of the MCR  R0350  2,500,000  

 
 

Minimum Capital Requirement  

 
 

R0400  
C0070  
20,619,103 

 calculated as a whole  last 12 months  

  C0020  C0030  
Medical expense insurance and proportional reinsurance  R0020  - - 

Income protection insurance and proportional reinsurance  R0030  - - 

Workers' compensation insurance and proportional reinsurance  R0040  - - 

Motor vehicle liability insurance and proportional reinsurance  R0050  - - 

Other motor insurance and proportional reinsurance  R0060  - - 

Marine, aviation and transport insurance and proportional reinsurance  R0070  - - 

Fire and other damage to property insurance and proportional     

reinsurance    

General liability insurance and proportional reinsurance  R0090  - - 

Credit and suretyship insurance and proportional reinsurance  R0100 - - 

Legal expenses insurance and proportional reinsurance  R0110 - - 

Assistance and proportional reinsurance  R0120 - - 

Miscellaneous financial loss insurance and proportional reinsurance  R0130 - 85,670,285 

Non -proportional health reinsurance  R0140 - - 

Non -proportional casualty reinsurance  R0150 - - 

Non -proportional marine, aviation and transport reinsurance  R0160 - - 

Non -proportional property reinsurance  R0170 - - 
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Balance Sheet  

 
Assets  Solvency II value  

 

Intangible assets  

 

R0030  

C0010  

- 

Deferred tax assets  R0040   410,700  

Pension benefit surplus  R0050   

Property, plant & equipment held for own use  R0060   317,623  

Investments (other than assets held for index -linked and unit -linked contracts)  R0070   398,368,171  

Property (other than for own use)  R0080   

Holdings in related undertakings, including participations  R0090   

Equities  R0100  

Equities - listed  R0110  

Equities - unlisted  R0120  

Bonds  R0130  186,329,340  

Government Bonds  R0140  71,008,898  

Corporate Bonds  R0150  115,320,442  

Structured notes  R0160  

Collateralised securities  R0170  

Collective Investments Undertakings  R0180  

Derivatives  R0190  

Deposits other than cash equivalents  R0200   212,038,830  

Other investments  R0210  

Assets held for index -linked and unit -linked contracts  R0220   

Loans and mortgages  R0230  

Loans on policies  R0240   

Loans and mortgages to individuals  R0250   

Other loans and mortgages  R0260   

Reinsurance recoverables from:  R0270  179,984,737  

Non -life and health similar to non -life R0280   5,456,771  

Non -life excluding health  R0290   5,456,771  

Health similar to non -life R0300   

Life and health similar to life, excluding health and index -linked and unit -linked  R0310  174,527,967  

Health similar to life  R0320  43,699,759  

Life excluding health and index -linked and unit -linked  R0330   130,828,208  

Life index -linked and unit -linked  R0340   

Deposits to cedants  R0350   1,219,051  

Insurance and intermediaries receivables  R0360   48,984,752  

Reinsurance receivables  R0370  

Receivables (trade, not insurance)  R0380   

Own shares (held directly)  R0390   

Amounts due in respect of own fund items or initial fund called up but not yet paid in  R0400   

Cash and cash equivalents  R0410  104,219,137  

Any other assets, not elsewhere shown  R0420   

Total assets  
 
 

 

R0500   733,504,171  
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Balance Sheet (Continued)  

 
 

Liabilities   Solvency II value  

  C0010  

Technical provisions ť non -life R0510 -119,124,353  

Technical provisions ť non -life (excluding health)  R0520  -119,124,353  

Technical provisions calculated as a whole  R0530   

Best Estimate  R0540  -132,819,849  

Risk margin  R0550   13,695,495  

Technical provisions - health (similar to non -life) R0560   

Technical provisions calculated as a whole  R0570  

Best Estimate  R0580   

Risk margin  R0590   

Technical provisions - life (excluding index -linked and unit -linked)  R0600   43,227,649  

Technical provisions - health (similar to life)  R0610  15,792,159  

Technical provisions calculated as a whole  R0620   

Best Estimate  R0630   12,962,831  

Risk margin  R0640   2,829,328  

Technical provisions ť life (excluding health and index -linked and unit -linked)  R0650   27,435,490  

Technical provisions calculated as a whole  R0660   

Best Estimate  R0670   17,111,677  

Risk margin  R0680   10,323,813  

Technical provisions ť index -linked and unit -linked  R0690   

Technical provisions calculated as a whole  R0700   

Best Estimate  R0710  

Risk margin  R0720  

Contingent liabilities  R0740   

Provisions other than technical provisions  R0750  

Pension benefit obligations  R0760   

Deposits from reinsurers  R0770  

Deferred tax liabilities  R0780  155,652,333 

Derivatives  R0790   

Debts owed to credit institutions  R0800   

Financial liabilities other than debts owed to credit institutions  R0810  

Insurance & intermediaries payables  R0820   21,296,446  

Reinsurance payables  R0830   110,029,659  

Payables (trade, not insurance)  R0840   60,238,781  

Subordinated liabilities  R0850   

Subordinated liabilities not in Basic Own Funds  R0860   

Subordinated liabilities in Basic Own Funds  R0870   

Any other liabilities, not elsewhere shown  R0880   

Total liabilities  R0900  271,320,515 

Excess of assets over liabilities  R1000  462,182,656 
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Balance Sheet  

 
Assets  Solvency II value  

 

Intangible assets  

 

R0030  

C0010  

- 

Deferred tax assets  R0040  -1,794,336 

Pension benefit surplus  R0050  - 

Property, plant & equipment held for own use  R0060  245,659 

Investments (other than assets held for index -linked and unit -linked contracts)  R0070  343,419,405 

Property (other than for own use)  R0080  - 

Holdings in related undertakings, including participations  R0090  - 

Equities  R0100 - 

Equities - listed  R0110 - 

Equities - unlisted  R0120 - 

Bonds  R0130 173,249,447 

Government Bonds  R0140 87,360,183 

Corporate Bonds  R0150 85,889,264 

Structured notes  R0160 - 

Collateralised securities  R0170 - 

Collective Investments Undertakings  R0180 - 

Derivatives  R0190 - 

Deposits other than cash equivalents  R0200  170,169,958 

Other investments  R0210 - 

Assets held for index -linked and unit -linked contracts  R0220  - 

Loans and mortgages  R0230 - 

Loans on policies  R0240  - 

Loans and mortgages to individuals  R0250  - 

Other loans and mortgages  R0260  - 

Reinsurance recoverables from:  R0270 193,575,028 

Non -life and health similar to non -life R0280  5,703,310 

Non -life excluding health  R0290  5,703,310 

Health similar to non -life R0300  - 

Life and health similar to life, excluding health and index -linked and unit -linked  R0310 187,871,718 

Health similar to life  R0320 46,124,168 

Life excluding health and index -linked and unit -linked  R0330  141,747,551 

Life index -linked and unit -linked  R0340  - 

Deposits to cedants  R0350  1,169,516 

Insurance and intermediaries receivables  R0360  39,805,158 

Reinsurance receivables  R0370 - 

Receivables (trade, not insurance)  R0380  768 

Own shares (held directly)  R0390  - 

Amounts due in respect of own fund items or initial fund called up but not yet paid in  R0400  - 

Cash and cash equivalents  R0410 110,098,472 

Any other assets, not elsewhere shown  R0420  - 

Total assets  R0500  686,518,903  
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Balance Sheet (Continued)  

 
 

Liabilities   Solvency II value  

  C0010  

Technical provisions ť non -life R0510 -89,066,614 

Technical provisions ť non -life (excluding health)  R0520  -89,066,614 

Technical provisions calculated as a whole  R0530  - 

Best Estimate  R0540  -100,773,309 

Risk margin  R0550  11,706,695 

Technical provisions - health (similar to non -life) R0560  - 

Technical provisions calculated as a whole  R0570 - 

Best Estimate  R0580  - 

Risk margin  R0590  - 

Technical provisions - life (excluding index -linked and unit -linked)  R0600  45,391,124 

Technical provisions - health (similar to life)  R0610 14,087,049 

Technical provisions calculated as a whole  R0620  - 

Best Estimate  R0630  11,475,915 

Risk margin  R0640  2,611,133 

Technical provisions ť life (excluding health and index -linked and unit -linked)  R0650  31,304,075 

Technical provisions calculated as a whole  R0660  - 

Best Estimate  R0670  21,775,065 

Risk margin  R0680  9,529,010 

Technical provisions ť index -linked and unit -linked  R0690  - 

Technical provisions calculated as a whole  R0700  - 

Best Estimate  R0710 - 

Risk margin  R0720 - 

Contingent liabilities  R0740  - 

Provisions other than technical provisions  R0750 - 

Pension benefit obligations  R0760  - 

Deposits from reinsurers  R0770 - 

Deferred tax liabilities  R0780  138,966,584 

Derivatives  R0790  - 

Debts owed to credit institutions  R0800  - 

Financial liabilities other than debts owed to credit institutions  R0810 - 

Insurance & intermediaries payables  R0820  16,783,897 

Reinsurance payables  R0830  120,406,769 

Payables (trade, not insurance)  R0840  54,110,983 

Subordinated liabilities  R0850  - 

Subordinated liabilities not in Basic Own Funds  R0860  - 

Subordinated liabilities in Basic Own Funds  R0870  - 

Any other liabilities, not elsewhere shown  R0880  - 

Total liabilities  R0900  286,592,743  

Excess of assets over liabilities  R1000 399,926,160 
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Premiums, claims and expenses by line of business  

 
 
 

Miscellaneous  
 financial loss (12)  Total  

  C0120 C0200  
Premiums written  

Gross Direct  business 
 

R0110 
 121,751   121,751  

Gross Proportional reinsurance  accepted  R0120  90,058,696   90,058,696  

Gross Non -proportional reinsurance  accepted  R0130  -   -  

Reinsurers' share R0140  -   -  

Net R0200   90,180,447   90,180,447  

Premiums earned     

Gross Direct  business R0210  121,751   121,751  

Gross Proportional reinsurance  accepted  R0220   88,182,210   88,182,210  

Gross Non -proportional reinsurance  accepted  R0230  -   -  

Reinsurers' share R0240   -   -  

Net R0300   88,303,961   88,303,961  

Claims incurred     

Gross Direct  business R0310  6,650   6,650  

Gross Proportional reinsurance  accepted  R0320  5,857,216   5,857,216  

Gross Non -proportional reinsurance  accepted  R0330   -   -  

Reinsurers' share R0340   -   -  

Net R0400   5,863,866   5,863,866  

Changes in other technical provisions     

Gross Direct  business R0410  -   -  

Gross Proportional reinsurance  accepted  R0420   -   -  

Gross Non -proportional reinsurance  accepted  R0430   -   -  

Reinsurers' share R0440   -   -  

Net R0500   -   -  

Expenses incurred  R0550   15,704,806.00   15,704,806.00  

Other expenses  

Total expenses  

R1200 

R1300 

-  
15,704,806  

-  

15,704,806  
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Premiums, claims and expenses by line of business (Continued)  

 
 
 
 

Life insurance obligations  Health insurance  Other life insurance  Life reinsurance  Total  

 C0210 C0240  C0280  C0300  

Premiums written  

Gross R1410 
 
92,905,126 

 
 193,721,954 

 
 - 

  
286,627,080  

Reinsurers' share R1420  33,940,109   65,205,940  -  99,146,050  

Net R1500  58,965,016   128,516,013  -  187,481,030  

Premiums earned  R1510     

Gross  89,805,112  180,580,450 -  270,385,562 

Reinsurers' share R1520 39,340,846   79,475,272 -  118,816,118  

Net R1600  50,464,265   101,105,178 -  151,569,443  

Claims incurred  

Gross R1610 

 
9,007,522 

 
 26,746,845  

 
   - 

 
 35,754,368  

Reinsurers' share R1620  3,590,786  11,740,706  -  15,331,493 

Net R1700  5,416,736  15,006,138 -  20,422,875  

Changes in other technical provisions  

Gross R1710 
 

 

 1,491,063 

-  

 1,491,063 

Reinsurers' share R1720  -9,681,875.88  - -9,681,875  

Net R1800   11,172,939.66  -  11,172,93  

Expenses incurred  R1900 

Other  expenses  R2500  

Total  expenses  R2600  

Total amount  of  surrenders  R2700  

10,356,447 
 
 
 

-  

20,164,296 
 
 
 

-  

-  
 
 
 

-  

30,520,744  

- 

30,520,745  

-  
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Premiums, claims and expenses by line of business  

 
 
 

Miscellaneous  
 financial loss (12)  Total  

  C0120 C0200  
Premiums written  

Gross Direct  business 
 

R0110 
 

17,547 
 

17,547 

Gross Proportional reinsurance  accepted  R0120 77,915,348 77,915,348 

Gross Non -proportional reinsurance  accepted  R0130 - - 

Reinsurers' share R0140 - - 

Net R0200  77,932,895 77,932,895 

Premiums earned     

Gross Direct  business R0210 17,547 17,547 

Gross Proportional reinsurance  accepted  R0220  80,469,687 80,469,687 

Gross Non -proportional reinsurance  accepted  R0230 - - 

Reinsurers' share R0240  - - 

Net R0300  80,487,234 80,487,234 

Claims incurred     

Gross Direct  business R0310 1 ,250 1,250 

Gross Proportional reinsurance  accepted  R0320 4 424,386 4,424,386 

Gross Non -proportional reinsurance  accepted  R0330  - - 

Reinsurers' share R0340  - - 

Net R0400  4,425,636 4,425,636 

Changes in other technical provisions     

Gross Direct  business R0410 - - 

Gross Proportional reinsurance  accepted  R0420  - - 

Gross Non -proportional reinsurance  accepted  R0430  - - 

Reinsurers' share R0440  - - 

Net R0500  - - 

Expenses incurred  R0550  15,649,011 15,649,011 

Other expenses  

Total expenses  

R1200 

R1300 

- - 

15,649,011 
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Premiums, claims and expenses by line of business (Continued)  

 
 
 
 

Life insurance obligations  Health insurance  Other life insurance  Life reinsurance  Total  

 C0210 C0240  C0280  C0300  

Premiums written  

Gross R1410 

 

85,328,112 

 

185,477,907 

 

- 

 

270,806,019 

Reinsurers' share R1420 36,999,695 77,456,725 - 114,456,419 

Net R1500 48,328,418 108,021,182 - 156,349,600 

Premiums earned  

Gross R1510 

 
 

76 ,420,496 

 
 

185,477,907 

 
 

- 

 
 

261,898,403 

Reinsurers' share R1520 36,908,197 77,456,725 - 114,364,922 

Net R1600 39,512,299 108,021,182 - 147,533,481 

Claims incurred  

Gross R1610 

 
 

9,207,181 

 
 

20,721,812 

 
 

- 

 
 

29,928,993 

Reinsurers' share R1620 4,469,098 9,871,018 - 14,340,116 

Net R1700 4,738,083 10,850,794 - 15,588,878 

Changes in other technical provisions  

Gross R1710 

 
 

- 

 
 

9,421,428 

 
 

- 

 
 

9,421,428 

Reinsurers' share R1720 - -2,112,425 - -2,112,425 

Net R1800 - 11,533,853 - 11,533,853 

Expenses incurred  R1900 

Other  expenses  R2500  

Total  expenses  R2600  

Total amount  of  surrenders  R2700  

5,988,350  
 
 
 

-  

8,210,217 
 
 
 

-  

-  
 
 
 

-  

14,198,567 

- 

14,198,567 

-  
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Premiums, claims and expenses by country  

 
 
 

Miscellaneous financial  
 loss (12)  Total  

  C0120  C0200  
 R0010    

  C0080   C0140 

Premiums written  

Gross Direct  business 

 

R0110 

 -  

- 

 

121,751 

Gross Proportional reinsurance  accepted  R0120  - 90,058,696  

Gross Non -proportional reinsurance  accepted  R0130  - - 

Reinsurers' share R0140  - - 

Net R0200   - 90,180,447 

Premiums earned  

Gross Direct  business 

 
 

R0210 

  
 

- 

 
 

121,751 

Gross Proportional reinsurance  accepted  R0220   - 88,182,210 

Gross Non -proportional reinsurance  accepted  R0230  - - 

Reinsurers' share R0240   - - 

Net R0300   - 88,303,961 

Claims incurred  

Gross Direct  business 

 
 

R0310 

  
 

- 

 
 

6,650 

Gross Proportional reinsurance  accepted  R0320  - 5,857,215 

Gross Non -proportional reinsurance  accepted  R0330   - - 

Reinsurers' share R0340   - - 

Net R0400   - 5,863,865 

Changes in other technical provisions  

Gross Direct  business 

 
 

R0410 

  
 

- 

 
 

- 

Gross Proportional reinsurance  accepted  R0420   - - 

Gross Non -proportional reinsurance  accepted  R0430   - - 

Reinsurers' share R0440   - - 

Net R0500   - - 

Expenses incurred 

Other expenses  

Total expenses  

R0550 

R1200 

R1300 

 -  15,704,806  

-  

15,704,806  
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Premiums, claims and expenses by country (Continued)  

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
R1400 

Total Top 5 
and home  country  

 
C0150 C0210 

 

C0220  C0280  

Premiums written  

Gross 

 

R1410 

-  

- 286,627,080 

Reinsurers' share R1420 - 99,146,050 

Net R1500 - 187,481,030 

Premiums earned  

Gross 

 
 

R1510 

 
 

- 283,527,066 

Reinsurers' share R1520 - 104,546,787 

Net R1600 - 178,980,279 

Claims incurred  

Gross 

 
 

R1610 

 
 

- 35,754,368 

Reinsurers' share R1620 - 15,331,493 

Net R1700 - 20,422,874 

Changes in other technical provisions  

Gross 

 
 

R1710 

 
 

- 1,491,063 

Reinsurers' share R1720 - -9,681,875 

Net R1800 - 11,172,939 

Expenses incurred  R1900 -  30,520,744  

Other expenses  R2500  -  

Total expenses  R2600  30,520,744  

Home Country  
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Premiums, claims and expenses by country  

 
 
 

Miscellaneous financial  
 loss (12)  Total  

  C0120  C0200  
 R0010    

  C0080   C0140 

Premiums written  

Gross Direct  business 

 

R0110 

 -  

- 

 

17,547 

Gross Proportional reinsurance  accepted  R0120  - 77,915,348 

Gross Non -proportional reinsurance  accepted  R0130  - - 

Reinsurers' share R0140  - - 

Net R0200   - 77,932,895 

Premiums earned  

Gross Direct  business 

 
 

R0210 

  
 

- 

 
 

17,547 

Gross Proportional reinsurance  accepted  R0220   - 80,469,687 

Gross Non -proportional reinsurance  accepted  R0230  - - 

Reinsurers' share R0240   - - 

Net R0300   - 80,487,234 

Claims incurred  

Gross Direct  business 

 
 

R0310 

  
 

- 

 
 

1,250 

Gross Proportional reinsurance  accepted  R0320  - 4,424,386 

Gross Non -proportional reinsurance  accepted  R0330   - - 

Reinsurers' share R0340   - - 

Net R0400   - 4,425,636 

Changes in other technical provisions  

Gross Direct  business 

 
 

R0410 

  
 

- 

 
 

- 

Gross Proportional reinsurance  accepted  R0420   - - 

Gross Non -proportional reinsurance  accepted  R0430   - - 

Reinsurers' share R0440   - - 

Net R0500   - - 

Expenses incurred 

Other expenses  

Total expenses  

R0550 

R1200 

R1300 

 -  15,649,011 

-  

15,649,011 
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Premiums, claims and expenses by country (Continued)  

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
R1400 

Total Top 5 
and home  country  

 
C0150 C0210 

 

C0220  C0280  

Premiums written  

Gross 

 

R1410 

-  

- 270,806,019 

Reinsurers' share R1420 - 114,456,419 

Net R1500 - 156,349,600 

Premiums earned  

Gross 

 
 

R1510 

 
 

- 261,898,403 

Reinsurers' share R1520 - 114 ,364,922 

Net R1600 - 147,533,481 

Claims incurred  

Gross 

 
 

R1610 

 
 

- 29,928,993 

Reinsurers' share R1620 - 14,340,116 

Net R1700 - 15,588,878 

Changes in other technical provisions  

Gross 

 
 

R1710 

 
 

- 9,421,428 

Reinsurers' share R1720 - -2,112,425 

Net R1800 - 11,533,853 

Expenses incurred  R1900 -  14,198,567 

Other expenses  R2500  -  

Total expenses  R2600  14,198,567 

Home Country  
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Own funds  

 
 

Tier 1 - 
unrestricted  

 
 

Tier 1 - 
restricted  

 

 
Tier 2 Tier 3 

 
Basic own funds before deduction for participations in 
other financial sector  

Ordinary share capital (gross of own shares)  

Non -available called but not paid in ordinary share 
capital at group level  

Share premium account related to ordinary share capital  

Initial funds, members' contributions or the equivalent 
basic own - fund item for mutual and mutual -type 
undertakings "  

Subordinated mutual member accounts  

Non -available subordi nated mutual member accounts 
at group  level 

Surplus funds  

Non -available surplus funds at group level 

Preference shares  

Non -available preference shares at group level  

Share premium account related to preference shares  

Non -available share premium account related to 
preference shares at group level  

Reconciliation reserve 

Subordinated liabilities  

Non -available subordinated liabilities at group level  

An amount equal to the value of net deferred tax assets  

The amount equal to the value of net deferred tax  assets 
not available at the group  level 

Other items approved by supervisory authority as basic 
own funds not specified  above  

Non available own funds related to other own funds 
items approved by supervisory authority  

Minority interests (if not reported as part of a specific 
own fund item)  

Non -available minority interests at group level  

Own funds from the financial statements that should not 
be represented by the reconciliation reserve and do not 
meet the criteria to be classified as Solvency II own funds  

Own funds from the financial statements that should not 
be represented by the reconciliation reserve and do not 
meet the criteria to be classified as Solvency II own funds  

Deductions  

Deductions for participations in other financial 
undertakings, including non -regulated undertakings 
carrying out financial activities  
whereof deducted according to art 228 of the Directive 
2009/138/EC 
Deductions for participations where there is non - 
availability of information (Article 229)  

Deduction for participations included by using D&A 
when a combination of methods is used  

C0010  C0020  C0030  C0040  C0050  
 
 
R0010 10,000,200  10,000,200  - 

R0020  - - - 

R0030  - - - 

R0040  26,684,931 26,684,931 - 

R0050  - - - - - 

R0060  - - - - - 

R0070 

R0080 

R0090  

- 

- 

- 

 
 
 

- 

 
 
 

- - - 

R0100 - - - - - 

R0110 - - - - - 

R0120 - - - - - 

R0130 323,945,852 323,945,852 - - - 

R0140 - - - - - 

R0150 

R0160 

- 

- 

- - - - 

- 

R0170 -  - 

R0180 - - - - - 

R0190 - - - - - 

R0200  - - - - - 

R0210 - - - - - 

 
 

 
R0220  - 

 
 
 
R0230 - - - - 

 
R0240  - - - - 

 
R0250  - - - - - 

 
R0260  - - - - - 

Total of non -available own  fund  items  R0270 - - - - - 

Total  deductions  R0280  -  -  -  -  -  

Total  
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Own funds (Continued)  

 
 

Tier 1 - 
unrestricted  

 
 

Tier 1 - 
restricted  

 

 
Tier 2 Tier 3 

 

 C0010  C0020  C0030  C0040  C0050  
Total basic own funds after deductions  

Ancillary own funds  

R0290  360 ,630 ,983 360 ,630 ,983 -  -  -  

Unpaid and uncalled ordinary share capital callable on 
demand  
Unpaid and uncalled initial funds, members' contributions 
or the equivalent basic own fund item for mutual and mutual  
- type undertakings, callable on demand  
Unpaid and uncalled preference shares callable on 
demand  
A legally binding commitment to subscribe and pay for 
subordinated liabilities on demand  
Letters of credit and guarantees under Article 96(2) of 
the Directive 2009/13 8/EC 
Letters  of  credit  and  guarantees  other  than  under  Article 
96(2) of the Directive  2009/138/EC  
Supplementary members calls under first subparagraph 
of Article 96(3) of the Directive 2009/138/EC 
Supplementary members calls - other than under first  
subpar agraph of Article 96(3) of the Directive 2009/138/EC 
Non available ancillary own funds at group level 

Other ancillary own  funds  

Total ancillary own funds  

Own funds of other financial sectors  
Credit Institutions, investment firms, financial insitutions, 
alternative investment fund manager, financial 
institutions  
Institutions for occupational retirement provision 
Non regulated entities carrying out financial  activities 
Total own funds of other financial sectors  

Own funds when using the D&A, ex clusively or in 
combination of method 1  

Own funds aggregated when using the D&A and 
combination of method  

Own funds aggregated when using the D&A and a 
combination of method net of IGT  

Total available own funds to meet the consolidated 
group SCR (excluding  own funds from other financial 
sector and from the undertakings included via D&A)  

Total available own funds to meet the minimum 
consolidated group SCR  

Total eligible own funds to meet the consolidated group 
SCR (excluding own funds from other financial se ctor 
and from the undertakings included via D&A)  

Total eligible own funds to meet the minimum 
consolidated group SCR  

Consolidated Group SCR 
Minimum consolidated Group  SCR 

Ratio of Eligible own funds to Minimum Consolidated 
Group SCR 

Total eligible own funds to meet the group SCR 
(including own funds from other financial sector 
and from the undertakings included via D&A)  

SCR for entities included with D&A method 
Group SCR 
Ratio of Eligible own funds to group SCR including 
other financial sectors and the undertakings included 
via D&A  

R0300  - - 
 
R0310 - - 

 
R0320 

 
- 

  
- - 

R0330  - 
 

- - 

R0340  - 
 

- 

R0350  - 
 

- - 

R0360  - 
 

- 

R0370 -  - - 

R0380  - 
 

- - 

R0390  -  - - 

R0400  -   -  -  
 - - - - 

R0410 - - - - 

R0420  - - - - - 
R0430  - - - - 
R0440  - - - - 

 
R0450  

 
- 
 

- 
 

- - - 

R0460  - - - - - 

 
R0520  

 
360,630,983  

 
360,630,983  

 
- - - 

 
R0530  

 
360,630,983  

 
360,630,983  

 
- - 

 
R0560  

 
360,630,983  

 
360,630,983  

 
- - - 

 
R0570 

 
360,630,983  

 
360,630,983  

 
- - 

R0590  156,688 ,914 -   

R0610 66,610,950  -   

R0650  541.40% -  

 
R0660  

 
360,630,983  

 
360,630,983  

 
-  -  -  

R0670 
R0680  

-  
156,688 ,914 

-  
-  

 

R0690  230.16% -  

Total  
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Own funds (Continued)  

  
 

Total  

  C0060  

Reconciliation reserve  
  

Excess of assets over liabilities  R0700  462,183,656 

Own shares (held directly and indirectly)  R0710 - 

Foreseeable dividends, distributions and charges  R0720 101,552,673 

Other basic own fund items  R0730 36,685,131 

Adjustment for restricted own fund items in respect of  matching  adjustment  R0740  - portfolios and ring fenced funds  
 

Other non available own funds  R0750 
 

- 

Reconciliation reserve  R0760  323,945,852  

Expected profits  
  

Expected profits included in future premiums (EPIFP) - Life business  R0770 76,177,296 

 
Expected profits included in future premiums (EPIFP) - Non - life business  

 
R0780  

 
142,373,662 

 
Total Expected profits included in future premiums (EPIFP)  

 
R0790  

 
218,550,958 
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Own funds  

 
 

Tier 1 - 
unrestricted  

 
 

Tier 1 - 
restricted  

 

 
Tier 2 Tier 3 

 
Basic own funds before deduction for participations in 
other financial sector  

Ordinary share capital (gross of own shares)  

Non -available called but not paid in ordinary share 
capital at group level  

Share premium account related to ordinary share capital  

Initial funds, members' contributions or the equivalent 
basic own - fund item for mutual and mutual -type 
undertakings "  

Subordinated mutual member accounts  

Non -available subordinated mutual member accounts 
at group  level 

Surplus funds  

Non -available surplus funds at group level 

Preference shares  

Non -available preference shares a t group level  

Share premium account related to preference shares  

Non -available share premium account related to 
preference shares at group level  

Reconciliation reserve 

Subordinated liabilities  

Non -available subordinated liabilities at group level  

An amount  equal to the value of net deferred tax assets  

The amount equal to the value of net deferred tax  assets 
not available at the group  level 

Other items approved by supervisory authority as basic 
own funds not specified  above  

Non available own funds related to other own funds 
items approved by supervisory authority  

Minority interests (if not reported as part of a specific 
own fund item)  

Non -available minority interests at group level  

Own funds from the financial statements that should not 
be represent ed by the reconciliation reserve and do not 
meet the criteria to be classified as Solvency II own funds  

Own funds from the financial statements that should not 
be represented by the reconciliation reserve and do not 
meet the criteria to be classified as Solvency II own funds  

Deductions  

Deductions for participations in other financial 
undertakings, including non -regulated undertakings 
carrying out financial activities  
whereof deducted according to art 228 of the Directive 
2009/138/EC 
Deductions for participations where there is non - 
availability of information (Article 229)  

Deduction for participations included by using D&A 
when a combination of methods is used  

C0010  C0020  C0030  C0040  C0050  
 
 
R0010 10,000,200  10,000,200  - 

R0020  - - - 

R0030  - - - 

R0040  2,282,000 2,282,000  - 

R0050  - - - - - 

R0060  - - - - - 

R0070 

R0080 

R0090  

- 

- 

- 

 
 
 

- 

 
 
 

- - - 

R0100 - - - - - 

R0110 - - - - - 

R0120 - - - - - 

R0130 313,564,938 313,564,938 - - - 

R0140 - - - - - 

R0150 

R0160 

- 

- 

- - - - 

- 

R0170 -  - 

R0180 - - - - - 

R0190 - - - - - 

R0200  - - - - - 

R0210 - - - - - 

 
 

 
R0220  - 

 
 
 
R0230 - - - - 

 
R0240  - - - - 

 
R0250  - - - - - 

 
R0260  - - - - - 

Total of non -available own  fund  items  R0270 - - - - - 

Total  deductions  R0280  -  -  -  -  -  

Total  
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Own funds (Continued)  

 
 

Tier 1 - 
unrestricted  

 
 

Tier 1 - 
restricted  

 

 
Tier 2 Tier 3 

 

 C0010  C0020  C0030  C0040  C0050  
Total basic own funds after deductions  

Ancillary own funds  

R0290  283,675,293 283,675,293 -  -  -  

Unpaid and uncalled ordinary share capital callable on 
demand  
Unpaid and uncalled initial funds, members' contributions 
or the equivalent basic own fund item for mutual and mutual  
- type undertakings, callable on demand  
Unpaid and uncalled preference shares callable on 
demand  
A legally binding commitment to subscribe and pay for 
subordinated liabilities on demand  
Letters of credit and guarantees under Article 96(2) of 
the Directive 2009/138/EC  
Letters  of  credit  and  guarantees  other  than  under  Article 
96(2) of the Directive  2009/138/EC  
Supplementary members ca lls under first subparagraph 
of Article 96(3) of the Directive 2009/138/EC 
Supplementary members calls - other than under first  
subparagraph of Article 96(3) of the Directive 2009/138/EC 
Non available ancillary own funds at group level 

Other ancillary own  funds  

Total ancillary own funds  

Own funds of other financial sectors  
Credit Institutions, investment firms, financial insitutions, 
alternative investment fund manager, financial 
institutions  
Institutions for occupational retirement provision 
Non regulated entities carrying out financial  activities 
Total own funds of other financial sectors  

Own funds when using the D&A, exclusively or in 
combination of method 1  

Own funds aggregated when using the D&A and 
combination of method  

Own fund s aggregated when using the D&A and a 
combination of method net of IGT  

Total available own funds to meet the consolidated 
group SCR (excluding own funds from other financial 
sector and from the undertakings included via D&A)  

Total available own funds to me et the minimum 
consolidated group SCR  

Total eligible own funds to meet the consolidated group 
SCR (excluding own funds from other financial sector 
and from the undertakings included via D&A)  

Total eligible own funds to meet the minimum 
consolidated group S CR 

Consolidated Group SCR 
Minimum consolidated Group  SCR 

Ratio of Eligible own funds to Minimum Consolidated 
Group SCR 

Total eligible own funds to meet the group SCR 
(including own funds from other financial sector 
and from the undertakings included via D&A)  

SCR for entities included with D&A method 
Group SCR 
Ratio of Eligible own funds to group SCR including 
other financial sectors and the undertakings included 
via D&A  

R0300  - - 
 
R0310 - - 

 
R0320 

 
- 

  
- - 

R0330  - 
 

- - 

R0340  - 
 

- 

R0350  - 
 

- - 

R0360  - 
 

- 

R0370 -  - - 

R0380  - 
 

- - 

R0390  -  - - 

R0400  -   -  -  
 - - - - 

R0410 - - - - 

R0420  - - - - - 
R0430  - - - - 
R0440  - - - - 

 
R0450  

 
- 
 

- 
 

- - - 

R0460  - - - - - 

 
R0520  

 
325,847,138 

 
325,847,138 

 
- - - 

 
R0530  

 
325,847,138 

 
325,847,138 

 
- - 

 
R0560  

 
325,847,138 

 
325,847,138 

 
- - - 

 
R0570 

 
325,847,138 

 
325,847,138 

 
- - 

R0590  135,715,845 -   

R0610 57,806,968  -   

R0650  563.68%  -  

 
R0660  

 
325,847,138 

 
325,847,138 

 
-  -  -  

R0670 
R0680  

-  
135,715,845 

-  
-  

 

R0690  240.10%  -  

Total  
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Own funds (Continued)  

  
 

Total  

  C0060  

Reconciliation reserve  
  

Excess of assets over liabilities  R0700  399,926,160 

Own shares (held directly and indirectly)  R0710 - 

Foreseeable dividends, distributions and charges  R0720 74,079,022 

Other basic own fund items  R0730 12,282,200 

Adjustment for restricted own fund items in respect of  matching  adjustment  R0740  - portfolios and ring fenced funds  
 

Other non available own funds  R0750 
 

- 

Reconciliation reserve  R0760  313,564,938 

Expected profits  
  

Expected profits included in future premiums (EPIFP) - Life business  R0770 52,338,277 

 
Expected profits included in future premiums (EPIFP) - Non - life business  

 
R0780  

 
111,181,524 

 
Total Expected profits included in future premiums (EPIFP)  

 
R0790  

 
163,519,801 
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Solvency Capital Requirement -  for groups on Standard Formula  

 
Gross solvency 

capital requirement  USP Simplifications  
 

C0030  C0040  C0050  
Market risk  R0010 58,060,606  - 

Counterparty default risk  R0020  18,137,210  

Life underwriting risk  R0030  80,464,770 - - 

Health underwriting risk  R0040  125,861,117 - - 

Non -life underwriting risk  R0050  112,930,918 - - 

Diversification  R0060  -99,050,983  - 

Intangible asset risk  R0070  - - 

Basic Solvency Capital Requirement  R0100  195,594,215 - 

 
Calculation of Solvency Capital Requirement  

Operational risk  

 
 
 

R0130 

 
C0100  
13,300,515 

Loss-absorbing capacity of technical provisions  R0140 - 

Loss-absorbing capacity of deferred taxes  R0150 -52,205,815 
 

Capital  requirement  for  business operated  in accordance  with  Art. 4 of  Directive 
2003/41/EC 

 
R0160 

 
- 

Solvency Capital Requirement excluding capital add -on  R0200  156,668,914 

Capital add -on already set  R0210 - 

Solvency capital requirement for undertakings under consolidated method  

Other information on SCR  

R0220  156,668,914 

Capital requirement for duration -based equity risk sub -module  R0400  - 

Total amount of Notional Solvency Capital Requirements for remaining part  R0410 - 

Total amount of Notional Solvency Capital Requirements for ring fenced funds  R0420  - 
 

Total amount of Notional Solvency Capital Requirements for matching 
adjustment portfolios  

 
R0430  

 
- 

Diversification effects due to RFF nSCR aggregation for article 304  R0440  - 

Minimum consolidated group solvency capital requirement  R0470  66,610,950 

Information on other entities   - 
 

Capital requirement for other financial sectors (Non -insurance capital 
requirements)  

 
Capital requirement for other financial sectors (Non -insurance capital 
requirements) - Credit institutions, investment firms and financial institutions, 
alternative investment funds managers, UCITS management companies  

Capital requirement for other financial sectors (Non -insurance capital  

 
R0500  - 

 
 

R0510 - 
 
 

R0520  - requirements) - Institutions for occupational retirement provisions   

Capital requirement for other financial sectors (Non -insurance capital 
requirements) - Capital requirement for non - regulated entities carrying out  

 
R0530  

 
- 

financial activities    

Capital requirement for non -controlled participation requirements  R0540  - 

Capital requirement for residual undertakings  R0550  - 

Overall SCR  - 

SCR for undertakings included via D and A  R0560  - 

Solvency capital requirement  R0570 156,688,914 
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Solvency Capital Requirement -  for groups on Standard Formula  

 
Gross solvency 

capital requirement  USP Simplifications  
 

C0030  C0040  C0050  
Market risk  R0010 46,555,502 - 

Counterparty default risk  R0020  18,277,718  

Life underwriting risk  R0030  72,900,281 - - 

Health underwriting risk  R0040  23,809,772 - - 

Non -life underwriting risk  R0050  106,748,176 - - 

Diversification  R0060  -99,050,983  - 

Intangible asset risk  R0070  - - 

Basic Solvency Capital Requirement  R0100  169,240,466  - 

 
Calculation of Solvency Capital Requirement  

Operational risk  

 
 
 

R0130 

 
C0100  
11,784,270 

Loss-absorbing capacity of technical provisions  R0140 - 

Loss-absorbing capacity of deferred taxes  R0150 -45,308,892 
 

Capital  requirement  for  business operated  in accordance  with  Art. 4 of  Directive 
2003/41/EC 

 
R0160 

 
- 

Solvency Capital Requirement excluding capital add -on  R0200  135,715,845 

Capital add -on already set  R0210 - 

Solvency capital requirement for undertakings under consolidated method  

Other information on SCR  

R0220  135,715,845 

Capital requirement for duration -based equity risk sub -module  R0400  - 

Total amount of Notional Solvency Capital Requirements for remaining part  R0410 - 

Total amount of Notional Solvency Capital Requirements for ring fenced funds  R0420  - 
 

Total amount of Notional Solvency Capital Requirements for matching 
adjustment portfolios  

 
R0430  

 
- 

Diversification effects due to RFF nSCR aggregation for article 304  R0440  - 

Minimum consolidated group solvency capital requirement  R0470  57,806,968 

Information on other entities   - 
 

Capital requirement for other financial sectors (Non -insurance capital 
requirements)  

 
Capital requirement for other financial sectors (Non -insurance capital 
requirements) - Credit institutions, investment firms and financial institutions, 
alternative investment funds managers, UC ITS management companies  

Capital requirement for other financial sectors (Non -insurance capital  

 
R0500  - 

 
 

R0510 - 
 
 

R0520  - requirements) - Institutions for occupational retirement provisions   

Capital requirement for other financial sectors (Non -insurance capital 
requirements) - Capital requirement for non - regulated entities carrying out  

 
R0530  

 
- 

financial activities    

Capital requirement for non -controlled participation requirements  R0540  - 

Capital requirement for residual undertakings  R0550  - 

Overall SCR  - 

SCR for undertakings included via D and A  R0560  - 

Solvency capital requirement  R0570 135,715,845 
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Undertakings in the scope of the group  

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Country  

 
 
 
 
 

Identification code 
of the undertaking  

 
 
 

Type of 
code of 
the ID 
of the 
under - 
taking  

 
 
 
 
 

Legal Name of the 
undertaking  

 
 
 
 
 

Type of 
undertaking  

 
 
 
 
 

Legal 
form  

 
 
 
 
 

Category 
(mutual/ non 

mutual)  

 
 
 
 
 

Super- 
visory 

Authority  

 
 
 
 
 

% capital 
share 

 
 
 
 

% used for the 
establishment 

of          
consolidated 

accounts  

 
Criteria of influence  

 
 
 
% voting  Other 

rights  criteria  

 
 
 
 
 

Level of 
influence  

 
 
 

 
Proportional 

share used for 
group solvency 

calculation  

 
Inclusion in the 

scope  
of Group  

supervision  
 
 

Yes/No  

 
 
 

 
Date of 

decision 
if art. 214 
is applied  

 
Group solvency 

calculation  
 
 

Method used 
and under method 1,  

treatment of the 
undertaking  

 
 

C0010  C0020  C0030  C0040  C0050  C0060  C0070  C0080  C0180 C0190 C0200  C0210 C0220  C0230  C0240  C0250  C0260  

 

MT      213800LA7O6B8TE5FS89 1 - LEI RCI Insurance Ltd 1 - Life  insurance  
undertaking  

SA     2 - Non -mutual  MFSA 100% 100% 100.00% - 1 - Dominant  100.00% 1 ť Included  in 
the scope  

2016-01-01 1 - Method 1: Full 
consolidation  

 
 

MT      213800SS9S6T3KG32E27 1 - LEI RCI Life Ltd  
2 ť Non  life 
insurance 
undertaking  

 
SA     2 - Non -mutual  MFSA 100% 100% 100.00% - 1 - Dominant  100.00% 1 ť Included  in 2016-01-01 

the scope  
1 - Method 1: Full 
consolidation  

MT      213800H83Z1WR71UYQ67 1 - LEI RCI Services Ltd  

5 - Insurance 
holding company 
as defined in 
Article 212(1) (f) of 
Directive 2009/138/ 
EC 

SA     2 - Non -mutual  MFSA 100% 100% 100.00% - 1 - Dominant  100.00% 1 ť Included  in 
the scope  

2016-01-01 1 - Method 1: Full 
consolidation  
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Undertakings in the scope of the group  

 
 
 
 

Criteria of influence  

Inclusion in the 
scope  

of Group  

 
Group solvency 

calculation  
  supervision   

 
Country  Identification code  

Type of code 
of the ID 

 
Legal Name of the  

 
Type of  

 
Legal  

 
Category  

 
Super- 

 
% capital  

% used for the  
establishment % voting  

 
Other  

 
Level of 

 
Proportional 

share used for  

 
Date of 
decision  

 
Method used 

and under method 1,  
of the undertaking  of  the  

under - 
taking  

undertaking  undertaking  form  (mutual/ non 
mutual)  

visory  
Authority  share of  

consolidated 
accounts  

rights  criteria  influence  group solvency 
calculation  

Yes/No  if art. 214 
is applied  

treatment of the 
undertaking  

 
 

C0010  C0020  C0030  C0040  C0050  C0060  C0070  C0080  C0180 C0190 C0200  C0210 C0220  C0230  C0240  C0250  C0260  

 

MT      213800LA7O6B8TE5FS89 1 - LEI RCI Insurance Ltd 1 - Life  insurance  
undertaking  

SA     2 - Non -mutual  MFSA 100% 100% 100,00% - 1 - Dominant  100,00% 1 ť Included  in 
the scope  

2016-01-01 1 - Method 1: Full 
consolidation  

 
 

MT      213800SS9S6T3KG32E27 1 - LEI RCI Life Ltd  
2 ť Non  life 
insurance 
undertaking  

 
SA     2 - Non -mutual  MFSA 100% 100% 100,00% - 1 - Dominant  100,00% 1 ť Included  in 2016-01-01 

the scope  
1 - Method 1: Full 
consolidation  

MT      213800H83Z1WR71UYQ67 1 - LEI RCI Services Ltd  

5 - Insurance 
holding company 
as defined in 
Article 212(1) (f) of 
Directive 2009/138/ 
EC 

SA     2 - Non -mutual  MFSA 100% 100% 100,00% - 1 - Dominant  100,00% 1 ť Included  in 
the scope  

2016-01-01 1 - Method 1: Full 
Consolidation   
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